UNIYED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE .
NORYHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Pladntiff, )
M ; Givil No. 3664
) ; X
Raymond G, Towns and g F.LED
Belen Towns,
Defendants. § MAR 1 51957
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGHENY Clerk, U.S. District Court

On this gﬂ‘ﬂay of March 1557, tha above-sntitled aetion coming
“ for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by Russell H. Smith, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshcma, and the defendants ap-
pearing not, snd the Court having heard the evidente of the plaintiff snd have
ing exsmined the fils, finds that the defendsnte were duiy served with summons
barein more than twenty (20) days prior to this date, and having feiled to ape
pear or snawer are and should be adjudged in cefault,

The Oourt further finds that all allegations of the plaintiff's
complainy gre truej that on Ssptember 13, 1950, for a valusble considerstion
-and in accordence with provisions of the Federsl Housing Administration FU LM
the defendants did execute & written promiseery note in the sum of £2,618,09,
%o the Baker Roofing Go., Int., Kanees City, Miasouri; that the defendants
dafauited in the payment of the note, and in-scdordincs with the provisions
of the Federal Housing Administration Act, the note was sssigned to this
Plaintiff; that there is now dus and owing upon the mote the sum of §1,0k3.39,
principel, plus interest in the amount of $598.10.

The Court further finds that the plaintift has filsd herein an
affidavit stating that neiblwr defendant is in the rilitary, or mavel, serviss,
and neither iy an infant, or an inecapetant, which is found to be trus.

The Court further finds that the note was given for the purpemse
of paying for permanent improvemeats on properiy losated 112 North Thsodore,
Bartlesville, Oklahema, more particularly described as:

lot 19, Bloek i of Parkview Addition to the City of
Bartlesville, Weshingten County, Oklshoma



and by remson thersof is subjeet to exscution and sale for the solisction
of tha Judgment,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DBCREED by the Court that
this plaintiff have jJudgment against the defendante, Raymond G, Towns and
Helen Towns, for the sum of §1,0L3.39, plus interest in the mmowat of $578.10,
plus interest on the prinsipal seount of $1,0L3.39 at the rate of six per cent
{6%) per maium from date of Judgmant until paid In full, sad for the conts
of this sotion, and for further judgment diresting the lavying of exeoution
upsn the above-deseribed pramises,




CIWiws
3-14-57

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DIBTRICT OF QKLANOMA

Robberasan Bisel Company, )
» corpocration, )
)
Platotift, )
)
ve, ) N0, ¥s0,
)
Jess L. Balley 4/b/a Balley )
Sies! Construction Compsny, )
J.A.Frates, Jr., Receiver for )
Bailay Steel Construction Com~ ) FiLED
pany, and Jess Bailey.Inc., a )
corporation, ! MAR 1 5 1957
} NOBLE C. HOOD
Defendapts. ) Clerk, U. 8. District Court

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JURGMENT

This couse baing besrd before V. 5. District Court for the Northarn
Dlatrict of Oklaboms on March /J, lﬁ'l. the partiss appesring in person and
by their couusel of record; and the Court being fully advised finds:

1. The pluintifi's action {s withis the jurisdiction of thia Court,

2. The defsndants have requested lsave (0 dismisa, without prejudice,
their cross-claim for Fourtesn Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Dollars and
Niasiy-Sevan Cents (§14, 180.87), which request should be granied; and the
defendants admit that platotiff is entitled to the relief prayed tn pleintift's
Complatnt,

3. The plaiotiif requests leave to dismiss, witheut prejudice, plaintitf's
counter~glaim againat the defewdants for judiment in the sum of Eighty
Thousawd, Five Hundred Thirty-Night Dollars snd Ninely Ceuts (§80, 538, 00),
snd for other rellef prayed io plaintiff's Counter<Claim, which leave should be

gronted,



IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERED thet the plain-
tifr have judgment, under iis Complaint, for poasession of psrsonsl property
described as follows:

P & B Miti-mite crave, model 58, complete with

50 feet boom, serisl § 10888, mounied on CCC

asrrier, sarial § S00-1875;
and that defendants have wo interest, cliism or demand in or to the properly
and squipment; snd that the Croes~Claitn of defendunts ageinst plaintit? and
theiCounter«Claimn of pl sintiff ageiust defendnuts, asa shove set forth, bLe dis~

mwissed without prejudics,

0. K.




BHITED BTATES BISTRICT COURT FOR THE
BORTHERE DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMI

United States of Amsrics,

)
}
Plaintif?, )
b ; Civil Mo, 3776
Esther Lee MoGeo, Babby Oliphant ) )
ond Kinsey Nedes, - ! g F.LED
Dofendente. ) MAR 1 5 1957
NOBLE €. HOOD
d g .| Clerk, 1J.8. District Court

On this M’Eﬁy of Mareh 1957, the sbove~intitlsd astion eoming on
for hearing, the plainkiff, appsaring by Russell H. Smith, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklalioms, and the delendants appear-
ing not, and the Court having heard the evidanos of the plaintiff and having ex-
amingd the file, finds that the defendsnts were duly served with summens berelm
more than twenty (20) deys prior to this dste, end having failsd %o appear or
suswer are and should be adjudged in defauli.

The Court further finds that all sllegationg of the plaintiif’s coms
plaint are trusj that on Jauuary 11, 1951, for u valuable eensiderstiom and in
actordsnce with the provisions of the Fedaral Housing Administration Aet, the
deferdants did sxecute a written promissory note in the sum of $1,080.L9 %o the
Secner State Construction Co., Tulsa, Oklshomsj that the defendanta defauited
in the paymenss on the note, and, in accordante with the provisions of the afures
mentionad Aet, the note was signed thereafter to this plaintiff; that there is
now dus and owing on the note the sum of 860&.;50, pringipel, plus interest in the
enount of $238.55.

The Gourt further finds that the plaiantiff has £iled herein an &ffie
davii stating that the defondente sre neither in the milidary, or naval, service,
nor infants, or inoompetents, which is found to ba true,

THERE¥ORE, 17 IS ORDERED, ADJUDQED, AND DECREED by she Cewrt that this
Plaintifs heve Judgment sgainst the defendanve, Esther Lee MoQes, Bobby Oliphant,
snd Kinsay Mcdws, for the sum of §804.50, plua intersed in the mmount of $238.55,
Plus intereat on the principal amount of $60L.SO at the rate of six per cent (6%)

por annum from date of judgment uatil paid in full, zad for the oosts of thia
anticn,




UNITED STAYES DISIRIQT COURT FOR THR
RORTHEAN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

}
)
Plasatiee, )
i i Civil No. 4105
He Parr and ) | ]
Ku“{»,.rl P::r, i F.L ED
Defandants. MAR 1 5 1957
NQOBLE C. HOQOD
Clerk, U.S. District Court
JUDOGMENT

on this /57 day of Mareh 1957, the above-sntitled astic
ooming on for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by Russell 4. Suith, Aseist-
ant United States Astorney, for the Northern Distrist of Oklshoma, and the
defendsnte appearing not, and the Ceurt having haard the evidenss of tlw
plaintiff and having exmmined the file, finds that the defendanta were duly
served with summons herein more than twenty (20) days prior to this date,
and heving falled to appesr or snswer sre and should ke adjudged in defaylt,

The Gourt further finds thet all gdlegations of pleintiff's cone
plaint are frue; that on Februsry 19, 1953, for & ralusble ccnsideration, defendants
did make, exevuts, and deliver to the Blackburn Hone Improvement Company,
Sapripa, Oklehoms, thwir written promissory note in the gmount ef $2,037.4k4,
in agcordance with the provisiops of the Fedsral Housing Administratien st
that the defendants defaulted in the payments on the note, and im sesordance
with the provisions of the aforementicned Act, the nots was assigued theve-
aftor to this plaintiff; that there is now due and owing on the note the sum
of $1,295.43, prineipal, plus interest at the rate of six per oent {6%) from
February 4, 195k, to date of judgmens, plus interest at the legal rate there=
after wntil paid, and for ite sosts.

The Court further finds that the plaintdff has filed herein an
affidavit atating that neither of the defendants 1s in the military service
nor aa infent, or invompetent, which is found to be trus,

THERRFORE, IT 1§ ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Oourt that
this plaintiff have judgment against the deferidants, Henry Parr and Mss Pearl Parr,



for the swa of $1,29%5.43, with intsrest therwon at the rate of six per cent
(6%) per avnum from February h, 195k, to date of judgment, plus intersst at
the legal rate therssafter until pald, and for its costa,

e D———— —— e - et



JHPM 1212486

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIGT COURT FOR THE NORTHRRN DISTRICT

'OF OKLAHOMA
Kiantehie Church and
danella Chureh,
) * Ho. 3535
ve. ] FILED
Defendant . NOBL
Cloty 1 EC, HOOD

S. Dis: ric: Courg

Now on this &mwméﬁ the above
mptter soming on for trial pursuant to agresment, and the parties
waiving trial by jury agreed to try the setion befare the couwrt.
Plaintiffs appearing by and through thelr attorney, and the defen~
" dant appearing by and shrough his sstormeys, Foliart, Hunt 2
Shwpherd. Whereupon, the plaintiffs iatroduwied their evidence
and resved, and the defendant introdused his evidenoe, and argu-
ment being waived, the court being fuily sdvised in the presises
and upon sonsideretion finds that the plaintiffas have sustainoed
" the allegasions of their complaint and ressived thw injuries therein
m:mumamummwmm net forth, through
the negligence and carelessnass of the defendant and thet the
pinintiff, Kismishie Church, is mwm w Judgment on the firet
ocause of sgtion in the sum of § z&g ammmmt.
Mnells Church, 1s entitied to julgaent in the sum of t L2
on the .%M /,//,/ e J«/J&W ,_/e/cégzv ot
ﬂc&M zﬁ/ THTA MA/'J‘:-& ﬁ&a{, R
+ ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE .
COURT that the plaintiff, Kimmichie Chursh, do have and recover
Of snd from the defendant the sum of §_%2C 2 . , and the plain-
ti£f, Janella Church, 4o have and rec fvgr and from the

\6' 7 Gy BT M/ WW/ vﬂjﬁz«r/'(?ﬂ,ca/ Lo 4" '
dant, the sum of /20 ‘shd all cobts of this aotion. & A, .

ool livnge.




JHiah 12-12-5F

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT JOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT

OF OKLAHOMA
Kianigohie Church and
Janella Church,
| Plaintiffa,
vae Haoo 353 5
e FILED
Pefendanc. MAR 2 21957
NOBLE C. HOOD
W Clerk, U. S, District Court

Z >
Now on this 2.2 day of Mﬁ, the above

matter coming on for trial pursuant to agrsemant, and the parties
waliving trial by Jury agresd to try the action before the cowrt,
Plaintiffs appearing by and shrough their attaerney, and the defen-
dant appearing by and through his atterneys, Foliart, Hunt &
Shepherd. Whereupon, the plaintiffs introduced their evidence
and rested, and the defendant introduced his evidence, and argu-
ment being wailved, the sourt being fully advised in the prenlses
and upon condideratien finds that the plaintiffs have sustained
the allegations of their complaint and recived the injuries therein
aet forth and sustained the damages therein seuv forth, through
the negligence and careleasness of the defendant and that the
Plaintiff, Kiamichie Church, is entitled to Judgment on the first
case of action in the sum of § = . 7~ 2 and the plaintiff,
Janella Church, is entitlad to Judgmant in the sum of § /L0 S
on the second cause of actien,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DEOREED BY THE
COURT that the plaintiff, Kiamichie Church, do ! and recover
of and from the defendant the sum of § <o’ < , and the plaine
tiff, Janella Church, do ha%e and recover of and from the defane
dant, the sum of § /. 42 "2 N and all coats of this action.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

RICHE 3I0NS, INC.,
& eamrat'ion,
Plaintiff, .
Vs. Ho. 4033 - Civil
VBSTERN VOLLAGE. THC
s corporation, ' FILED
Defendants. MAR 2 21957
BLE C. HOOD
glj:fz 1.8, Disirict Court
QR EER

Upon aotiorn of the plaintiff and pursuant to stipulation
of the parties entered in this csuse, this action is dismissed,
without prejudice to a further ard future action by the
Plaintiff to recover sums reserved in the said stipulation
and payable in the future, all at the cost of defendants.

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma this 277 day of March, 1957.

FORM APPROVED:

( I,
or p.

Rand

or defendants



IN THE U, 5. DIBTRIOT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BEESTE FORD,
Plaintisrs,
8. No, 4142 Civid
GLEN EDWARD MYERS, FILE D
Deferdsnt , MAR 2 2 1957

MOBLE . HOOD
Clerk, V.8, Discrie: Court

The motion of plaintiff to remand this suit to the Hupesrior
Couprt in and for Creak County, Btate or'ahlamm, coming on for
hearing thiz ifn day of March, 1957, pursusnt to regular setting,
sl the Court having heard the argument of counsel, and being ffully
advieed, upen oonsideration finds that the naid metion should be
sustained,

IT IS THERRMORE ORDERED that the motion of the plaintiff to
remand this case to the Bupesrior Court of Creak County, Oklahoma,
be, and the same is hereby granted, and this cause be and the same
is harsuy remanded 0 the Buperior Court of Creek County, Uklahoms,
for furthser proceedings.




4y THE U, 3. DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF UKLAHGNML

HOITE MAY MoCULLOGGH, 5
Platntiffl,
8, , ¥o, 8143 Civil
GLEN EDWARD MYKRS, FILED

MAR 2 2 1957

NOBLE C. HCOD
Clerls, U. S, District Court

The motion of plaintiff to remand this suit to the Superior
Court in and for Creek County, State of Oklshoma, coming onm for
nearing this ¥ith day of March, 1957, pursuant to regulay estting,
and the Cours having heaprd the arguwment of counssl, and being fully
advised, upon consideration finde that the ssid motion ahould be
sustained .

IT IS THEREFORE CROEARD that the motion of the plaintiff to
remand this sase to the Superior Court of Jresk County, Oklshoma,
be, and the sawe is hoveby granted, and this ocause bo and the same
is hoveby remanded to the Supericr Court of Cresk County, Oklahoms,
for furthar prosssdings.




Whimm
3/20/57 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED
OWEN M¥FQ., INC., an lllinois ) MAR 2 61957
Carporation, }
) NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, } Cleclk, U. 8. District Court
)
-V~ } Civil No, 4137
)
3. E. CASS, }
}
Dafendant, )

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT UPON APPLICATION
TO CLERK

Upon application of plaintiff, and examination of the records
herein, the defendant J. E. Caes, having been regularly served with
summons and Complaint, and having failed to plead or otherwise defend
hersin, the legal type of pleading or otherwise defending having expired,
and the default of said defendant J, E., Cass in the premises having bean
duly entered accordingl to law, a judgment is hereby entered as against
the defendant J. E, Case iz pursuant of the prayer of raild Compmnt.

WHEREFORZE by virtus of the law, and by reason of the premises
aforesaid:

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said pisintiff
de have and recover [rom the said defendant, J, E, Cass, the sum of
$3, 500, 00, together with interest thereon at the rats of 7 per cent per anpum
from QOctober 3, 1955, until paid, and for an attorney's fee of $25. 00 and
for all of the costs herein; for all of which let execution issue,

Judgment rendered this éﬁ‘_ﬁﬁd&y of March, 1957,

NOBLE C, HOOD,

~ Clerk of United States Disirict Court
Narther - f Qklfoma




VNP STAYES DISIRICT COURY YOR TIE
NORHRNN DISMIOT OF GNLAHOMA

tnited Jtates of Americe,

)
Plaintift, ’: _
A ? Civil Moo
y o
‘JZ"”;Q""W%WE' e sl ‘E " FILED
| PR G .
Wh&na 1as Roy o‘ al, ,l
4ot Bl Onsre, ' ) MAR2 61957
Defendants, )

NOBLE C, HOCD
Clerk, U.S. District Cuow. v

This sotion couing on fer hesring upem Notion of the Pleivmiify
for an Order for the Surrander of Fosssssion of the preperty desoribed in
the Qomplaind filed barelin o plaintiff, and it eppearing that the plaintige
in satitiad o pessscsiaa of seld property.

I? I3 EERESY ORDERED that sll defendents in this sctiom and all
persons in posssssion er sonirol of $he propurty desdribed in the Conplaint
filsd lerein, inown st Trast Be2if, Tisperman Ramoh, 571,28 seves in Hegers
Gounty, Oklahoma, shall surrendsr pessessicn of said property, o ths extent
of the satate being condenmed, to plaintiff imssdisteXy, provided that a copy
of this Order be ssrved upon sil knewn porsons in possassion 9r sontrol of
Suid property s or befors April |7 j’{, 951,

Dated Wide 26 “< day of Maveh 1957,




IEUlg
3/22/57

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUAT FPOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

W, C. BERRY, ROBERT E. BAKER
and I, J, HENLEY,

Flalintiffs
vs.
No. 3915 Civil

PAN~AM SOUTHERN CORPORATION
a Corporation, * FIL ED

Defendant MAR 2 91957

NOBLE C. HCOD
ORDER DISKISSING ACTION WITH FREJUDIREL, U.S. Dis:ric: Court

Now on this 77/ day of March, 1957, there having
come on for hearing before the undersigned United States Distriet
Judge, the Motion filed herein by the above nasmed plaintiffs
seeking an order dismissing the above styled and numbered action
with prejudice, The Court having exemined the same finds sald
Motion should be sustained,

IT IS THEREFORE ORBDERED BY THIS COURT that the above
styled and numbered action be and the same is hereby dismlssed
with prejudice 2nd with each of the respective parties herein
bearing theilr own costs and expenses heretofore expendsd by

them in connsction with the abave styled and numbered litigation,

V-4 C?%M Js/ é%ﬁ
Uaite STEB - _



UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHONA

United States of Americas,

)
!
Plaintiff, )
8. z Civil No. L150
8. C. Hager and Alwe Hager, ;
D
Dafendants. ) Fi L E
APR - 2 1957
LE C. HCOD
JUDGMENT CII:E,BU.S- G HO et

On thig Mm of April 1957, the abovessntitled astion soming
on for hearing, the plain$iff, appearing by Russell H., Smith, Assistant U, S.
Avtorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the dafendants sppearing
npt, and the Couxrt having heard the evidance of she plaintdff and having exsm=
ined the file, finds that the defendants weru duly served with susmens herein
more than twenty (20) éays prior %o this date, and having failed to appear or
answer are and should be adjfudged in default.

The Court further find= that all the allegaticns of plaintiff's gomw
plaint are true; that on Ootober 2, 1952, fer s valusbls gonsidersiion and iz
sgoordance with the provisions of the Federa) Housing Adeinistration Aot, the
defendants did exeoute & written prosiasory rote in the sum of $LLB.LZ to LeP
Gas and Equipment Company; that defendante defaulted in the paymenis on the
note, and, in accordencs with the provigicns of the afovementioned Act, the
note was signed tharesfter to this plain$iff; that there is now due and owing
on the note the sum of $201.69, prineipal, plus interest at the rate of six por
sent (6%} from May L, 195k,

The Gourt further finds that plaintiff has filed herein an affidavig
stating that neither defendant is in the mllitary, or naval, service, and that
neither is an infant nor an insompetent, which i found to be trus.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND [ECREED by tha Court that
this plaintiff have judgment against ithe defendante, 8. C, Hager and Alms Hager,
for the sum of $201.69, prineipal, plus interast an the prineipal at $he rate of
8ix per cent (6%) per annem from May b, 1954, to date of Judgmant, plus interest
at the legal rate thereafter until pald in full, and for its cests,

abaon e e debre e+ e b e e e e ppspampra b <P -

e o e . g e



IN YHE UMITED SYATES O4STRICT COURT FOR THE NOREHERN DISTRICT OF

OKL AMOMA

Henry H. Hudson, }
3
Pimintift, }
)

vE. } Ne. 3964 Clvil
}
R. C. Berkshire and W, H. G'Herrow, H
d/t/a Berkehire & O'MHerrow, » co- )
portnevship and Jiemle Brown, ;

Dafendants, ) F v L E D
APR — 41957
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
el LRSI AL ML T PREMSUCE

Comes now the plalntift, Henry M. Mudson, oil issues in-
volved in this case having been fuily settied and compromised, snd dismiznes
the above styled and numbered cause of sction with prejudice to tha bringing
of & future action, WM

Deted this )__:_ day of Aprit, 1957,

T 5 HEREBY ORDERED that the sbove styisd and numbared

causa of sction be dismissed with prejudice this =~ day of Aprii, 1957,

Y, Soge
United Stetes Dfrict Judge

wik/el



N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAHOMA
Theime Hudson, )
)
Plaintitf, )
)
VS, } No. 3965 Civil
)
R. C. Berkshire and W. H. 0'Harrow, }
d/b/e Berkshire & O'Harrow, & co- ) F i LE D
partoership, and Jimsie Brown, )
) APR -~
Defencents, ) R 41857
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clexk, U. 8, District Courg
—RUISMISSAL HITH PREJUDIGE

Comes now the plaintiff, Thelms Hudson, all lssues in-
volved in thls case having been fully settiad and compromised, ond dismisses
the above styled and numberad cause of action with prejudice te the bringing

of a future action.

Dated fhis( . day aof April, 1957,

.
S
e /'/ s

“Plaintiti

aucnm,\, 1o

L

(?qcilfex
Byi__. s ) \\ FquAD

{ Attorneys for Plaintiff

v,

IT 15 HEREBY ORDERED that the sbove styled and numbered

‘ceuse of sction be dismissed with prejudice this

7

~ day of rit, 1957,

/

£

United Sretes Distriglf Judge

wik/el
4-1-57



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

0. 0. PUNDERBURG, d/b/a )
PAN-AMERICAN SALES CO,, g
Plaintiff, )
b
YR - ) NO. 4047
)
THE FURNITURE CENTER, INC,, )
a corporation, and JACK MRSE, g F. ED
Defendants. ) APR - 5 1957
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. 8. District Cours
..% r v
Now on this _9— day of _ (a _— , 1957, the court

finds that the defendant jack Morse is in default. The court
furiler finds that the ssid defendant Jack Morse is justly
indebted to the plaintiff, as alleged in petition herein filed,
and that judgment should be entered ajgainst the defendant Jack
Morse.

IT IS THEREPORE, ORDHERED, that the plaintiff have and
recover judgment sgainst defendant Jack Morse in the amount of
$3,324.86, with interest at the rate of six per cent per annum
from and after the 1st day of August . 1956, togethet with the

costs of this action.

o oy oo

7 JTUUDTCE

At)brney for pleintift

3 . a8 to form
R -

K¥forney Tor i;?éndnnt




DN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKIL.AHCMA

GEQRGIA WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff,
~YS -

No, 4li3- %yil

"+ =ED

APR - 5 1357

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Coust

The abeove entitled cause came on regularly for

TULSA CITY LINES, INC,, a corporation,

R e A N e fmit e s

Defendant.

trial this 3rd day of April, 1957, a jury being waived and the court having duly
considered the evidence and being fully advised in the premises now finda the
following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
That the plaintiff is 2 resident of the State of
Oklahoma, that the defendant was and is now a non-resident of the State of Oklahoma
and that the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of $3, 000, 00 exclusive of interest
and cests.
I1.
That the evidence failed to show or support negli-
gence on the part of the defendant.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the feregoing facta, the court concludes:
1.
That the court has jurisdiction over the perscns and
subject maiter of this lawsuit, |
i1,
That the plaintiff failed to sustain the burden af
proaf,
DECREE
This cause, having come on for trial this 3rd day

of April, 1957, the court being fully advised in the premises finds that plaintiff take

v - armrael e s th ARt s e . A e L NSRRI 15 P 1 e e e et e ke ke F— — bt s ————




-2~

nothing by her complaint and that defendants have judgment for their costs and
disbursements herein expended,

Let judgment be entered accordingly.

Dated this S_Q day of April, 1957,

Approved as to form:

T vechiier Fo0S [

/' Aftorngy for/Plaintiff 4

v s et et e A B b e e ae g oA sl s Wbk £ A £ e s



iy ‘THE UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR.

* 7 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

Willarq @?rsham VandenBos,
Flaintiff,

‘The Atch;son, Topeka and Santa
Fe Railway Company, a coripornation,

Defendgunt.

ORDEH UF D15k

. NOW, [
‘comes on:for Learing the ot
. tiff and’defendant hereto

Gourt.fiﬁds that said caune

’Vandensoa Ten Thousand ard na,lOOths

relsa:xe and s'a‘t.isr‘

APR -5 1957

NUBLE C HOQ

ti o.f t,‘ne -Jdef‘endz .
e /<é¢,,xzc4,<\;_

B aait



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA.

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO.

41069

1,049.37 Acres of Land, More or Lass,

Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, F l E E D
and Miles Dene Bacon, et al, and | )
Unkriown Qwners, APR_ 3 1957

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendents. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. District Cours

CRDER FOR DELIVERY OF POSSESSION

This action coming on for hearing upon Motion of the Plaintiff for an
Order for the Burrender of Possession of the property deseribed in the Complaint
filed herein to plaintiff, and it appearing that the plaintiff is entitled to
possession of said property.

IT I8 HEREBY ORDERED that all defendants in this action and all persons

in possession or control of the property descrited in the Complaint filed here-

in shall surrender possessio&w property, to the extent of the estate be-

g sy
ing condemned, to plaintiff M, provided that a copy of thig Order be

served upon all known persons in possession or control of the property on or

hefore April 3¢ ::.1", 1957.

DATED this o =4 day of April, 1957.

U. 5. DISTRICT JUDGE




DM ke 4afub

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICYT COURY FOR THE NORTHERN
DYISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA,

Hatienanl Farmors Union Property & }

Casuslty Co., )
Plaintifs, 3

ve. ' ; Ko. 4£0R6,

¥ayne ¥righty mnd Ed L. Brwin, ;

Srivia wrisnt, esenmedr ) FILED
Pefsndants ., ; APR 10 195‘]

NOME CHO%

FINDINGS OF PACT, CONCLUSIoNS Clerk U

GF LAN AND JUBGHENT

The above captioned comimg en te be heard before me, the
undersigned Judge of the United States pimirict Court for the
Northars Ddstrict of Chklmhoms, o this Sth day of Aprii, 1967,
pursnant to its reguler setting for hearing on the Rotion For
Sumsary Judgment filed by plaintifft, plaimtiff appeariog by
its sttoruey, David J. Morrisen; the defendsant, Ed L. Erwin,
Adpinistrater of the Eatats of Sylvis dright, Decessped, ale
thoughk being duly served with Summens, has appeared not, nor
has any answer been filed to the Petition of plaintiff on his
behalfy the defendant, Wayme Wright, has not been served with
Summons, nor doed he make an appesrance st this hesring.
Whereupon, the Court procesads t» review the pleadings und
exhibits offered in support of the Hetfan, and having hesrd
argument of counssl snd being well and fully advised in the
pranises, the Court wakes the Follewing findings eof fact,
conelunions of law, and enteras the following judgment:

FINJINGS OF FACT

1. tThat pledatlff is » citisen. of the State of Utahj
and the defendunt, Ed L, Ervin, Adminisptretor of the Estste
of Sylvie Wright, Necossed, is & resident of the Stste of
Cklahoma ,

2. That on the 10th day of September, 1564, lisyne ¥Wright
apd Sylvie Wright, now decessed, were husbsnd and wife, apd
regidents of the same housshald, to-wit, the housshold of her
father, Leonard Tucker..

2, That ¥ayne ¥right is the plaintilf in an actien filed
in ths Common Fless Court of Tulsa Couanty, State of Gklahoms,
seskiag demmges for persansl inuries sgelnst Ed4 L, Erwin, Ade
minietrator of the Hatate of Sylwis right, fHecensed.

4., That Ed I, Brwin, se Addmimistrator of the Eatate of
Bylvia Wright, Decessed, has uade demind vpon plaintiff te
furnish » defense to the said State Court nctiom and to pay
sny judgeent rendered therein up to the limits of 1isbility
sut forth in an insurance polfiey depignated No, 1853488, wherein
Leonnrd Tuckar appenrs to be the named insured, and by resson of
the allegation in the State Court action that Sylvia Wright,
during hor lifetine was the sperator of said vehicle and thereby
o additional insured thareunder,




§. That the poliey of imsurance above designsted contains
x¢ an wieclusion any coverage to the insured or any meaber of the
family of the insured residing in the pame hounehold ss the
insured,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAY

1. There is n diversity of citisenship, and this Comrt
. has jerisdiction of this setion.

2. There is no obligatien en the pluintiff hereia to
defand the State Court detion breeght by JNnyns ¥Wright against
the Bstate of his wife, Sylvis ¥right, Deconsed. ’ o

2. said policy of insuranee affords no protection ner
sbligation on behslf of Ed L. Brvin, Adsmimlistrator of the FEstate
of Sylwis Nright, lLecetned.

JOLGHENT

IT 1S THEEREFORE ORDEXEEO, APJVUGEL AMI DECKEED by the
Court that the Hotion For Sumssry Judgment filed on Lehalf of
the plaistif{ is Bereby sustaimed, and that pilaintiff is under
no obligation to Bd L. Erwvin, Administrator of the Estate of
Sylwin Nright, Decessad, to elther defand fthe chse of Hayne
¥right, a minor, by Ceeil Wright, his father smad next frlend,
w8, Ed L. Ervin, Administrator of the Betmie of Sylvim Kripht,
Dacnased, being nunbered 46083, pending in the Common Tlosa
Ceurt in snd Tor Tulsa County, Oklabews, nor fa seid plefatiff
obliguted to pay sny,judgment that might de rendered therein.

DATED This /O@ day of April, 1887.

R

0.K.

BUTLER, RYNEHARY & MOREISON

wle




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

JIMMIE DOUGLAS MULLIN and DEBORAH MULLIN,
infante under the age of 21 years, who sues by Irma
Sanford, their natural guardian and administratrix

f their father's estate, Jimmie Albert Mullin,
deceaced,

Plaintifis, No. 4101 - Civil

-VE-

JUANITA DIXON and the estate of RIGHARD C, DIXON,

FILED

APR 1 01857

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Court

Defendants., )
ORDER

WHEREAS, the plaintiff and the defendant, Juanita Dixon, filed
a Stipulation herein, sgreeing to sell a 1956 Linceln automobile, now under
attachrent and to substitute the procesds thereof in lisu and place thereof,
and to deposit the proceeds {rom such sale of $323.50 with the Court Clerk,
panding the further Order of this Court, and the Court finde that such
Stipulation should be approved and that such mbstitution made, and the
car released and the sale consummated thereof, to Bill Beard Auto Salvage, for
$323,50.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED by the Court that the Stipulation of the parties be and the same
is hereby approved, and the Marshal of this Coart and the Burtrum Motor
Company of Miami, Oklahoms, be and they are hereby ordered and directed

to deliver one 1956 Lincdn automobile tu Bill Beard Auto Salvags.

7 /
£ ,
FUDGE OF THE UNITED BTATES DISTRICT

COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA,

APPROVED:

1/ > L e
rtmy for ﬁﬁ nt{ffe,

SANDER.S. MeELROY & SMITH

BWMM
Attorneve for Defendant, Juanita Dixon

e el o i g g e nat S apnie e




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERR DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Robaert L, Studebaker, surviving husband )
of Wanda Studebaker, deceased,

Plalntiff,

vs, No. 413’-\Clvll

Stone Brothere Buick, Inc., a Corparation,
and General Motors Corporation, Buick )
Motor Diviaton, FILED

Defendants. ‘ APR 1 01957
} D
NOBLE C. Hggom

Clerk, U.S. Distrl

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this the {,‘2% of April, 1947, this cause comes on for

hesring upon its marite. The puriles appeared in person und by their respective

counsel of record, And both sides In open court having weived a jury the court
proceeded to the trial of sald cause, Plaintiff Intreduced his evidence snd
rested, and the court being fully advised in the premisss, and upon consideration

thereof, finds:
1.

The conrt finds that Wanda Studebaker, plaintift's decedent, died on
the 25th day of March, 1856 as a result of the collision and impact deseribed in
plaintiff's complaint, That she left surviving her as her helrs at law and next
of kin, Robert L. Btudebaker, Jr., and Deborah Eay Studsbaker, minors. That
the said Wande Studebaker died intestate In Tuisa County, Oklabema and that no
peraohel repregseatative has been appointed for the estate of the agid Wanda
Studebeker,

ii,

The court finds this action was brought by the plaintiff, Robert L.

Studebaker as surviving husband of Wanda Studebaker, deceased, for the benefit

of himssif a8 such surviving husband and on behaif of aatd minor chlidren, the

e pimm £ s e, o e e T S T



heira at law and next of kin of the seld Wandn Studebaker, deceased.
111,

The eourt finds from the testimony that Wanda Studsbakdr
died immedlately after the collision and impuct described in piaintiff's
complaint and that she suffered no coneciovs paln and suffering between
the ilme of the eollizion and her death.

v,

The court finds from the testimony that plaintiff is entitled to
recover of and from the defendants, and eachof them, the gum of §15, 000, 00
for the wrongful death of Wanda Studebaker, together with the costas of this
action,

V.

The court finds that Robert 1.. Studebaker, Jr., Deborah Kay
Studebaker and Robert L., Studebaker have rach niustained a pecuniary loss
in the sum of $5, 000, 00,

The court finds that the sum of $15, 000. 00, when pald under
the terms of this judgment, shall conmtitute a trust fund for the henefit of
said minor children and the piaintiff and that by reason of the trust character
of the procieeds of said judgment, monies prid plaintiff in payment of said
judgment are not properly a part of the sstate of the deceased and are not
subject to adminletration, |

Vi,

It is found by th.e court that the piaintiff, Robert L. Studshaker,
shall distribute the proceeds of the payment of this judgment in the following
manaer:

$5, 000, 00 to Robert L. Studebaker, Jr.,

§6, 000, 00 to Deboreh Kay Studshaler

8§85, 800, 00 to himself as surviving huabend of Wanda Studsbaker,
deceaned.

page two




IT IS THEREFORE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that plaintlff, Robert L. Studebaker, surviving husband of Wanda Stude-
baker, deceased, have and recover from defendunts, Stone Brothers
Bulek, Ine., « Corporation, end Gensral Motors Corporation, Bulck
Mator Division, and each of them, the sum of Fiftees Thousand and No/100
{$15, 000, 00) Dollars, together with the comts of this action,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
upon the payment of this judgment plaintiff, Robert L. Studebaker, as sur-
viving husbend of Wenda Studebaker, deceased, nhall distribute Five
Thousend ($5, 000. 00) Doliars of said payment to Robert L. Btudebaker, Jr.,
Five Thousgand (§8, 000, 00) Dollare to Deborah Kay Studebaker, and ¥ive
Thousand {$5, G00, 00) Dollers to himseif as surviving husband of Wanda

Studebaker, deceased,

Approved ap to form:
s vp

g

: .:..”: I- % ””: "y s ._,.- "
Bulek, Ine., & Corporstion
I‘é@ 20!’ éimé %\DE‘ ]

preutﬂm. Buick Motor Division

rdh/mr page three



STATES DISTRICT COfl
\N DISTRICT OF OKLA

Plaintiff,

_ick Ine,, & Corporation
s Co pnratlon, Buick

Defendzmts..

Ion_ ha dismlssﬁﬂ'wnh prejwdlce to the right to brlng& f“t“fﬁ'éc‘tLgn,:“ L




I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CKLAHCMA

CITY GF FALDUSKa, CKLAHCMA, )
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATICE,

Flaintiff, ,
Ve Civil Adetion
H Ka. 4C57
TRACT KO, 1, 200 ACRES CF LAND )
CSAGE COUNTY, OKLAHCMA, ZTC., FILED
H
Lefendants. APR 12 1957
) NOBLE C. HOOD
G v D F & Cleck, U, 8. District Cours

Now on thi=z _ljg: day of April, 1957 this matter came on
for hearing for order fixing the titie cf a pertion of the property
involved herein and directing the clerk to disburse funds.

The court finds that on April 13, 1957 order was sentered
appeointing Kenneth Crouch, T, L., Harp and C. H. Keplinger as
commissioners te fix the value of the property invelvedj that on
March 28, 1957 they filed their report herein fixing the value of
tracts No. 4 and 5 as followss -

Tract No. L.

130 agres of land deseribed as the Southwest Quarter

of the Northeast Quarter and Scuth Half of the North-

west Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and Northeast

Wuart ir of the Northwesat Quarter of the Northsast

Quarter and the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest

Quarter and the East Half ol the Northwest Quarter

of the Socuthwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 26

North, Range 8 Esst, Osage County, Oklahoma.

Surfaece ownerd: Arita Jump

Value! $9,250.00
Agricultural lessce! Floyd Cheabewalla
Value: 1,38C.0C

Tract No. 5.

GU acres of land described as the Scutheast Quarter
of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
and the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of
Seetion 27, Township 26 North, Fange 9 Hast,

(sage County, OCklahoma.

surface owner? Arita dJump 2/3
Kenneth Jumg 1/3



Valuas $2,950,00

Agricultural lessee! Fleyd Cheshewalla

Valuet 250,00

" The court finds that the awards o maede have been pald to
the clerk of this court by the pggintiff, City of Pawhuska, (kis~
home, and that the plaintiff is sntitled tc the immediate FOg-
sesslon and fee simple ownuershiy cof the said property, subJesct to
the Usage mineral reservation and to t he rights of oil lasssees,

The court further findg that%the clerk of thie gourt ba
and he is hereby ordered t¢ disburee the funds so paid by paying
to the Bureau of Indian Affairs through the usage Indian Agaency at
Fawhuska, Oklahoma, the funds deposited for the bemefit of Arita
Jump and Kenneth Jump and by paying the funds depceited for the
benefit of Floyd Cheshewalla directly t- him through his attorney,
Le Mo Colville, of iawhuska, Uklahomng .,

IT I& THEREF(RE C(RDEHED BY THE COURT that the title and
ownership o the City of Fawhuska, Oklahoma, ¢f the fee simple title
in the above property, subject cniy to the rights of the Gsage
Indian tribe and of the oil leseeces, be and the same is hereby
confirmed; that the clerk of this ecurt is directad to disburse

the funde now in his poesession as above set forth.

xggj.. ) S —
oyee H. avage udga

e

Attorney 1or Plaintiff

bl

Attorney for Floyd Cheshewalla

_,Tﬁgx%gg_B, Crawt urd —
ayden B, Crawl rd)
United States District Attorney

Fusgell H th
T {Hussell H, gmith)
hssigtant United states
Dirtrict Attorney

-2

e A AR LS Rpon A nonis = e A ———————



GG IR, en:y Sk Qe[

IN THE UNITED BTATES DIBTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

FILED

DEAN LANDES, APR 1 61957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintiff, Clerk, U. S, District Court

8.,

We, Y0&3
REITAR-FOSTER OIL CORPCRATION, !
& carpomation,

Defendant and
Third-Party Flaingiffl,

va.
DGK W. JONRS and DEAN LANDES,
Third-Party Complaint.

GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGNENT

The above entitled ckuse cume bafore the Court on the
10th day of Aprili, 19%7, upon the Notion for & Summary Judgment
of the Third-Farty Defandant, Don W, Jones, in accordanse with
the provisions of Rule 46 (b) and (p) of the Rules of €ivil
Procedurs.

R, Rebart Huff, appeared on bebalf of the xhtrﬂ;rartr
Defendant, Den W, Jones; Nax G. Cohen appeared on behslf of
the Plaintiff and Third-Party Defendant, Dean Landes; Robert
Farris, appeared on behnlf of the Defendent, Reiter«Foater OL1
Qorporstion; Fenelon Hoesche end Robart Nartin appeared on behalf
of the Defendants Ceorge A. Angle, d4/b/a Prontier 0il Cempany,
Thom Couper, R. R. Cooper, Jr., Jack Cooper, Milton NeGreevey,
snd T«J Transpert Company, Inc.

The Coupt finda that the pleadings on file hérein and the
toptimony sdduced in the depositions of Dean Landes, taken on



Janusry 8, 1957, and Emil D, Hegyli, taken en February 23, 1957,
establish thet there i1s no genuine iasue is te any material fact
and that the Third-Party Defendant, Lon W, Jones, 1s entitled

to Judgment as » matter ol law,

I? I8 THEREFORE ORDBRED, ADJUDGED AND PRORERD that the
!hizﬁnrnrtyhﬁurcndant'a Motion for Summary Judgment be, snd the
same hereaby le, grented; that Seiter-Fester 0i1 Cerperation
sntered into an sgreement te pay Den ¥. Jones a broker's commission
upon the purchase of certain coil and gas propsrties from George
A. Angle and others, which sald commission was to be paid %o
Don W. Jones in the form of 22,500 shares of ReitsrFoster 01l
Corporstion Gommen stosk upen the consumsetion of the purahase;
that the pureﬁnce has besn completed with Reltepr<Fomter OLi1
Gorporation acquiring said properties, and Don W, Jones has
coupleted all services on behalf of Helter-Fester Oil Corporation
for whioh he was to reseive said 22,500 shares of Relter-Foster
011 Cevpeoration Gemmen stock; that Reiter<Poster 011 Corperatien
i hereby directed to ferthwith treasfer and deliver said 22,500
, shares of Reiter~Foster 011 Corporation Common steck to Den W,
| Junes; that the delivery of said 22,500 shares of Relter-Foster
'911 Corporation Common stock te Don W, Jones shall soustitute
. full and aouplate payment by Relter-Foester 011 Corperation to
Don W. Jones for said broker's aomaminssien.

IT 18 PURTHRR ORDERED, ADJUDGERY AND DRCRESD that the
Piaintif? and Thipd-Party Defendant, Desn Landes, claims to have
rapresented Georgs A. Angle, Thom Couper, Niltun XeGreavey,

Jaok Cooper, R. R, Ceoper, Jr., snd J.? Transport Company, Ino.,
&8 & broker for the sale of certain oil and ges propsrties, for
which he claims to be entitled to a comuission from them, enly;
that Dean Landes has ne olaim for a broker's commission from
Reiter-Fester 011 Cerporatien arising out of the purchase of sald
o1l and gas properties; that Landes nas ne claim or interest in
whole or in part to said 22,500 shares of Reiter-Foster 011

-2-



Corporation Common stook herein ordered to be paid by Relter-
Foster 011 Corporatien to Don W, Jones; that Landes has no claim
or interest sgainst PDon W. Jones in any minner arising out eof sald
purehase of oil and gas preperties by Reiter-Foster 011 Cerperstion
from 8ecrge: A, Angle and others.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGEE AND DECAEBRD that the
costs, expenses, and attorneys fees incurred by Reliter-Foster
011 Cerporation in conneotion with the Third-Party Procedure
in this cause shsll be borne and peié by Relter<Foster 01l
Corporation, and that the costs, sxpenses, and ap%d*ncys faen
ingurred by Don W, Jonss in this cause shall be borne and
paid by Don W. Jones, .

DATED this _//, _ day of April, 1§57T.

r%’,‘/ ROYCE H, SAVAGE
ugge

AFFROVAL A2 TO FORK:

jz MAX G. COHEN
~Uehen, ACEGTRey ToP DeAn Lendes

ROBERT FARRIS

3 ., AGtoFney for r ter
011 Corporation

FENELON BOESCHE

Fendson Bosone, ATTOPn oF GOrEe 4.
Angle, Them Couper, Milton NoGresvey,
R. B. Cooper, Jr., Jack Cooper and
T«d Transpoert Company, Ino.

R. ROBERT HUFF
" PF, K¥toriny Tor Don W. Jones




IN THE UNITHED STATRS BISTRIOT GOURT FOR THR
NORATHERN DISTRICY OF OXLAHDHA

PITTSEURGH THSTING LABORATORY,

Plaintife,
V8. ~ Ne. 3808 Oivil
PARNSVORTH & GHAMBERS 00,, TNO.,
Defendant. FILED
APR1 71857
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U.S. District Court

Now on this 17th day of April, 1987 the Court having mede
Findings of Fact and Omolﬁ-tena of Law which have been filed heredn,
it is now therefors Qracrad, ad judged anéd decreed that plaintiffl
take nothing by reason of its Oomplaint I11led hersin and that defendant
be discharged and recover its ocosts herein expendad.

_ /s‘ ROYCE H, SAVAGE
U + BIKTRIGY JUDDR

>

Approved as to form:
Houston, Klein, Davidson
By R. L. Davidson, Jr.

Approved as to form:
Poe, Murdock & Langford
By John H. Poe



FILED

APR 1 81957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Court

{N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GUURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES $. KELSO, ]
COMPLAINANT,y ¥
V8. ' No. 4037 CiviL
SERVICE PIPELINE COMPANY, '
DErENDANT. b
Dl SAL WITH P

CoMES NOW 8AID PLAINTIFF, AND HERESY DIGMIBBES THE ABOVE EN~
YITLED GAUSE, WiTH PREJUDIOE, AT THE 0O0SY OF DEFENDARY«

Dated THIS 17TH DAY of APRILy 1957,

/8/ QHABRLES S. KELSQ
Se K '

BYERS & LEDBETTER,

/s/ M. J. LEDBETTER
Arronpivs fon CHamLEe S« KELSO.

By




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF CKLANOMA

STANFORD - PETROLEUM CORPORATION,
a8 Qorporation,

Plaintifrs
vae, No. 3877 Civil
EDWARD ACKLEY, et. al, FILED
Dafendantsa APR 1 81957

NOBLE C. HOOD

ORDER DISMISBING AGTION AND Dxamxd@fffly U-S District Coust
GARNISHMENT PROCERDINGS

-+
Now on this ( 8‘ day of Aprll, 1957, thare having been
prassented to the undersigned United States District Judge, the

motion filed herein for the pleintiff seeking an order to dismiss
the mation filed herein without prejudice, and to dismiss all of
the snrnilhnent procesdings filed herein, and the Court having
congidered the same and being well and sufficienfiy:ddviased in the
premises finds that spid motlion should be granted,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDENED BY THIS COURT that the above
styled and numbered action be and the same is hereby dismisged
without prejudice st the cost of the plaintiff,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED BY THIS COURT thet all garnishment
proageedings heretofore had herein as against Schio Petroleusm .
Company be and the same are hereby disuissed and the seid Sohio
Petroleum Company be and they are hereby released from any
further liability in this metter.

/g&ﬂj?g;a.fi(ﬂéfj;;rﬁh__
R acen TC Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES GOURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OXKLAHOMA

OTTO FUCHS, K. G., Metallwerke, whose
- principal office is at Meinsrshagsn (Westfalen),

)
)
Germany, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) Civil Action
ve. 1 ND- ”sz
b
STANDARD MAGNESIUM CORPORATION, b
whose principal office ia at Tulss, Oklahomas, y FILED
3

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. Diatrict Court

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
B "m"'sn mﬁni""u‘ri_ I

b A —E-CA2 B e

FINDINGS OF FACT

n——

1. Plaintiff is » citisen and resident of the Feoderal Republic of
Gernsany and defendsnt is a corporstion organizned under the laws of the
State of Kansas and doing business in the State of Okishoma. The amount
in controversy sucesds the sum of $3,000.00, and the Court has jurisdiction
of the partias and subject matter of the action.

2. Plaintiff purchased !ron; defendant, in interstate commercs,
certain material designated "raw magnesium."

3. The written contract hetween the pariies provided: "All dis-
putes arising in connection with the present contract shall be finally settled
under the rules of conciliation and arbitration of the Intornatienal Chamber
of Commerce by one or more arbitrators appointed in accordance with the
rules.'

4. Plaintiff complained that the material purchased was not in

conformity with the contract, and inveked arbitration.

5. Defendant refused to arbitrate.



6. The rules of the Intarnational Chamber of Commaerce provids
for ex parte arbitration in the event one party refuses.

7. Ex parte arbitration proceedings wers held at Oslo, Norway,
before an arbitrator appointed by the Court of Arbitration of the 1.C.C.,
as provided by its rules, and on October 21, 1955, an award made for
plaintiff and against defendant, for Sl. 847.92 Deutsche Marks. The
equivalent thereof in United States dollars is Sl;i. 371.28.

8. The award directed defendant to pay the costs of arbitration
of $600.00 but denied plaintiff's claim for ita own txpoq_-hu_ior the reason
that the rules of arbitration of the 1.C.C. do not provide for such reimburse-
ment. The plaintiff has paid the costs of arhitration to the Intsrnational
Chamber of Commerce.

3. In a previous action, plaintiff filed its motion for an oxder
confirming the award, and for entry of judgment thereon uader the U.5.
Arhitration Act. The motion was denied, without prejudice to any other
remedy plaintiff might have. No appesi was taken.

10. Plaintiif thereupon {iled this common law action upon the
award for the amount of the award and the sum of §600.00, the costs of
arbitration. .

11. Defendant asserted four delenses

(1} That the arbitration was aot had pursuant to

the rules of arbitration of the [.C.C. (in that the rules

provide that where there is disagresment between the

partins as to whather they are bound by an arbitration

clause, the Court of Arbitration shall decide the issue,

the Court being a permanent body which appoints the

arbitrators for individual cases, and ressrves approval

of the award, but the Court of Arbitration, such dis-

'apummt having arisen, submitted the question to the

arbitrator rather than deciding {teelf}.

w2a



(2) That the axbitzator, under the rules and sub-
mission, was required to decicle the issues according to
law. That under the iaw of Norway the law of the United
States is the law of the contract, and that the arbitrator
ignored the laws of the Unitediitates.

(3) That the award was obtained upon (alse and fraud-
ulent evidence of the metallic content of the material
delivarsd, when in truth and In fact the material did have
the metallic content raquired by the contract of sale,

(4) That prior te commencement of the arbitration
the defendant revoked and repudiated the agresnseat to

arbitrate, and the authority of the arbitrator to bind it.

CONCL. 3 OF LAW

1. Upen plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, the Court
concludes that none of the defenses asserted constitutes a defense to the
action upon the award and the Motion {or Summary Judgment should be
susinined.

. With refersnce to the dd;nu of fraud, the Court concludes
that the fraud alieged is intrinsic as opposed o extrinsic, and, if proved,
is not such fraud as would invalidate the award.

3. With refursncs to the defense of revecation the Court finds
that under the U. §. Arbitration Act, 9 77.5.C., and the authority of
Kentucky River Mills v. Jackson, 206 F. 2d 111, the sgreement to arbitrate
is {rrevocahis, and though the defendant may have, at common law,
revoked the agresment, resort to the enforcement provisions of the
Arbitration Act was not required.

4. The award of DM 51,847.92 is valid, and judgment should be

entered against defendant in the dollar equivalent thureof.




%, The sum of $600.00, the costs of arbitration oxdered paid by

defendant, has been paid by plaintiff and plaintlff may recover said amount.

JUDGMENT

It is hereby sdjudged that Otto Fuchs, K.G., Metallwerke, have
and recover from Standard Magnesium Corporstion the sum of $12,371.28
with interest at 6 per cent from October 21, 1955, and costs of arbitration

in the sum of $600.00 and costs.

Judgmaent entered this ’2_22&.1 of 473’\) . 1957.
/

ey

Dupy

Royde H. Savage, Judge

Approved as to form:

/*Ouu‘s. MG_ .

Attoraey for Pia

HW\?_%&L_J_»
{ T Attorney for Defendant -~

-4~



IN THE D ISTRICT GOUKT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA

L. E. HEIZER

Flaintiff

V8. Noe J013«Civil

ORAL LLOYD CALLAWAY, AND
PAT KEATHLY DBA FUNERAL CAR
EXCHANGE

EILKED

APR 2 5 1857

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. S, District Court

Defendants

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this 16th day of April, 1947, the above styled and
rumbered cause came on for trial before the Honorsble W. H. Wallace, Judge,
parsuant o regular setting. Flaintiff appoared in person and by his attorneys
of record, Ben L. Murdock and W. E. Hutledge, and the defendants appeared in
person and by their sttorney, Duke Duvall. Tha case wae called for trisl,
plaintiff announced ready for trial, snd the defendents amounced ready for
trial. Whereupon a jury of twelve qualified persons to serve &s Jurors was
duly impaneled and sworn to try the issues in gaid cause. Thereafter, all
witnesses were sworn in open court. The rule was requested by the defendants.
Thereupon opening statement was made by plaintiff's attorney, and opening
statement was made by defendants' attorney, after which evidence was offered
by plaintiff, and the hour of adjournment having arrived the jury was duly
admonished and the cause costinued until April 17, 1957, at 9230 ofclock A.Me

And now on this 17th day of April, 1957, the trial continued.

The jury was in the box, and plaintiff and defendants were presént. Flaintiff
continued his evidence end rested his case. Whereuoon each of the defendants

geparately demurred to the evidence of plaintiff. 05aid demurrers were overrulad




and exceptions allowed. Thersafter the defendsnts offered their testimony
ardd rested. Fla’}ntiff offered pebuttal, and beth sides resbed. At the
close of all the evidence, the defendants each separately renewed their
motdions for summary judgment, which were by the court overruled, and esch
defendant separately moved for a directed verdict, which motions were by the
court overruled, and exceptions duly allowed.

Thereafter, argument of counsel was had and the Jury instructed
by the court, after which the jury retired to the jury room, and after due
deliberation the jury returned s verdict in faver of plaintiff in the amownt
of $12,600400, which was by the court received and filed and judgment entered
therecn.

IT IS THEREPOHE THL ORDER, JUDSMENT, AND DECHEE OF THE COURT
that plaintiff, L. E. ideiger, have and recover judgment ageinst the defendants,
and each of them, Oral Lloyd Calleway and Pat Heathly doing business as Funeral

Car Bxchange, the sum of $12,000.00, and his cogte, for all of which let exe-

_4/ : //(, /%JMM

ted Sthtes District Judge

cutlon issua.

0. K.

Attorneys for Flaintifl?

Attorney for Defendants




IN THE DISTRICT GOURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOR PHb MORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

WANDA HETZER
Flaintiff

Ve Ho. LOLh=Civil

ORAL LLOYD CALLAWAY, AND
PAT KEATHLY DBA FUNEHAL CAR
EXCHANCE

"FILED

APR 2 5 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Cours

et Mt B N St S N e S N et S et N M N

Defendants

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this 16th day of April, 1957, the above styled and
numbered cause came on for trial before the Honorable W. R. Wallace, Judge,
pursuant to regular settings Flaintiff appeaped in person and by her
attorneys, Ben L. Murdock and W. E. Rutledge, and the de'fendants appeared
in person and by their ttorney, Duke Duvall. The case was called for trial,
plaintiff announced ready for trisal, and the defendanis announced resdy for
trial. Whersupon a jury of twelve qualified pursons to serve as jurors was
duly impaneled and sworn to iry the issues in seid ceuse. Therecafter, all
wiitnesses were sworn in opsn ¢ourt. The rule was reguested by the defendanta.
Thareupon opening statement was made by plaintiff's attorney, and opening
statement was made by defendants' sttorney, after which evidence way offered
by plaintiff, and the hour of adjournment having arrived the jury was duly
admonished and the cause continued until Aprii 17, 1957, at 9230 o'clock A.M.

And now on this 17th day of April, 1957, the trial continued.

The jury was in the box, and plaintiff and defendants were present. Flaintiff




continued her evidence and rested her case. Whereupon each of the defendants
separately demurred to the evidence of plaintiff. Sald demurrers were overs
ruled and exceptions ellowed. Thereafter the defendants offered thelr testi-
mony and resved. Plaintiff offered rebuttal, snd both sides rested. At the
close of all the evidence, the dsfendants each separately renewed their
motions for summary judgment, which were by the court overruled, and each
defendant separately moved for a directed verdict, wilch motions were by the
court overruled, and excepiiens duly allowade

Thereafter, argument of counsel was hed and the jury instructed
by the court, after which the jury retired to ihe jury reom, and afier due
deliberation the jury returned a verdict in favor of plaintiff in the emount
of $114450, which was by the court received end filed snd judgment entered
thereon.

IT IS THERHFORE THI ORDER, JUDGMLNT, AND DEGRGE OF THE COURT
that plaintiff, Wande ileieer, have and recover Judgment against the defendants,
and each of them, Oral Lloyd Callawey and Pat Keathly doing business as Funeral

Car Exchange, the sum of $1hi«50, and her costs, for all of which let execution

/ /
/I
i} Sthtes Distr ge

issus.

Qe Ko

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Attorney for Defendants



T THE DISTAICT COURT OF TH:- UNTTED STATES

FOR THz NORTHLRE DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LAVONE ENLOW
Flaintiff

Ve Hoe. hﬂls-Givﬂ.

ORAL LLOYD CALLAWAY , AND

s e N e St S e St e e N B St S R St

PAT KEATHLY DBA FUNERAL CAk .
EXCHANGE FILED
Defendants APR 2 5 1957
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

JOURNAL ENIRY OF JUDGMENT

Now on this 16th dey of April, 1957, the above styled angd
numbered cauge came on for trial before the lcnorsble W. M. Vallace, Judge,
pursuant to regular setting. Platntiff appegred in person and by her
attorneys, Ben L. Mardock and W. E. Rutledge, and the defendants appeared
in person and by their avtorney, Duke Duvall. The case was called for trisl,
plaintiff anncunced ready for tridl, and the cdefendants arnounced ready for
trial. Whereupon a jury of twelve qualified persons to serve &g Jurors was
duly impaneled and sworn to try the igsues in said cause. Thereafter, all
witnegses were sworn in open court. The rule was requested by the defendants.
Thereupon opening statement was made by vlaintiff's attorney, and opening
gtatement was made by defendants' aitorney, alter which evidence was offered
by plaintiff, and the hour of ad] ourrgaent having arrived the jury was duly
admonished and the cause conbinued until April 17, 1957, at 9130 ctelock AsMe

And now on this 17th day of April, 1957, the trial conbinued.

The jury was in the box, and plaintiflf and defendants wers present. Plaintiff



continued her evidence and rested her case. Whereupon each of the defendants
separately demurx_'ed t6 the evidence of rlaintiff. Said demurrers were over-
ruled and exceptions allowed. Thereafter the defendants offered thelr testiv
mony snd rested. FPlaintiff offered rebuttal, and both sides rested. At the
close of all the evidance, the defendants each separately remewed their
motions for summary judgment, which were by the court overruled, and esch
defendant separately moved for a directed verdict, which motions were by the
court overyuled, and exceptious duly allowed.

Thereafter, argument of counsel was had and the Jury instructed
by the court, after which the jury retired to the jury room, a.rxi.aftar duse
deliberation the jury returned a verdict in fevor of plaintiff in the ‘mnount
of $2,000400, which was by the court received ond filed anc judgment entered
thereon.

IT IS THERKFORE THE ORDER, JUDGMANT, AND DECREE OF THE COURT
that pleintiff, Lavone Enlow, have and recover judgrent against the defendants,
and each of them, Oral Iloyd Callsway and rat Keathly dolng business as Funeral
Car Exchange, the sum of $2,000¢00, and her costs, for all of which let execu~

tion issue.

Qe Ka

KEorneys for Plaintily

Attorney for Defandants



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOR THE NORIHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOUA

DALLINE ENLOW

Flgintiff

vE. Noe LM6=Civil

e e o e e o et Nt S et N P e e Vi o

ORAL LLOYD CALLAWAY, AND :
PAT KEATHLY DBA FUNSRAL GAR F I ED
EXCHANGE
APR 2 5 1857
Defendants NOBLE C. HOOD
Cletk, U. 8. District Court

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMINT

Now on this 16th day of April, 1957, the aveve styled.and
numbered cause came on for trial before the Honoravle W. R. Wallace, dJudge,
pursuant to regular setting. Plaintiff avpeared in person and by her
attorneys, Ben L. Murdock and ¥W. E. Rutledps, and the defendants appsared
in person and by their attorney, Duke Duvall. The cesse was called for trial,
plaintiff announced ready for trial, and the defendsnts announced ready for
trial. Whereupon a jury of twelve qualifigd perserg to serve as JUrors was
duly impaneled and sworn to try the issues in said cause. Thersafter, all
witnesses were sworn in open court. The rule was requested by the defendanta.
Thereupon opening statement was msde by plaintiffts attorney, and opening
statement was made by defendants! sttorney, after which evidence was offered
by plaintiff, and the hour of adjournment having arrived the jury was duly
admonished and the eause continued until April 17, 1957, at 9330 o'clock AJM.

And now on this 17th day of April, 1957, the trial continued.

The jury was in the bex, and plaintiff and defendants were present. Flaintiff



continned. her evidence and rested her case, Whersupon each of the defendants
separately demurred to the evidence of plaintiff. 5aid demurrers were over=-
ruled and exceptions allowed. Thereafter the defendants offered their testiw
mony and rested. PFPlaintiff offered rebuttal, &nd both sides rested. At the
close of sll the evidence, the defendants each separately renewed their
motions for swmsary judgment, which were by the court overruled, and each
defendant separately moved for a directed verdict, which motions were by the
court overruled, snd exceptions duly allowsd.

Thersafter, argument of counsel was had and the jury instructed
by the court, after which the jury retired to the jury room, and after due
deliberation the jury returned a verdict in favor of plaimtiff in the amount
of $75.00, which was by the court received and filed and judgmenti entersd
thereon.

IT IS THHREFOUE THS ORDER, JUDGMENT, AND DECREE OF TH: COURT

that plaintiff, Dalline Enlow, have and recover judgment against the defendants,

and each of them, Oral Lloyd Callaway and Pat Keathly doing business as Funeral
Car Exchange, the sum of $75.00, and her costa, for all of which let execution

isgue.

O'KI

AETorneys for Fiaintilt

Attorney ror Defendants



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

COLONTIAL HOUSING CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
vs. Civil No. 3989
THE UNITED STATES, )
Defendant. FILED
APR 2 6 1857

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clexk, U.S. District Court
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Pursuant to stipulation of the parties, it ias hereby
ordered that the above entitled saction be and the same is hereby
dismissed, with prejudice, each party to bear its respective

conts.,

DATED this k' day of _ AetiC , 1957,




I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTEICT COURT FOR THE NURTHERN
RISTRICT oF CKLAHOMA

CITY OF PAWHUSKA, OKLAHGMA, )
A MUNTCIFAL CORPORATICN,

*
»

Plaintiff,
V5. Civil File Ho. 4O57
TRACT Nu. 1, £7C., ) FILED
Defendants. 3 APR 9 61%7
L. K NOBLE C. HOOD,
¢ B D B K Clerk, U.S, District Courd

Now on this 242 day of April, 1957 this matter came on
for hearing for order fixing the title of a portion of the prop-
erty invonlved herein and directing the clerk to disburse funds.

The court finds that on March 13, 1957 order was entered
appointing Kenneth Crouch, T. B. Harp and C. H. Keplinger ag com-
miseioners to fix the value of the property involvady that on
March 28, 1957 they filed their report fixing the velue of tracts
lo. 6, € and 10 as followsi

Tract No. 6. Dapartmentai o1l mining lease covering

all that portion of the Southeast
Qusrter of Section 26, Township 26
North, Range 8 located below govern-

ment elevation 880 feet, containing
124.% acres.

twner: wWiley Holden, Jr.
Value: $6,250,00

Tract No. 8. Departmental oil mining lease covering,
alg that portion of the South.ast
Quarter of Sectieon 27, Township 26
North, Range 8 East located below
government elevation 880 feet, con-
taining 39.7 acres.

(wner: Wwiley holden, Jr.
Value: §1,400.00

Tract No. 10. Departmental oil mining lease covering
all that portlon of the Northwest
Guarter cf Section 27, Township 26
North, Hange 8 East located below

government clevation £80 fest, con-
taining 31.7 acres.

tvmer: Yiley Holden, Jr.

Value: $1.:100,00



The court finds that the awards so made have been paid
to the clerk of this court by the plaintiff, City of Pawhuska, Ok-
lanoma; that the plaintiff is entitled to the immediate possession
and fee simple ownership of said property.

The court further finds that the clerk of this court be
and he is hereby ordered to disburse the funds so paid by paying
them to Wiley Holden, whe is also known as Wiley Holden; Jrs, |
through his attorney, Rcbert P. Kelly, of Pawhuska, Oklahomaj that
the United States marshal should execute assignments of the said
departmental oil mining leases to the plaintiff herein.

TT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that the title and ownership of the City of Pawhuska of the above
described property be and the same is hereby confirmed; that the
clerk of this court is directed tc disburse the funds now in his
possession as above set forth and thst the United States marshal

.ig directed to execute assignment of the said leases.

— e - Fivese) -
District Judge
0. K.
Matthew J. Kang
{Matthew J. Xane]

Attorney for Plaintlff

Robert F, Kelly
obert P. Relly)

Attorney for Defendant



Lapyy

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOH THE NORTHERN
DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

CITY OF PAWHUSKA, OKLAHOUMA, )
A MUNICIFAL CORPORATIGN,

L3]

Plaintiff,
VG Civil Action No. LO57
LAND, OGAGE COUNTY, CRLAHOMA,
ETC., S E' L E D
Defondant s. }
APR 2 6 1957
. B p ¢ n NOBLEC gy

Now on this {lé;::hay of April, 1957 this matter came cn

for hearing for order fixing the title of a portlon of the proper-
ty invclved herein and directing the clerk to disburse funda.

The gourt finds that upen Mareh 13, 1957 crder was entered
appointing Kenneth Crouch, T. L. farp and C. He Keplinger as com-
misgicners to fix.tha value of the preporty invelved herein; that
on March 28, 1957 they filed their report fixing the value of
gract Ho. 18 as followat )

“ract Ko. 1. Departmental cil mining lease covering

all that portion of the Scuthwest Quarter
of Section 26, Township 26 North, Range

8 Bast, lucated balow government elevetion
of 88( feet, containing 4B.5 acres.

(wnert sSunray Mid«Continent (41 Company,
Valuet $1,7(0.,00

The court finds thet the award so made has been paid to the
clerk © this court by the plainciif, City of Pawhuska, Oklahomaj
that the plaintiff is entitled to the lmmediste possession and
cunership of said departmental oil mining lease.

mha sourt further {inds that the ¢lerk of this court be and
he is hereby ordered to disovurse the funds sc paid to the defend~
ant, Sunray Mdd-Continent Cii Company,’ and that the United
States marshal be and he 1s heraby ordered and directed to executs

asaignment of the departmental c¢il mining .esase TG the plaintiif

lierailtia



IT I THEREF RE GHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED BY TH& CoUpT
thet the éitle and ownership of the City of Pawhuska, Uklahoms,
of the sbove described property be and the same is hereby con-
firmed; that the clerk of this court is directed tn disburse the
funds in his possession to the defendant, Sunray Mid-Continent
141 Company, and the United States mershal is directed to

axecute assignment of the said property to the plaintif{ herein.

"Tﬁ%"c-g"ﬁ'. aavagc)

Judge
Tig K

[ ]
_ﬁﬁ_’? “.%.a_.ﬁiﬂﬂ, @T‘_..-._.,..,.__‘.._W.w_m-
tthew J. Aane

Attorasy for Flaintiff

T"" e

Mﬁ%)ﬂ“w

Attoyneys for Sunray
MldaContinent Cil
any -

»



1N THG UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FUR THE
. NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

0ITY GF PAVHUSKA, CKLAHUMA, )
A MUNICIFAL CORPORATION,

Flaintiff, )
V3. Civil Action No. 4057
TRACT Nio 1, 200 AGLLS T ) .
LAND, USAGE’C UNTY, OKLAHGEHA, FiLED
8TC., .
§
Jefendants. ) APR 2 9 1357
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Coust

(DB K

Now on this JEZE;Lday oi hpril, 1957 there came belcre

the court the stipulation «f the plaintifif and the defendents, the

Service Urilling Company and iax B. Schrier, with reference to the

value of tract No. 7 herein, which is dsscribed as follows:
vepartmental oil mining lease covering the Northwest
§§2gﬁer of Gecticn 26, Township 26 North, Range &

The court finds that the stipulaticn should be approved
and that the amount agreed upon therein has been paid by the
plaintiff tc the clerk of thi court; that the title and ownhership
and immediste right of possessien of the plaintiff to said tract
is cenfirmed and the (nited States marshsl ic directed tu execute
assignment of said tract to the plaintiff.

IT &5 THEREPRL WDEFED, ADJUDCEDL AND DECRIZD BY THE
COURT that the title and ownership snd right of posseesion of the
plaintiff to the abrve mentiscned trsct be and the same is hereby
confirmed: tlet the United states nmarshal is direscted Lo execute
assignment of the lease covering the above menticned tract o the
plaintiff and the clerk of this court is directed to digburse the
said funde tc the defendants, Service Drilling Compeny 7/8 and
liax B. schrier 1/8, through their attorney, James Kirkpaﬁrick, in

the propo¥ti-ong mentioned.

CINGH e o RV

“Troyee H. Savage] Judge

rins



s L .f{ L]

Matvthoww Jo Fale ..
stthew J. Kane)

attorney for Piaintiff

HEMBE Nir kputrigk
'(%Emes ffw atrick]

Attorney for 3ervice Crilling
Company and lax E. Schrier



OF QRLARGMA
United States of Americs, g
' Railntiff, g
s, i CIVIL MO, k16O
lpwoﬂlrﬂ.um'huk:lj ) FILED
and Miles Duna Bacon, ot a1, snd Unkoown ; APR.S‘O
owners, i NoBLg 1957

Pursuant to oral motion wade this date by A. L. Ball and Jusnite Bell,
ble wife, and under the provisicons of 40 V.8.C., Segtion 258, there being &
neesssity shoun for the immediste distribution of monaye daposited in cowrt in
this cause and 1t sppearing to the court that title to Trasts B24Q and BES1 1e
in Ae Ko Bell ant Jusnita Bell, ss Joint tenamts vith right of survivorship and
et Woth tracte are subject to a mortgage %o Comsissioners of the Land Offiow,
State of Oklahows, dated Jamuary 15, 1953, the unpadid balance of which is in the

_ mwt&ﬁ.ﬁ,m.mmn.mmmm&xm.m
Novmbar 16, 1954, the wipaid balance of whiah is §1,706.90, and it Turibsr sppear-
fug that ainoe the dade of the certificate of $ttle, iy 18, 1956, there ims besn
£11e8 no liens other tham those shova ou the oertiffonte of title mnd 1t being
understood and agreed that A. L. Bell snd Jumsita Bell expressly warraet that
there are no otber liens expressed or implied, written or oral against this prop-
erty other than thome recited above; amd it further qypeariag to the court that
there is on depoatt for Tract B2b) the sum of §5,221.00 and for Tract B2SL the sum
of #12,540.00, or a total for buth trevts of $17,761.00,

IP I8 IOTNRY ONDENED AND DECREZD that the swa of £37,761.00 be &istribat-
ed by the Clerk of this Court by checks msde to the order of the following named

pereons:
3. X, Xobaugh end Bthel Hobaugh, $ 1,706.50
Commissioners of the Land Office, Btate of
Oklahoms, " 3,388.96
A: L. Bel) end Juenita Bell, 12,665.54

DATED this 30th day of April, 1957.

%%\Zj% /5/ 6?;?4./ A “éﬁ”z:

T g - . . e ALt ¢



IN THE ﬁNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OUKLAHOMA

CITY OF PAWHUSKA, OKLAHOMA, )
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

»e

Plaintiff,
V& Civil Action Neo. 4057

TRACT NO. 1. 200 ACRES OF )
LAND, OSBAGE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, : FILED

ETC. | :
Defendants. ) APR 3 01957
NOBLE C. HOOD
¢ R D E R Clerk, U.S. District Court

Now on this Fp_ day of April, 1$57 this matter came on for
hearing for order fixing the title of a portion of the property
involved herein and directing the ¢lerk to disburse funds.

The eourt finds that on Mareh 13, 1957 order was entered ap-
pointing Kenneth Crouch, T. B. Harp and C. H, Keplinger as com=~
missioners to fix the value of the property involved; that on
March 28, 1957 they filed their report fixing the value of tract
No, 3 as follows: )

Tract No, 3. 160 acrss of lend described as the

West Half of the Northwast Quarter of

Section 263

East Half of the Northeast Quarter

of Seetion 27, Township 26 North,

Kange 8 East, Osagbk County, Oklshoma

Surface owner: Charles Leroy McDougan

Value: $28,000.C0

Agrieultural lesses: Elmer Black

Value: $4,200,00
The court finds that the awards so made have been paild to
the elerk of this court by the plaintirf, the City of Pawhuska,
Oklahoma, and that plaintiff is entitled to the immediate pos~
session and fee aimple ownership cf said property, subjeet to the
Osage mineral reservation and to the rights of oil lessees.

The eourt further finds that the clerk of this court be and

he is hereby ordered to cisburse the funds by paying to the Bureau

o e ——— iR B B it e e 8 o e i o i sk A B AR 1 A e



of Indian. Affairs, through the Usage Ilndlan Agency at Pawhuska,
Oklahoma, the funde deposited fuor the benefit of Charles Leroy
MeDougan, and by paying the funds deposited for the benefit of
Elmer Black direetly te him, through his attorneys, Gray & Palmer,
of Pawhuska, Cklahoma.

IT I3 THEREFCKE ORDERED BY THE COURT that the title and
owrership of the City of Pawhuska, Oklahoma, of the fee simple
title in the above property, subject only to the rights of the
Usage tribe and of the vil leesees, he and the same is hereby
confirmsd; that the elerk of this court is directed to disburse

the funds now in his possession as sbove set ferth,.

Koyee He Sévagze
[Hoyce H. Javage)

Judge
e Ko
Magthew ﬂ. Kane
tthew J. Kane)
Attorney for Plaintiff
. & Falmer
!gray & Falmer)
Attorneys for Elmer Black
- Egz%en By %guwfnrd
ayden B, Crawford)
United States Attorney
Husgell H., Smith
[Russell H. Smith)

Assistant United sStates
Attorney

L s n o -T——piaralbiat o A A



IN THE UNITED STATHS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OFKLABOMA

WINIFRED ERNNETH FARRIS, a mioeor, )
by and through his naxt friesd, )
CARL FARRIS, . )
)
Plaintiff, )
) 4096 CIVIL
ve. )
)
)
STARDAXD IRDUSTRIRS, IMCORPORATED, g FIL"ED
Pefendant. ; APR 3 01957
NOBLE C. HOOD
QRDER Clerk, U.S_.DisnrictCoud

BOW on this 2{2).4— day of April, 1957, there ceme on for hearimg pursuant
to regular assignment and application the above matter. Plainciff appeared by
and through his sttorney, Willlam C. Myers, Jr., and the defendant appeared by
and through {ts attormey, Alfred B. Xnight. The Court finds that plaiatiff
herein hap made, execuied smd delivered to the defeadant, a Guvensnt Not To Bue,
The Court further fimde that in said Covenant the plaintiff is reserving all of
his rights, causes of action and demages ageinst Charles Laurel Legg. The Court
further finds that the plaintiff is only releasing (n saild Covenant, the defendat,
Standard Industries, Incorporated, and its agents, ssrvants znd repredentatives
and no other parsons.

IT 18 TERREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above ustter is
disnissed with prejudice against the dofeud;nt. and the plaintiff has veserved
snd hereby La reserving unto himself any and all of his rights and csuses of

action against Charles Laurel Legg.

APIROVED:

c.

Plaintiff's Attorrey

A

Pe t's Attornay e




IN THE UMITED STATES DISYRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF SKLAKHOMA

Waatern Cesusity & Surety }
Cowpany, ;
Plaintitt, )
}

Ve, } NHo. 400t Civil
o )
dullie King, Peney Cross snd )
Susis 1. Cross, :

Datendants. ) Fii.ED

MAY - 3 1957
NOBLE C. HOOD
AARNAL_ENIRY. Clerk, U.S. District Court

This couse cems on for frial on This 29%h duy of Jeavary,
1957, & regutar court day of the Jumumry 1957 term of seid court, upen the
petition of the plaintitt herein, wherein the pimintiff, Western Casunity 4
Surety Company, @ corporetion, sought o abteln cartsin relief undar Bn
insursace potllcy contract issued to the detfendant, Julis King, and to estabiish
that #n accident which ocourved arn May (O, 1956, within the pericd coversd by
sald Insurance policy contract was the resuit of sn kntentions! act on the
part of Julie King and thet nelther Juile Kiag, Susie L.-crots-mr Pansy Cross
were entitlad to any reliet under tha said !nsurance palicy contract by reason
of the intentionat sct of the sald Julie King, And the pisintitt sppesring by
angd through its attorney of record, W. F, Kyle, Juils King appesring through
hor sttorneys of record, VanCleave snd Thomas, Fensy Croks sppearing la person
snd through her attorneys of record, Whesler & Wheeler, and Susie L. Cross
neithsr appsaring im person ner through counsel but cospletely swde defaulf.

And The perties having procesdsd to offer The testimemy of
witnesses sworn upen oath and the court having hasrd the statement of the
parties and the srgument of counsel, the cause Is thersupon submitted to & jury
of twsive men and wowen sworn to try the ssid cause upon 8 special interrogatory
whether they tound from a prepondersnace of The avidence that the mccident and
the resuiting Injuries were csused by sn intentions! mct upon the part of

Jullie King, to which interrogetery the jury returned thair snewer in the



nagative. Theresfier, on the gth day of February, 1957, plaintifé tiljed
its motion tor new trisl and motion for judgment notwithstanding the
verdict, and counsel for the pisintitt, counsel for Pensy Cross and counsel
tor Julles King sppesred as of the trisi, snd the court having heerd the
srgument of counse) end being fully sdvised in the premises finds thet the
motion tar new trisl and motion for judgment notwithstanding the verdict
should be and The seid metions are hersby denied.

And the court further finds thet the matlon of the pisin-
ti¢f as ageinst the defendent, Susie L. Cross, should be and the seme is
hereby gronted and tinds that there Is no obiigation or duty upon the plain-
+iff to defend sny sult or sction or to pay uny judgmest which wmay be render-
«d sgainst the sald Julle King and In tavor of Sunle L, Gross or sny person,
tirm or corporation ciaiming by, through or under the ssld Susie L. Cross, by

reascn of the coltision of Ney 10, 1986,, And |1 15 8o ordered.

MZU/?M__“_

United bintes District Judge



IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JIMMIE DOUGLAS MULLIN end DEBORAE MULLIN,
infanta under the sge of £l yesrs, who sues
by Irme Sanford, their natural guerdien and
adniniatratrix of their fether's estete,
Jirmie Alhert Mullin, decessed,

FILED

MAY 3 1357

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Cour

VB~

}
§
Pleintiffs, % No, k101 - €ivil
JUANITA DIXON ard the estate of Richard C. Dixon, g

)

Defondants.,

Thi# cause came on for heering on this 10tk day of April, 1957,
upen the motlion for surmary Judgment of the defelmnt‘ ; Jduanita Dixon, at which
time the plaintiffs appeared by their attorney, Jeck €. Browm end the defendant,
Juanite Dixon, éppeared Wy her attorneys, Sanders, McElroy & Smith. The court
after having heard and considered the effidevit of tie defendant offered in
suppert of her motion for surmary dgment and being fully advieed In the pre-
mises finds that the defendant ; Juenita Dixon, and lLer husbend, Richayd C. Dixon
were not on a4 Joint admission st the time end plece set forth in plaintifi's
petition and that there 1e no genuine issue thereon and thet plaintiff's peti-
tion othervise feils to state a cause of action ageirst the defemdant, Jusnlta
Dixon, eand thet her motlon for sumary judgment should be sustained end thet
she should be dismissed &3 & party hersto.

NOW, THEREPCRE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED by the court that
the motion for summary Judgment of the defendant, Jusnits Dixcn, be and the same
is hersby sus¥eined, ond Judgment is hereby sntered in favor of the defendsnt,
Juanite Dixon, and egainet the pledntiffs on the leeves hereln reised and seid
Jupnite Dixen be end she is hereby diemissed as a perty defendant tcthe action.

Tadge of the United Btsbes DISErict
Court for the Northern District of
Ckilahoma,

Approved as 4o form:

] A /

7ﬁ~horwa for ¥ s

SANDERS, McELHOY & BMY

B ATUCTneyE Tor Dofendant, Juanite

(w4}




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHCMA

CITY OF PAWHUSKA, OKLAHUGMA, )

& MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
FPlaintiff, :
VEe . Givil Action No. 4057
AT Mot oo i, By FILED
Defendants. ¥ MAY 3 1957
) c. HOOD
¢ R D E R CE,EP 115'% Disteict Court

Now on this JéﬂéLﬁay of May, 1957 there came before the
court the stipulation of the plaintiff and the defendant, Tha
Shamrock Uil and Gas Corporation, with reference to the value of
tract No. 13 herein, which is described as follows!

Departmental oil mining lease covering all that por-

tion of the Southeast Quarter of Section 22, Town-

ship 26 North, hange € East, located below government

elevation of 8¢ feet, ccntaining 72 acres.

The eourt finds that the stipulation should be approved}
that the amount agreed upcn therein has been pald by the plain-
tiff to the clerk of this court; that the title and ownership and
immediate right of pessession of the plaintiff to said tract is
confirmed and that the United States marshal is directed to exe-
cute assignment of ssid lease tou the plaintiff.

IT ISITHEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT
that the title and ownership and right of possession of the plain-
tiff to the above mentioned tract be and the same 1s hereby con-
firmed; that the United States marshal is directed to execute
assignment of the said tract to the plaintiff and the clerk of
this court is directed to disburse the funds to the defendant, The

Shamrock 0il and Gas Corporation.

Royce . bavage
[Royce H. davage] Judge




0, K.

HMatthew J. Kene

(Matthew J. fanse)
Attorney for Plaintiff

Js O Gornett

{d. C. Cornett]

Attorney for Defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

CITY OF PAWHUSKA, OKLAHOMA,
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,
Civil Action
No. 4057

va,
TRACT NO, 1., 200'ACRES OF
LAND, OSAGE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,

FILED

ETC.,
Defendants.
MAY 3 1957
' LE C. 1—?001) .
QR DER CE:?PUj‘ District Cours

Now on thiuM day of M 1957, there came before the

court the stipulation of the plaintif{ and the defendant, Gulf Cil
Corporation, with reference to the value of Tract No. 12 herein,
which is described ae follows:

Departmental oil mining lease covering all that portion

of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 26

North, Range 8 Eagt located below government elevation

of 880 feet, containing 53.9 acres.

The court finda that the stipulation should be approved and that
the amount agreed upon therein has been paid by the plaintiff to the clerk
of this court; that the title and ownership and immediate right of possession
of the plaintiff to said tract is confirmed and that the United States Marghal
is directed to execute assignrnent of the said tract to the plaintiff.

iT 1S THEREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DEGCREED BY
THE COURT that the title and ownership and right of posseasion of the
plaintiff to the above mentioned tract be and the same is hereby confirmed;
that the United States Marshal is directed to execute assignment of the
said lease covering the above mentioned tract to the plaintiff and the

clerk of this court is directed to disburse the said funds to the defendant,

Gulf Oil Corporation.

(Roydk H, Savage) Judge




0. K,

it . Lo
{Matthew % Kane)

rney for Plaintiff

. Mark

Stewart

Attorney for Defendant,
Gulf Qil Corporation




IN THE UNITED STATES COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

OTTO FUCHS, K.G., Metallwerke, whoae
principal office is at Meinerchagen (Westialen),

}
}
Germany, ¥
]
b Civil Action
ve . ¥ No. 3952
'R
STANDARD MAGNESIUM CORPORATION, )
whose principal office is at Tulsa, Oklshoma, )
) F
Defendant. ) ED
MAay - 6 1957
CINkO%LE C. Hoop
er 'y _S. D- .
ORDER OVERRULING MOTION FOR tstrict Coure
NEW TRIAL

On this éth day of May. 1957, the court having heard arguments
of counset upon defendant's motion for new trial, it ta hereby ordered and

adjudged that the defendant's motion for new trial be overruled.

/5’ @ya. /\/ ‘?/m—\

District




UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAKOMA.

The City of Homlmy, Oklahoma,
a Municipal corporatiom, Plaintiff,

- 4

V8.
I

H

H Givil Case
10,94 atres of land and a s o &
gcrnnaent sasement, #LC.} ! FILED
ﬁr:gnul Oborl{ Abbott now Defendant : - ’

, 8t . Jafle . :
oléing, !. & sfendante MAY - 61957
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U.S8, District Court

This cause comes before the court for grlnl on this 6th day
of May, 1957, and by agreement of counsel & jury is waived and the
matter is tried by the court.

The plaintiff appeared by T. F. Dukes, its attorney and the
defendant appearsd by John Morley, Assistant Unitad Gtates Attorn¢y7
‘gad Charles H. Froeb, guardian ad litem for Alfred Otis Abbott, minor.

After opening statement of counsel the plaintiff introduces
evidence and with sworn testimony, then rests. The defendants intro-
duced no evidence, they rest. Upon full consideration of the matter
the court makes sertain FINDINOS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW;
which are filed herein as part of this judgment.

In rendering its judgment the court fimda that it has
juriediction of the subject matter and of the parties} that the
plaintiff has the right to acquire fee simple title of real property
by condemnation procesdings under the power of eminent domainj that
to provide an adequate water supply and water facilities the plaimtiff
is in need of and is entitled to tqke vhe sasement and real property
described &3 tract number one and number two in its COMPLAINT and
FINDINGS OF PACTS herein.

The court finds that the plaintiff has bsen unable to acquire
title to said property by purchase, and that the title is hersby
granted by condemnation and the total market value thersof is the
sum of #820.1?;

- It 1e therefore ordered and decread by the court that on pay~
ment by the plaintiff of the said sum of §820,17, plus the cost herein,

- Page 1 =




all in @ manner as directed that a permanent right-cf-way easement
is hereby conveyed and granted to the City of Hominy, Osage County,
Oklahoma, on the following rsal property:

TRACT HO. I.

A permanent water line easement 33 feet wide, the center
line desecribed as follows:

Beginning at a point 495 feet South and 10.7 fest West. L
of the Northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter of Ssotion 2 ?ggn:htp 22 Nerth, Range
& Zast and running thence North 559 22' Zast a distance
of 13 feet; thence North &47° 43' East a distance of
1784.7 fast to a point 1930,9 fest lowush of she North-

sast cornsr of Section 2, Town 22 North, Rangs 8

East, &ll lying in Osage Couavy, one, to be used

E; a part of the water supply systen of the plaintiff
LY.

And it is the further judgmens of the court that upon payment
of the total purchase price and cost that the fes simple title to
the follewing real property be and is hersby granted and vested in
the City of Heminy, Osage County, Oklahoma and described as follows:

TRACT NO. 2.

Beginning at a point 546.9 feot South of the Horth~
enat aorner of the Seuthwest Quarts:r of Seetiom 2
Township 22 Nerth, Range & East en the South righ%—of—
way line of State Highway No. 20 and runniag thense
South 773.1 feet to the Southeast gormer of the Nerth-
east Quarter of the Southwest Quartsr of Sectign 2,
Township 22 Nerth, 8 Last; thence West along ths
Seuth 1 of the Korth half of the Semthwest Quarier of
Section 2, Township 22 Korth, 8 Bast. & distanse
of 1359.5 feet to a point ou the Jeuth right-of-way line
of State Highway No. 20; thense Nertheasterly alomg the
South right«of-way line of State Highway ¥o. 20 along
A gurve ‘tizg.: radius of gﬁlb.t faet a distance of
3.6 Lest) ce North 635° LO! Zast, along the
outh right-of<way line of Ssate Highway Mo, 20
a distance of 290.4 feet; thence Norsh gh
aleng the South right-of-way line of Stase Highway No.
20 a distance of 831.7 feet to & point of b ; H
o oo 1 Sovaunis 25 Rereh, Range § Laws in Otag
of Section swnship o ' ot sage
County, Oklahoma, end including a Sotal ares of 10.9
acTep more or less,

It is the further judgment of the sourt that the permanent
right-of-way easemsnt with the right of iogress and egress over
tract number one knd the fee simpls title to traect number two
described herein is subject to the reservation of the mineral rights
in the Osage Tribe of Indisns by acts of Congress as shown by the
PINDINGS OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW filed herein and that the
right to complete posession of said easement and lands is hereby
vested in the phaintiff free and clear of al) ownership and the

- Page 2 -




right of possession of the defendants, Frances Oberly Abbott now
Kolding, an adult and Alfred Otis Abbett, a minor; both full blood
unallotpod members of the Osage Tribe of Indians, and frees [rom any
rights claimed by, through and under them.

The pluintiff is directed to pay the costs herein, plus the
sum of $820.17 to the clerk of the United States District Court at
Tulsa, Oklahoms; and the clerk of said court on recsipt of said land
payment is directed to disburas the sams by sending the $820.17 to
the Osage Ageney at Pawhuska, Oklshoma; voucher therefors payable to
the Buresu of Indian Affaire for Frances Obeurly Abbett, now Holding,
adult, and Alfred Otis Abbott, a minor; both unallotted full blood
membera of the Qaage Tribs of Indians and esch owning an undivided
one-half interest in said real property taken by the plaintiff; and
entitled to receive the said payment. '

The clerk is dirscted to furnish to the plaintiff & certified
copy of this decres which certificate is to aontain statement that
payment has been fully made for said lands and the title shall thus
be completely vested in the plaintiff,

%/jé%

U. 3, Distriet Judge for

Northern District of Oklahoms.

-~ Page 3 =

e b o e AR A LB M o =+ s et x|  mes A i T A T




1§ UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUNT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHGHMA

oITY OF PAWHUSKA, OKLAHOMA, )
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

—

V3. Jivil No. LO57

TRACT NG 1 200 AJRES OF LALD I

OSAGE QOUNTY, et al., ) FIL ED
Defendants. : MAY - 61957
NOBLE C. HOOD;
ORLD IR Clerk, U.S. District Cour

NOW, on this (L ~  day of May, 1957 this matter came on
for hearing for order fixing the title of a portion of the property
involved herein and directing the Clerk to disburse funds. The
court finds that upon March 13, 1957 order was entered appointing
Kenneth Jrouch, T, B, Harp and J. b. Keplinger as gommiasioners
to fix the value of the property involved hereinj that on Mareh
28, 1957 they filed their report fixing the value of tract Moe. 16
as Tollows:

Tract No. 16, Departmental oil mining lease govaring

4Ll tha gortion of % Noreh: hange s East
" fon B8

1ying below governmert alevation 0 feet,
containing L1.5 acres.

Owners: H. M. Milsap 1/8 R, P, Baldwin 1/16
lon E, Harding 3/8 Leslie G. Agasin 1/16
Otis M. Bivins 1/16 Hathan H. Glass 1/16
E. F, Crow 1/32 Theodore B. Stetger 1/8
Alta #. Crow 1/32 pudley <. Stetser 1/16

Value: $3,000,00

The gourt finds that the award so made has been paid to
the Glerk of this court by the plaintiff, City of Pawhugka, Okla-~-
homa, and that the plaintiff is entitled to the immediate posses-
sion and ownership of the said tract.

The court further finds that the Jlerk of this court be
and he is hereby ordered to disburse the funds so paid, except the
funds paid for the 3/% interest owned by Don E, Harding, to the

ownera named above through their astorney, Robert P. Kelly, of




. Pawhuska, Oklahoma; that the United States Marahal be and he is
hereby ordered and directed to execute assignment of the said
tract to the plaintiff hereln.

17 18, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
OURT that the title and ownership of the City of Pawhuska, Okla-
homa of the above deascribed property be and the same is hereby
confirmed; that the Zlerk of this court is directed to disburse
the funds in his hands to the defendants named above with the ex-
ception of the funds depositec for the benefit of the defendant,
Don &, Harding, through their attorney, Robert P. Kelly, of
Pawhuska, Oklahoma; that the Unlted States Marshal is directed

to execubte assignment of the sald property to the plaintiff herein.

_ HOYCE H. SAVAGE
oyce H. Savage

Judge

0K MATTHEY J, KANE
[Matthew J. Kane)
Attorney for Plaintiff

0K RGBERT P, KELLY
(Robert Ps Relly)
Attorney for Defendants




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CITY OF PAWHUSKA, A MUNICIPAL )
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff, )
V8. Civil Action No. 4057

"

TRACT NC. 1, 20C ACRES OF LANL, )
OSAGE COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, ETC., FlL ED

Defendants. )
) MAY - 61957
0O R D E R NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U.S. District Court

Now on this fﬁZi/day of April, 1957 this matter came on for
hearing on stipulation of the plaintiff and the defendants, Dave
Rubin and G. B. Cree, for an order fixing the title of a portion
of the property invclved herein, directing the clerk to disburse
funds and the United States marshal to execute assignument.

The court finds that the said plaintiff and the said de-
fendants have filed stipulation herein in which it is agreed that
the value of tract No. 17 describpd as follows, to witt

Departmental oil mining lease ccvering all that

portion of the Southwest Quarter of Section 25,

Townaship 26 North, Range 8 East, lying below

government elevation 880 feet and containing 89.9

acres, for $5,635.05, with interest thereon at
the rate of, 6% per annum since the _l#_ day of

_ e 1952

The court finds that the amount so agreed upon has been
paid to the elerk of this ecourt by the plaintiff, ity of Pawhuska,
(klahoma, and that the plaintiff is entitled tc the immediate pos-
segsion and cwnership of said propertye.

The court further finds that the clerk of this court be
and he is hereby ordered tc disburse the funds so paid to the de-
fendant., #. F. Cree and Dave Eubin, through their attorneys,
Hunt, iz;1l:ton & Zagleten, of Tulsa, Cklahoma, and that the mar-
shal of tnis ec: vt is directed to execute asaignment of the said
departmental cil mining lease to t-¢ pleintiff.

IT IS THEREFQLZ CEDERED -+ +HE COURT that the title in

cwnership of the Clty of Pawhuska, Oklahoma, in the above property

ey e - e aroee i focmmt e peamrs e s A <o S S e e 1 o ta s RSO




be and the same hereby is confirmed; that the eclerk of this court
1s directed to disburse the funds deposited with him for the pay-
ment cf said property as above set forth and that the marshal of
“of this court is directed tc execute assignment of the saild de-

partmental oil mining lease,

hovge He. Savags

{Royce H. Savage) Judge
0. K.

Matvthew J. Kane
(Matthew J. Kane)

Attorney for Plaintiffl
_MT§E££4_%ﬂxlﬁton & Bagleton
unt’, Bagleton & Eagleton)

Attorneys for Defendants,
G. B. Cree and Dave Rubin

P



Liv HE UWETED STATBo »i80ullt wiihl Lo and ous THE
WORPUBHN DISTHICT GF CXLAGOMA

FAMO Electric Coopsrative, )

Ineorporated, s corporation, %
“lajntiff, ) ‘/

RN ) Case No. LILT Civil
' }

Viols .mith, el al,, ) FILED

) " .

Defendanta. )

MAY - 61957
. Jﬁ JN’I CONPTIMING ouigjy OF L2etloLiviieRS NOBLE C. HOOD
Xow on thig

Clerk, U.S. District Court
% day of May, 1957, thisu nattsr comes on for

confirmation of re.ort of comnivsion filed in this proceeding, &and the
Gourt, bein; fully advised in ihe matter, Jinds th:t this Court did,
on the 15th day ol April, 19%7, appoint @ comwission to conduet hesrings,
receive evidence, and view the lands .nvolved and to do all acts und
take all measures neesssary and proper for the efficient performance of
this duty, as . such cases provided ~ gald coumdssicn t¢ havs the
powers of a master provided in Subedivisicn (e) of fule 53, and in sueh
proceeding be governed by the provisions ol paragrephs 1 and 2 of Sube
division (d} of hule 53,

Pursuant ic the order lzsued by this Courl ol the 15th Juy of
April, 1957 , and after proper notice, ithz comassisi cunducted a bhearing
in the 3scond loor Courtroom of the United States Courthouse, 22k South
Boulder, Tul.as, Uklghomg, ofi the 30th day of April, 1957, whergin
plaintiff vas rapresenﬁad by its atterney, 3{\.‘:]‘[ Te Horsehach, and defendante
appeared by counsel, Jofhn Morley, Aguistant U. 3. District Attoerney.
All parties presentsd testimony of witnesses wnd lutruduced exnibits. The
commizs.on has now i‘:{.l&d its report, an! the came should be a.proved.

iT £3, TIERELS HE, GRDELED, AldUDde WD DEGREED that the awards set
forth in the report of comeission 48 to the lande involved in this proceeding
ke, and the :ame are hqreby, confirped and a _.roved in svery respect by
this Court, and in the Uollowing amcunis, tosuit:

Tract o. 2

Commission's award :. 4_450.00
Deposited ERIL{

Tenanks svard $__X.00
Depogited §__30.00



Truct Yo, 3

Commission's Award & T15.00

Deposited §__15,00
Tract No. ki

Gommissiont!s Avard to fabel Smith and Alired Smith

7/8 _ntecest ¥ 700,00

Depusited §_700,00

Cotz-izsion's Award to George Smith 1/0 ‘ntecest  §_300,00

Daptisited ¢ 100.00
Trazct No. 5

Coranisgion's Award 3 200,00

Nepcsited $ 200,00
Tract No. 6

Com:ission's Award £ ;,59 £00
Depogited ’ % 150,00

Tract We. 7
Com-ission's Award $ 500,00
Deposited §_500.00
Tract lo. 8
Commission's Award $_200.00
laposited §_200.00
Tenants Award ¢ 20,00
Deposited . 3 20,00
Tract Mo, 9
Cormission's Avard $_700.00
Neposited §_700.00
Tenants Award $_Lo.00

Deposited 7 3 _40.00

Traet No,. 11

Comminmion's Award $1000.00
Beposited #1000,00
Tenante Award $__50.00
Depeosited b 50,00

Tract No, 12
Commission's Award to Layband heirs 1/2 interest $_300.00

Deposited @_m___- 0o

Commigsion's Award to Dudley and Sadie Haskell ¥ 300,00
1/2 interest

-2 -



Deposl ted €_300.00
Trset o, 14
Commission’s Award to Eliza Tallchief 1/2 interestd 50,00

Deposited $_h50.00

Commission’s Award to Alex Tallchief, Jr., amd

Huth Tallehief 1/2 interest i 150,00
Deposited $ 150,00
Tonants award §__Lo,00
Deposited ¢ 10,00

Treet Noo 15

Commission's Award §_500.00
Deposited _ §_500.00
Tenants Award $ 25,00

Deposited § 25.00

Tract Ye. 16

Commisgion’s Award %_150400
Depogited $ 150400
Tepante Award v .29.00

Deposited ¥__25.00
Tract Ne. 17 .

Comrissicn's Award 5 150,00

Usposited ' §_150,00

IT L5 JURTHER ORDMRED, ADJUDGDD .0 DEPREND thal suld ancunts are
final in ail respects s to the Jair, caah, market vaiue of caid casements
across sald tracts of land, including all danages of whalseever nature.
The Judgment on Jeclaration of Taki ng hereto’ore entered in this proceeding
is herelLy resffirmed.

IT IS JURTHEY CRDERED, ADJUIGHD JNT ORECHEND {ha9t the commlssionta
awgrd 1y affirmed in its entirely in the amount of $H605.0C for all of
the interests in the land involved in this proceeding.

SPOIS CUHTHEY ORDEGED, AU UED a¥ND DECRERD thuat the Court Clerk 7

G reacimes ot ot Ll iFt Aty et
of this Court is hereby directed and authorized to jay tu,\the eputy

disbursing agent at Pavhudks, Oklahoma, the wum of $5525.00 ; and tha
said Court Clerk is hereby directed and authorized to pay to P, ¥W. Yuhn
as tenant in Tract Y¥o. 2 the sum of §30.00; to Seworge Smith the sum of
#100.00 in Tract Uo. &3 to Yelvin Welb as ienant the sur of §20.00 in

Iract No. 8; to Melvin Yebd as tenant the sun of $40.00 in Trect No, 93

-3 -



to Jewell Hann the sum ¢f (50,00 &s tenaat in Trict No, 115 to Frank
HMahan a¢ administirzter with will annexed of lLe estate ef Henry lay-
bank, deceased, Lhe sum of £300,00 in Tract lo. 123 and to Xlies
Tallchief the sum of 3450.00 and to Hobart Eilliot the sum of {L0.00 as
t#nant all in Tract Ne. 143 to pay to Hobart Flliot the sum of [25.00

as tenant in Traet do. 15; and to pay to Mrs. H, Y. Camble as tenant

S

the sum or 485,00 in Tract No. 16.

O.Kl

UHITED STATHES QOF AMTUICA, Defendant




17 W5 UNITED STATLS 7olhICh Lo® I AL oih THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

KAMC Electric Cooperative, )
Incorporated, a corporation, ;
Plaintiff, }
Y } Casoe Mo. ILB Civil
' )
Maigie Bates Goode and )
Hall Ceode, ot al., %
Defendants. ) F i L E‘ D

MAY - 61951

oD

DOMENT OO PORT OF COMMI . SION O
JUDGMENT CCH/TRMING RELORT OF GOMMI. SIUN NOBLE C'ﬁ;c 1

| clad U5
Fow on thig 0 -— day of May, 1957, this matter comes on for
confirmati v o report of commissicr filed in this proceeding, and the
Gourt, being fully sdvised in the mstter, finds th 't this Court did,

on the 15th day of April, 1957, sppoint & commission to conduet hearings,
recelve evidence, and view the lands invcelved and to do all acte and
take all measures necessary and proper for the efficient psrformance of
this duty, as ‘n sucl ceses provided ~ sald cormil:sion %o have the powsrs
of a master provided in Jub-division (e) of Rule 51, and in such
proceeding be govermad by the provisions of paragrapha 1 and 2 of Sube
division {d) of Rule 53.

Pursuant to ihe arder issved by this Ccurt on the 15th day of April,
1957, and after proper notice, the commissicn comdneted & hsaring in
theSecond Mloor Conrtroom of the Urited St;tes Courthouse, 225 South
Bowlder, Tulsa, Oklahema, on the 30th day of Aprily 1957, wherein plaintiff
was represented by its sttorney, Jack L. Rorschach, and defen'znis
appearsd by counsel, John Morley, Assistant U. 3. District Atternsy. All
parties prosented t.ea"aiimny of witnes es ané introduced exhibita, The
commission has now filed ita report an? the r-we ‘should Le arproveds

IT 1, THWRESCUE, ORDERED, : WURGED AND DECRIED that the awards set
forth ir the report of commiszieon as to the lands invelved in this
proewed.ng bs,..a.nci the yame zre hereby, coniirmed and approved in every
regpect by this Court, amd in the following amounts, to-wit?

Traect Mo. 1

Commission's Award ‘ +_150.00
Deposgited § zﬂ.@



I T3 JULAET. JEDERED, ADJUDSATD AT DECUEED, thet sald amcnbs are
fingl in all raspects as te the fair, cash, rerket value of said fee
simple title by condemnstion talen herein, including &1l damsres of
uhatsoever nature.

IT .o UaTbic LoDEcED, ~DJUNGED AND DECHFED, {hat the commisciont's
award is ai‘firr-mad ir its entirety in the amount of 750,00 for all of
the interestec in the land invelved in ihis mroceeding.

14 IS UHTHER OFDEMED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED, thet the Court Clerk

. LW S P fe HTer . o el --”év
of this Court ig hereby directed »nd futhorized to nay to,\the aputy

disburdin: ag‘faz“t/.' at Pawlusks, Oklshoma, the mum of £750.00,

| .

( Judge

C.E.

UR/TED STATES Ui A¥YRICA, Defendant

ttorney Tor n




BABamp h-17-57 (v,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

The United Jtates of America for )
the use of the B. F. Goodrich

Company , e -
Plaintifs,

"FILED

V. No. £238-Civil

: MAY 10 1957
Alvia H. hﬂl; ot ﬂl"

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U: 8. Districe Couge

RESIGHATION OF JOSEPH M. CULP A8 REFERER
The undersigned, having besn appointed Referes in procesdings. in

8id of exeeution on September 9, 1955, and having nade eertain investigations

Defendants.

and conducted certain examinations whish will be ruported later, is unable
4o continue as Referss becauss of prolonged illnesi und death of ome of the
mexbers of his immediste family and the necsssity of locking after preasing
legal business in his office, hereby resigns as such Heferse, without having
fully completed his mission, and suggests that the court appoint & succensor.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN ARD
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OELAHOMA

RATTONAG BANK e:n:n:gxf.‘olf MEKAs . ;
Plaiantiffs, ;
vs, ; No. 4173-C
PERRY STEPHENS, ; '
Detendant. ; F l L‘ E D
MAY 1 31957

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULI

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Courk
The sumwons snd complsiunt in this asetion having been duly and
personally served on the defemdant above nsmed, on the 4th day
of April,l1987, and the time of sald defeadant to appesr sud
answer herein having expired snd said defeandant not having
appeared, answered, or otherwise Jdefended, and the plaintiffs
having filed affidavit of smount due in the sum of $6627.863
plus coste:-
Now on motion of Valjean Biddison, Attorney for the plaintifis,
IT IS ADJUDGED that the plaintiffs do recover of Perry Htephens,
the defendant, the said mum of $6527.083, the amount claimed
with interest, with $15.00 court comts and $22,00 Marshal's
feen, amounting in al) to the sum of $6664.53, and that the
plaintiffs have exeoution therefor .

Dated May /I7X,1987.

{SEAL) T TTULEEK T
? j‘;‘) Wf é/(‘:::‘j—f('_/

(@f%uﬁ



IN THE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHUMA

CITY OF PAWHUSKA, CRLaHOWA, )
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,

[

Plaintiff,
VD Civil File No. 4057

TRAGT N0. 1, ETC., ) FILED

Defendarts. ¢ MAY 1 51957

) - NOBLE C. HOOD
¢C R D E R Clerk, U.S. District Cours

Now on this éé;: day of Mey, 1957 this metter came on for
hearing for order fixing the title of a portien of the property in-
volved herein end directing the clerk to disburse funds.

The eourt finds that on Mareh 13, 1957 order was entered
appointing Kenmneth Croueh, T. B. Harp and C. H. Keplinger as com-
missioners to fix the values of the propsrty involved; that on
March 28, 1957 they filed their report herein, fixing the value
of tract No, 1 as follows:

Tract Neo. l. 200 acres of land described as

Wwast Half of Scouthwest Quarter cof
Section 253

East Hall of Socutheast Quarter
and Northwest Quarter of 8Scouthsast
Quarter of Section 26, Township 26
North, Hange & East, Osage County,
Uklahomna .

Surface owners: Shelley D, Iron 1/2
Olivia Deal Thompson 1/2

Values $15,500,00
Agricultura. lessee:; Valter Cummings
Values §200,00
The court finds that the awards sc made have been paid
to the clerk of this court by the plaintiff, City of Pawhuska, Ok-
lahoma} that the plaintiff is entitled to the immediate possession
and fee simple ownership of said property, subject to the Usage
mineral reservation and to the rights of oil lsssees.

The court further finds that the elerk of this court be



and he is: hereby ordered to disburse the funds so paid by paying
to the Bureau o Indian Affairs through the Usage Agency at Paw-
huska, (klahoma, the funds deposited fcr the benefit of Shelley D.
Iron, to wits $7,750.00, and to Olivie Deal Thompson, the funds
deposited for her benefit, to wit: $7,750.00, through her atter-
ney, F. W. Files, Pawhuska, OUklshoma, end the funds deposited for
the benefit of Walter Cummings, to wits §200.00, through his
attorneys, Tillman & Tillman, of Pawhuska, Oklahoma.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COURT that the title and.
ownership of the City of Pawhuska, Oklzhoma, of the fee simple
title of the above described mroperty, subject only to the rights
of the Osage tribe and o the oll lesseeg, be arnd the same is
hereby confirmed; that the clerk of this court is directed to dls-

burse the funds now in his possession ss above set forth,

Luyee Ha J8VEER
(oyce H. Savage) Judge

0. K.

ratthew J. Kane -
(Matthew J. Kane)

Attorney for Plaintiff

ki Ha Crawlord
lHay%en B. Crawford)
United States District
Attorney

Bupegelld Fe Smith
[Russell H. Smith].

hagistant United 3tates
Distriet Attorney

-



IN UNITED STATES DISTRICT JCURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRISY OF OKLAHCMA

2ITY OF PAWHUSKA, OKLAHOMA, )
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATICIH,
Plaintiff, )
va, ] Civil File No. 4057
TRACT NO. 1. ete, ) FILED
Jefendants. )
MAY 1 51857
09N 0K ' NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S, District Court

NOW, on thia (2"' day of Mav, 1957, this matter came on
for hearing for order fixing the title of a portion of the property
involved herein snd directing the Olerk to dilsburse funds.

The court finds that on March 13, 1957 order was entered ap-
pointing Yenneth Crouch, T. B. Harp and :. H. Keplinger as com-
misaioners to fix the value of the property involved; that on
Mareh 28, 1957 they filed their report hereir fixing the value
of tract No. 2 as follows:

Tract Wo. 2: 724 acres of land described as the
Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter,
tast Halfl of the Southwest Quarter of the

Southeast Quarter,
Northeast Quarter of ths Northeast Quarter
of the Northeast (uarter of Southwest of
Section 22,
Bagt Yalf of the fast [1alf of the West Half
of the Northwest (uarter of the Southeast
Quarter, anrd
Weat Half of the West Half of the kast Half
of the Northwest (uartar of the Scutheast
Quarter of Section 27, Township 26 North,
Range & East, Osage County, Cklahoma.
Surface Owner: Andrew Drave Value #3,000.00
Agricultural leassee: #’, 7. Orummond,Value 300,00

The court finds that the awards so made have been paid to
the Clerk of this court by the plaintiff, JSity of Pawhuska, Okla-
homa$ that the plaintiff 1s entitled to the immedlate posseaslon
and fee simple ownership of saild property subject to the Osagze

¥ineral Reservation and to the rights of oll leasees.



The court further finds that the 3lerk of this court be and
he 1s hereby ordered to disburss the funds so paild by paying to
Lhe Bureaﬁ of Indian Affairs through the Osage Indlan Agency at
Pawhuska, Oklahoma, the Tunds deposited for tle benefit of Andrew
'Brave and by paying the funds dsposited for the benefit of R, 2.
Drummond dirsctly to him at lHomlny, Oklahoma.

TT 18, THEREFORS, ORDERAD =Y THE SOURY that the title and
ownarship of the Jity of Pawhuska, Oklahoma of the fee simple
title of the above deserihed property, asubject only to the rights
of the Oszage Indian tribe and of tke oil lessees, be and the saue
1s herebv confirmed; that the Clerk of this court is directed to

disburse the funds now in his possession as above get forth.

ROYCOE H, SAVAGE
[Toyce H. Savage)
Diatrict Judge

OI' KI

Matthew J. kane
{Matthew J, Kane;

Attorney for Plaintiff

-

Hayden B, Crawford
{(Hayden B. Crawford)

United States District Attorney

Fusgell He Smith
[Huegell H, Smith)

Agsigtant United States
Digtrict Attorney




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Henry Waldron, Jr., )

. Flaintiff, ) )/
V8. } No. 4112 Civil
T.I.M.E,., Ine., a Delaware Corporstion, )
and Traneport Insurance Company, a
forasign corperation, ) F i L E D

Defendants. )

MAY 2 01357

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

DISMIBSAL WITH FREJUDICE

Comes now the plaintiff, Henry Waldron, Jr., all lssues nvoived
herein having been fuily settled and compromiised, and dismisses the above

stylsd and numbered action with prejudies to the right to bring a future action.

IT I$ HEREBRY ORDERED that tae abvve styled and numbered action

rdk/mr



IN THE UNITED STATES DIETRICT COURT FOR THE FIL ED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAY 2 01957
BYRDICE L. ZICKEFOOSE, ) NOBLE €. HOOD
Plaintift, } Clerk, U.§. District Court
va. ' )  Ne. 4117 - Civil
GEORGE J. FRITZ, y o e

jrot
Defendant. ) p 17/0

ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

Now on this the 3rd day of May, AD, 1957, this matter comes on
for hearing upon the motion for new trial filed by the piaintiff herein, beth
parties appearing by their respactive counsel, and said motion haveing been
. duly presented, the court, after hearing argument of cofinsel and being
fully advised in the premises finds that said motion should be sustained.

IT IS THEREFORE BY THE COURT ORDERED that the motion
for naw trial be and the same is hereby sustiined and that said plaintiff

be and is hareby granted a new trial in this action.

2l e

CERTIFVICATE OF SERVICE

L C. Lawrence Elder, hereby certify that on the 15th day of May,
1957, I mailed a trus, corrsct and exact copy of the within and foregoing
Ordeor Sustaining Motion for New Trial to Joa Best, Wright Building, Tules,
Okiahoma, defendant's attorney of record, with proper postage thereon fully

paid,




IN THE DISTRICT COURT wc}rmgm STATES FOR ""’Fl LE D

MAY 2 2 4957

H. C. SAWYER, ;

Plaintire 2 NOBLE C, HOOI} %

Clark, U, 8. District Cour®

ve. Xo. LOT1 Givil ‘
MARION ROBERTS snd NOLAR ROBERTS, i
Defandants )
JOURNAL BWPRY OF JUDGHENT

his cause soming on befors me, W. R. Wallaae, Judge of said
court, on this the 23ird day of April, 1857, and thie ceuse having been
ragularly set for trial and regularly resched on the trial dooket, and
the plaimtiff appearing in person and by his attorneys, Spillers & Bpillers,
by G. C. Spillers, end the defendants appearing in perwen snd by their
atiorneys, Fraok W. Nesbhitt snd Robart E. Nesbitt, and Charles F. Burns;
and all parties having soncunced ready for trial and a Jury having been
regularly impansled to try the said csuss, ‘the plaintiff heving lntroduced
his proof and rested, and the defendarts baving introduced their proof and
rested, and plaintiff having introdused his proof in snswer %o the affiruk-
tive claims of the dafendants, and counsel for the respctive parties having
arguad their contentions to the Jury sod the court having tastructed the
Jory snd submitted tvo special interrugatories, the Jury thereupon retired
to eonsider thelr verdict snd returnedl into court their verdict, which,
omitsing the caption is in vords and Yigures as follows?

*Gpecin) Ioterropatories

Isverregatery Bo. 1t

Stete whether or not you Find the plaintiff was guilty of frsud in
sonnestion with the sale of the Riviera Courts to the defendants?

Answer: .

Interrogatory No. 2t (Only to be ansvered if youransver is “Yas'
%o Interrogatory ¥o. 1)

State the difference (1o dollars) betvesn the uetusl value of the
Riviers Courts st the time of this treniaction and the velue such
courts vould have nmd if the fraudulent repressntation (or repre-
sentations) made by the plaintiff to dsfendsnts had been true.

Ansvari $

/8] Victor Jawds Preston
Foruman



The court finds that the said verdict should ve and the same i=s
nereby in all matters and things approved.

The court finds thet {naswuch s the jury found that there had
beer no fraud committed by the plaintif’ that the dotendants have no defense
to the sction of the plaintiff; that thuy are Justly indebted to the plain-
+tif? in the sum of $69,400.00, with interest thereon st the rete of 5% par
anRun, as provided in the note and nmortgaged, and the further sum of
$6,940.00 as attornays' fees as provided in the note and mortgages, and all
sccrued and aceruing costs, mnd thet the same 1s Just, dus, trus, correct,
and remains vholly unpeid.

Tha court further finde that as & part and parcel of the same
transsetion and to secure the payment of the said note, together vith Lo
terest, attorneys' fees and aosts, the defenilants 414 sontemparansously
with the exscution of suid note zake, executsy snd daliver to the piaintif?
a real estate and & E:blttﬂ. moTigage; that the real estate worbgage coversd
all of ths followving daseribed real astats in Ottaws County, Oklahome, to-wit:

A tract of land in the Northeast corvar of the

Northeast Quarter (NE/b) of the Southwest Quarter

(8%/h) of Bection 36, in Township 8 North, Rengs

22 East, weve pertiowlarly deseribed &s follows,

to-wit: Begimning st the Northeast corner of the
m«nm(nfh) of the Boathwest Quartey

) of said Bestion 36, Township 28 North, Renge

22 Bast; Thence West £22.5 feet; thence Bouth 413.3

fest to » peint in the Nowth right-of-way line of

U. 8. Eighway No. 66; thence Northssstarly on sad

along said 1lise to the Mest line of smid Northanst

Guarter (NB/k) of he Southdest Quarter (BW/k)} thenmce

Nerth to the place of bwgimning,
together with all improvemsuts tharesn and appurtsmances thereunto belonging)
sxd a chattel mortgage covering the fwmnishings and certain peysonal pro-
perty loested in the buildings upon tho above described premises, as will
more fully appear from an izventory of said perscsal property hersto sttach-
od, marked "Exhibit A" and wade & part hereof as if fully revwrittex herein.

The Court further finds that the said mortgages srs valid and
binding cbligations and constitute first and prior liens upon the real estate
beveinabove deseribed snd the personal property described in Exkibit A hareto
attached, and that the terms aund condiiions of the sald mortgages have baen

btroken by the failure of the defendants to pey tha note susd on herein



sceording to the terms and tenor thereci', and that the plaintif? herein

1s entitled to & dearee of this court foreslasing both the aald real esstate
mortgage &nd the ssid chatiel mortgage und sals of the said real estate and
chattels to satisfy the emcunt &us and owing as bereipshove sat forth,
together with interest, attorneys' fess sod costs. The residue, 1if umay,

t0 be applied as the cowrt may direct. ”

The court further finds tiat both the :ote and the nortgages
contaln mecsleration clauses ant {f puymsnts sre not sade as provided in
mm;ﬂmmw-mttmenﬂnummummm“y-
able, and that inmsmuch & uo payments for either principal or luterest have
besn mada on the seid note that the entire amcunt became dius snd payable
upon dreach of the terms of the nots, and the entire sum should besxr interest
st the rete of 5% per anwas from the date of the said note, Februery 13, 1956
uatil fully paid snd estisfisd, snd likuwise the attornays' fees as provided
in said nete and mortgages should Bemx iutarest at the rete of 5§ per sxmum
from and sfter the date of tile decree.

Tom court further finds that = the sale of the propertiss, both
real and perscosl, ahould be made vith nppreisement.

IT 18, THEREPGRE, COMSIDERED, ONDXENRD, ABJURGED AND DIGREED by
the court that the plaiatiff have and yuzover of and frem the defendauts,
snd esch of them, jointly asd severslly, the principsl sum of $69,400.00,
withk interest tharecu &t the rate of 5% per sanum from Pebteuary 13, 1956,
untdl fully peid snd satisfied; and the sum of $6,940,00 as attorneys' fees
for ths use wod beoafit of G. C. Bpillers, Sr., and G. C. Bpillers, Jr., co«
partners doing business as Bpillers & BmM-a, Attorneys at Law, Tulss,
Oklahows, snd that ssid attorneys' fees Dear interest &t the yate of 5%
per annum from and after the date bereol until fully paid sad satiefied,
and all scorusd snd scoruing costs.

IT IR FURTHER ORDINRD, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD by the court that the
.tm and conditions of the note and mortgages susd on herein heve been
bresoked, and IT IB FURTHER ORDARED by the court that the resl estate morte
gege covering the following dsseribed rael estate in Ottews County, Okiahoma,
to-wit:

A tymat of land in the Northeast corner of the

Eortheast Quarter (NE/M) of the Bouthwest Quarter

(8W/k) of Section 36, Township 28 North, Renge
3



22 East. pore particularly descri™»d as follows,

to-wit: Bagioning et the Northeast corner of the

Rorthesst Quarter (NE/L) of the Bouthwest Quarter

{BW/4) of said Section 36, Townshiy 88 North, Raage

22 Bast) Thenae Wwet #15.5 Feot; thence Bouth ki3.3

‘feet to & point on the Nortk right-of-way line of

U. 8, Highvay No. 665 thence lHorthassterly on and

slong said line to the Bast line of said Noyrtheast

Quarter (NR/h) of the Southwent Guerter (BW/4); thence

Rorth to the place of begioning, .
be and the sape is hersby foreclosed, and 1T I8 FURTHER ORDERED by the
aourt that the clerk of this court issuk an order of sale directed to the
United States Marshal for the Noxthern District of Oklahoma to sell the
above Jescribed real sstate, together vith all improvements thereon and
appurtsnmnces thereuntc belonging, according to the laws of the State of
Oklahoms, with appraisemant, at publioc sale to the highest and best biddsr
for cash, and to apply the proceeds, first to the payment of all costs
sgqorued and aceruing; Second, to the pmyment of attorneys! fees in the mum
of $6,540,00, with ioterest thereon at the rate of 5% per snpun from the
date hereof until fully pmid and satisfied; Third tc the payment of the
priccipal sum due plaintiff on the julgrent in the sapunt of $69,400.00,
together witk {nterwst thereon at tas rete of 5§ per annum from Februawry 13,
1956, until fully paid and satisfied.

IT I% FURTHER DECREED BY the court that the chattal nortgege upon
the personal property desoribed in the inventory therscf and atitsched hareto
and mads » part hareof as Exhibit A, be and the same 1s haraby foreclosed;
and IT IS5 PURTEER CROERED thet an order of sale be issusd harein by the
clerk of this court to the United States Marshsl for the Northern District
of Oklshoms to sell the said persomal property, with appraissment, at
public sale to the highest sand best biddar forr cash, maordiné to the lawe
of the State of Cklahoms, and to apply the proceeds; First, to the psyment
of costs acerusd and accruing; Second, to the paymant of attorneys' fees
in the sum of $6,9%0.00, with interest thereon at the rate of 5% per sanum
fros date hereof until fully peid and satisfied; Third to the paywent of the
principal balsnce due and owing on the judgment herein rendexred in the sun
of $59,400.00, vith interest thereon from February 13, 1956, umtil fully peid
and satisfied, after the application of the proceeds derived from the sale
of the real sstats toward the liquidaticn of the judgment in favor of plain-

tiff and sgainst defendants.

-, e e A o ere e e e e nes B benr —f e Bt e AR -t R R




17 I8 FURYHER ORDERED, ADJUDGHD AND DECREED by the sourt that
any residue vhich way be 1eft after the sale of both the resl estate and
pearsonal propeﬁy covered by the resl estate and chattel mortgages hers-
insbove Tefarred to be held to sbide the further order of this court.

17 I8 YURTHER ORDERED thet the United 8tates Msrshal for the
Nerthern District of Cklahome Dbe apd he is hareby erdered to sxecuts th;
orders of sale and to make his retura to thin court for approval accord-'
1ng to the laws of the Jjate of Okistoms 40 such cases made and provided.’

Dated tnu/'?"‘?\w of Lﬂg , 1957

A //f WM




PURSITUNL, PIRNIIMYIMNIS, FIRTUREY, ARD Hal T FMEws | TN RIVIRA DOURTS,
NIAEI, OKLPUHIRA

Univ Mo, .

1 badruow suloes, omBisting of 1 double bad, springs, mALErens, ATRRMT,
ask tray, occsaionml ohsir, bed pald, 2 Lhrow rugs, 2 zheets, # pillow-
eanci, 1 baispramd, 1 blanket, atand, 1 floer lgm., 1 table lamp, =
piliows, wened lag L1Lmds, -urta%ns, wasts bmokat, rolinvay wad ard
mattirany,

Bath for Unis bo, 1 BWG Upte Bu, 2, compesta, boath Lowelds, [ aand
towsl, ol

tnti 0. o
b RPN
-

Srpe vLoves, ohamiriing o puprinme, MELLCesd, SUSBRED,
3 AR TR : why LEyy, O00BD n“r.m. enaie, bad paiﬂ, 2oLurow ruEe, F
shestls , B, 2 p*la«xrmwwa i bedpnraed, blentkel, i {loor laop,
1 tarle lass, wenetlan biinda, curtaina, lugyuge atand, wasn.e DEAket,
nicnt ptand, ecokep, Thisg naann;ﬁnﬁi ohitip har baen maveﬁ ERTRR AT T N

Unis ha, 2
2 metehing iwin beda, @ oriogs, o mattressen, grosser, abtpalaoi ohRalr,
asl: Lrny, orcasionel chﬁxr " nad pade, o oshrow rugs, O sheats, - wiilows,
2 hedoppesds, T blunkets, I Tloor lamp, o pmble| lawp, vonsiiaa wiimie,
curinring, lugrose gtand, wesle baskel,

Batn: T batn teowsin, 2 hand Lowels, 1 bhath oat,

Unit He, ¥,
capnem pulie, ocenBistin: oF L double sed, aprings, caltress, Grssser,
ntvuirii ehurte, o sheet#, ¢ piilows, 7 plllowenpes, I oodsprasd,
bl&z!# L. matazlonal ehnlr, o) padid, 1 tnrew prag, o CTwer Lamp, o
; ren teay, venstias Lilods, curbalng, Mgy pLEol, wBRTd
Lomtang,
toown b, € e towsls, 1 bDeihomal,

SALUT@BE, 1 w}ﬂxa, T oaheels, O 3T lewi, 3ot
vgight b o oosmniongl ohallr, ssbh toay,
loanker ., 7 1 1&%). Ioeble laon, wvenebioo
stant, paekel, nipht oUand,

1, X e gk, % tm*{.}; w3 cwamhooie

4 : vede, . «prings, ¥ osallronsed, JdPessor,
LI A A BeR , wads, T blankels, 2 pads, |
H t&sle i tesy, vimebinn [blinds, oopinty
SRR s P ?i#””th_ 1 uvca-%auas
reirdm, T owaehl olofiis. 1

s

congdetin o SeAsloie keedd, GLi R . syl
wigh, o 1133 nﬂf&ﬁwm, i wedepread. 1 bianho
i, Y theow oo, 3 oflowy Iamp, Ash Brey. venenin
apears raek, wvasio h&n!»t

s}, @ heret Toetvap, 1 BEmin mat.,

o dgErnie betl, apriage,
swin, 1 bedapread, 1 blanboa
‘ tanle lmmp, Dol beamyp, oo
usasswﬂt, night stynd,

foent, 3 owawh olobi, 1oBeil oo

0\)"!{""!’1‘ v
Batlis W

VT N




Uit ¥o, 9.

1 bedroow aulte, condisting of 1 doubls » Bprings, meatiress, dreuser,
stralght ahllri ? sheets, 2 piliows, 2 pillowesses, . bedppreacd, 1

Blanket, cceasional ehair, 1 bed pad, 2 throw

table lamp, as’y tvay, venstian biinds, euntein
basket, nignt stand, roilaway Led and watyress
Barihi 2 bath toweis, ? hund towels, 1 bath met

Unii %o, 10

® twin beds, ? aprings, © saitresses, dre
sheets, 2 nillows, £ plilowesses, 7 bedsy
ohair, 2 bed pads, R throw rugs, 1 floor
venetian blinde, gurtains, luggage ™dk,
Batht 7 bath towels, £ hand towels, 1 bat

Unit wo. i :
1 bedeocom multe, conalisting ol i doubie bed, s

ste | Lasket, nlion:

s 1 Tinor junwp, 3
» AUgglve Tan., wasle

-

er, atmalght oh&ii-,

Z blankeis, @ gofe lonel
1 ta%le lawm;, s Ly

rings, matireos, aresger,

stralint chalre, 2 aheets, » pillowe, 2 plilowchses, i bedny rean,. 1

blenket, 1 hed pad, 2 throw rugs, 1 floor lamp

i tablie lam:, aan Lray,

venetian blinds, curtsinc, lugcage raok, ste Lasket, nimxnt wiand,

rocier, rollavway bed and mattress,
Bath 1 bath towel, 2 hand towels, } wash plot

Unit He. AP

s 1 bath mea. .

1 uedroon suite, conslating of i doubie bel s BRPrINER, TALLIOLS, [Ireaser,
stralight chaivr, 2 sheets, ? pillows, 2 plllowesses, 1 bedsprend, 1
blanket, copasional ohalr, 1 bed pad,, 2 throw [rugs, 1 floor &,

1 table lamp, ash Sy, venetian blinds, ourtains, luppase rao, waste

bluknt, night mtand,
tht 2 bath towels, 2 hand Luowels, 3 blthgm&t-

Unit iic. 314

1 bedreos sults, consisting o 1 double be‘. SOrIiNgs, wmeLLrens, Lreser,

straignt chaly, 2 sheete, 2 sillowe, 2 pillilowcdsesn, ] bedruren,

blanket, occaaionel chelir, 1 bed pad,. 2 throw ruge, 1 I'looe Jows, o
taliie lasg:, venstian blinds. curtatins, lucgmge raock, wapte naalnot,

Batu: 4 hath, towsia, § hand towels, i hath| mat,

Uty #Ho, 14

1 weph olotiy,

1 bvedroom potre, oconmisting G 1 double nefl, sLUrings, s@&biyess, Drenyer,
straiphl enslr, rocker, ? sheetn, & pillows, 2 [pillowessen, . o4 cppend,

1 bianket, 1 bed pad, 1 rollaway hed, mattiess,

PELlevw, aa, 1o

e RN 5]

reci, 1 Ticor lamg, 1 teble law;, § thraw puge,| ash tese, IR Plinds,
surtaing, waste panket, !

i
Als< 1 bavy bed, soplnpgs, mativess, #h lawh anslirs, 1 whote no . fplle,

3 ohalrs matening, glider, I fans, § #Mivohel adlr coadltionnty , &+ ~eon
#ilzns, read sipns, washing machine, Bendix, ladder, rollawas oo proo
mativess, peveral hArow russ, 170 door mate) 1 bedupress, bwovoo :

sheeie, 26 slllowmcases, 17 bainh towels, 18! hoawd towels, 7 oweo i,
G Bots meto, :

LIvims cuastoun

Livig: roge, U couches, 1 rooxer, munuhﬁsy|y;artﬁn, @ E T e

tat:le, nipnt mtand, drapes, venetign bling

Elcetric, fdniral refrigeratcor, cabinet, |

Kitcheny Uhrome dinette, % chairs to sgteh nlj:trle PR e, ot

Badroow - 1 Ledroom gulte, conuslating of bed,
drasnger, slool,

ITINgS . At owas, ohont,

Bcuagr"z I rollawey, wattress, iable,  beth bLomwel, Biaake:, ooy,

3 piiloweases, P bedepreads, & oo 4illows, i

g b T




IN THE UNIYED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORYHERN DISTRICT OF ONLAHOMA

E. ERARLE TOMLINA, ;
Plaintiff, g
vE. ; KO. 3864-Civil
GENERAL CASUALTY CONPARY OF ANERICA, } -
et nl., ; E I L E D
Defendats. ) MAY2 71357

NOBLE C. HOO
JUDGMENT ON VERDICY OF JURY Clerl, U.S, District Ctgn

This ceuse came on to be heard on the 17th day of April,
1857, pursusat to regular assigasent for trisl, the plafntify
belng grutpt in persun and by his attorneys, and the defendant,
Gunersl Casualty Company of America, being preseat by ite attor-
neys; ané both parties announcing ready for trial, a jury of
twelve good and lawful citimens was duly impaneled and sworn
woll and truly to try the issues and a true verdict rendsr
agcordibg to the law and the evidence. After cpsning ststements
were nade by counsal for the respective parties and the intro-
duction by plaintiff of s portion of his evidence, the further
trial of this cause was adjourmed watil the 18th a:y of April,
1887 at 9130 o'¢lock AN,

And now on this 18th day of April, 1957, this causs comes
on for further hearing; snd both parties having introduced their
evidence and rested, the jury, after hearing argumsut of counsel
and the instruationz of sourt, retired to consider its ver-
dict, Thereafter, and om the same date, the jury returas into
open court its verdict im favor of the plaiatiff in the amount
of Five Thousand Pollavs {$6,000.00), which verdict is duly
received and ordered filed by the court.

17 18 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED ARD DRCHEED by the court
that the plaiatiff, K. Rarle Yom}ins, have sad recover judgsent

against the defendant, Genersl Casualiy Company of Amaries, in
the sum of Pive Thousand Dollars (§8,000,00), together with the
gosts of this sction to be tawed sdooidinmg to law.

AR At et e K e AT 2 ot e o e e ket & ook 1. o e Bl A A e R AT % e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN RISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA

SANDRA LEE DUNARD, a mineor, etc.,

)
)
Plaintiff, }
-vg- ) No. 4056 Civil
: }
HOWARD SOBER, INC,, et al, ) :
) FILED
Defendants. } '
}
JUN 10 1857

MOTION FOR DESMISSAL

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. §. District Cour?

Comes now the plaintiff and moves the court
for permission to dismiss this cause with prejudice to her rights fo refiling same

and weuld show to the court that this cause has been compromised and settied.

g Loe & tppeiard

Sahdrs Mee Dunard, & miner by Rose £,
Dunard, her mother and next friend

Hece y iy + Tas U bitieee
boy 2, LU

f tHer Attoraney

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Now, on pl.;intiﬂ' ' motion for dismissal of this
cause of action, plaintiff representing that the same has been compromised and
settled, it is therefore ardered, adjudged and decreed that the same is hereby dig-

missed with prejudice.’

ROYCE H, SAVAGE

Judge

et A LI e 3 5P




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY IN THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF

OKLAROMA
BEULAH TURNER, )
p)
Plaintiff, O
b
V. )
)
g 4131 - CIVIL
PERSEL GORDON CONWAY, Defendsat,
0800 ) N
and )
: FILED
PARMERS INSURANCE EXCHAMGE, 2 b '
Reciprocal Imsuramce Company, )
3
chos. 1 JUN 10 1857
NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER Clerk, U. 8. District Court

NOW on this ‘O%dny o y 1957, there cauwe on for hearing pursumnt to
regulay assigement the above captiomed matter. The plaimtiff appeared by snd
through his attoraeys, ¥imch & Fimch of Hapulpa, Oklahoms, and defandant, Farwers
Insursnce Exchange, appearsd by amnd through its attommey, Alfred B. Emight., After
oral argwsant and the Court beisg fully advised in the premises, tha Courc fimds
the issues gemerally in favor of Farmers Insurance Exchange.

IT IS5 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the defendant have and
recover judgment agaimet the plaintiff, and that the ceuss is dismissed at the

cost of the plaintiff.

H.P
Eary

I
—ABOXG

APPROVAL:

Tt P & Roow T G

Attoydey Eor Plaimtiff,

Attoraay for Defemdaac.



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
HORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLANUMA

JANES P, MITCHELL, Seeretary
of lebor, United States
Department of Labor,

T R

e e e S e e e

Plaintirs

v Civil Action No. 4068

FILED

JUN1 21957

NOBLE C. HOOD
IND Cletk, U. S, District Court
PINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIGHE OF

LAW

MIDBTATRE CIL CORPORATION,
Delfendant

Statement of the Case

This is an sotion to enjoin the defendunt from viclat-
ing the provisions of Seetion 15(s)(1), 15(s)(2) and 15(a)(5) or
the Fair Labor Standsrds Act, 29_3.3.0. 201 et ey, The issue i
whether certain of defendent's exploysss who sre classified en and
perfora the duties of "moouts" are employed in & bona fide admini-
strative capaoity within the meaning of Section 13(a)(1) of the
Aet and the applieable regulations issued by the Administrator,

To resclve the issue it is necesssry only for the Court te deter-
aine whether said employees custonmrily and regulsrly exeroise 4is-
cretion and independent judgmeant in the performance of their
duties. The plaintiif ooneedes that suid eaployses satisfy the




other requirements of the Adwministrator's definition of an
"sdministyetive employes”. Likewise, the credidility of the
withesses is concedad by plaintifs.

The cause was tried and the Court, having considered
the evidence, finds the facte and statss the conclusions of law
an follows:

INDINGS O PACT

1. The primary function of defendant's scouts 1is %o
gather, svaluate and report inforsmtion sbout the astivities of
compating operstors. The socuts peskk imowledge of leasing ac-
tivities, geophywical and geolegical surveys, drilling autivities
and genarel oil and gas operations. In some cases, suoh infores-
tion is freely exchanged among operutors, In others (such as the
drilling of a "tight" well, hereiraftelr sentioned, 0r & geoplywei-
cal survey) secrwcy is sought and the noouts must lesrn what they
can without any sid frem the rival cperutor,

2. In the course of the performange of their work the
Soouts asaemble, mmumdnﬁn informmticn partaining to
the following matters, asong others:

(a) The location of mow érilling wells)
formations encounteswd and thwe depths thereof;
results of testing and coring and samples of
ocoren; drilling tiwmex; mwd woights; hydrostatio
pressures and mumerous other data of geologioal
and engineering significinos to the defendant.
The soout must have special treining or

e At vt 32 et 1m 1 e e = 2ot . oo ek e b lromrgnm e et



experiance to perferm this work and the othwr

. funetions mentioned below.

(b) The following and reporting of ol
and gas lsasing activities to leawn the naswe
of the rival cperetor making such purchases,
the price being paid for sane and, of more im-
portance, the reasen wiy such leases are being
purchased. In comneotion with this work, the
soout conduota an invessigation to asosrtain
what lands may be unlessed in the ares in opder
that the dafendent might have the firet oppor-
tunity to parchise the hane,

(o) Ovtaining geulogis and enginesring
data on "tight" wells, inoluling the objeotive
dopth of tiw well, perforatiom vecord, whether
an electrie log has bust run, and the details
of operations performed on tihwe well. This
Assigment is, ordinarily, a 4ifficult one and
to oktain the needed informmiion reguives »
considerable amoumt of ingenuity, sxperience
and detective ability.

(6) The following and reporsing of the
astivities of geophysiesl explorstion orews,
which includes the mapping of shot pointe and
the interrogation of landowners and crew masbers
in an effort to obiain any ard all dats which
Sight be of value to the defendsnt in

e i s e oA b 50 i vt £ ¥ 4w n e




Setaynining whathey the crew has found a sub~
. surface formstion favoreble for oil and gas,

3. Waving assembled and corvelatad the infommtion
ohtained as a result of the sbove-mmntionsd astivities the scouts
prepare weskly, written reports for Sefendant's President, Chief
Geclogist and Division Manage:', satting out sll the informetion
they desn 50 be of value t0 their esploysr. The scouts endesvor
to verify the sscurasy of all infurmation submitted and they use
their o Judpment about what to inelude in or exclude from the
seports. Buch reports repressnt the scnclusions of the scouts
based on consideration of the informmtion obtained (after select-
ing and disearding numereus items of informstion) and are of great
importancs to the defendant. On the dasis of scouting inforwa-
ticn supplied 1t the defendant has, sinoe 1954, spent between a
millton and two millicn dollare to soquire new lesses and, during
the same period, it spent over thive million dollars in develop-

ing leases so purabesed.

B, The scouts conduct public relatics work with
lantowsere 10 create good will for the Gafendant conpany and the
defendant's opportunity to buy into & lessing play quite often
dopands on the favoradblse imprwssion crsated by the scouts.

5. In the perfermance of their duties in the field the
soout ordinarily receives no iaatrwitions or aprderw £ron NaRAge-
mant nor is dw told whan Or how S0 perform & Job. All decisions
relating to his work must be made by thw seout ané if one coures
of astion fails to sccomplish his mission hs must determine on an
altermative course to do the Jjab.




6. In the performance of the duties desoribed above
the soouts customarily sand regularly exsroise discretion and in-
dependent Judgment tO & great degres. However, in addition to
the funotions listed, the scouta, from Gims t0 time, engage in
other work whish also requires tiw exuroiss of discretion and

independent Judgment. These jobs sre:

() The exsmination ¢of county records
to determine the cinership of ninerals in a
trect of land and t0 assertain whether such
traot 18 leased or unleased,

{v) Bagotiating for and purchasing oil
and gas leasss. In sush instanocss thw defen-
dant Ainforms the ssocut the top prios it is
willing te pay for the lease and the scout
sndsavore to purchass for & lesser prios. If
the purchase is cotuummuted, the zoout Prepares
8 leass for smsoution by the aineral owners and
draws & draft on his sauployer in the amount of
the agreed price, which draft is paid by the
defendent.

et — o WA Bt i e — 1% 5 3 n wa e n A s et M A et e




1. The Court has Jurisdiction over the subjest
matiar and ﬂ_u parties in this astion.

2, Delfendant's suployses wio ave subjects of this
agtion, namely: Bob G. Walker, Ralph E. Dial and Budert 1.
Meade, and thome employees of the defundant who ccoupy the same
positions (i.e. “scouta”) and perform similar duties, are
employed in a bona fide administrative capacity, within the
meaning of Ssotion 13 (a) (1) of the Fair Lador Standards Act
and the applioable regulations issued by the Administrator,
Title 29, Cofs of Pedereal Negulations, Bsction 541.2,

3. TIEEREFORE, Judgeant is entared for the defendant.

Dated this /=2

of June, 1957.

6"




UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

United Ztates of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, g
A ; CAvil No. 1S
)
dJerry Bdward Tilley and ;
Ora Tilley, “
' ) FILED
Defendants. )
JUN1 21957
NOBLE C. HOOD
JUDOMNENT Clerk, U.S. District Court

On this 4_-_?_:4_ day of June 1957, ths abovewsntitlied sstion soming
on for hesring, the plaintiff, appearing by Russell H. Swith, First Assistent
United States Attoymey for the Northern Distriet <«f Oklshoma, snd the defende
ants appesring not, and the Court having heard the evidence of the plaintiff
and baving examinesd the fils, finds that the deferdants were duly served with
summons herein more than twenty (20) days prior to this date, and having
failed to appesr or answer &re and should be adjudged in default,

The Court further finds that &ll allegations of plaintiffis oome
plaint are true; that on Saptember 15, 1952, for & valusble gonsideration
and in asoordance with the provisions of the Federal Housing Aduinintratiun
Agt, the defendants did exegute a written pramisaory note in the amount of
$505,91 to Tulss Builders Bupply) that defendants defsulted in the payments
on the note, and in ssoordance with the provisionz of the aforementioned Act,
the note was assigned thereafter to this plaintiff; that there is now dus and
owing cn the nots the sum of $2L9.99, princijpal, vith interest thereon at the
rate of six per cent (6%) per annum from Meroh 25, 195,

The Jourt further finds that the plaintiff has filed herein an
affidavit stating that neither defendant is :ln the military or naval service,
nor an infant, or an inocmpatent, which is found to be trus,

The Court further finds that the note was given for the purposs
of paying for permanent improvemente on propurty cwned by the above defende
ants lecated at 1850 North Owaseo, Tulsa, Okllahoma, and by vesson thereof
plaintiif iz entitied to levy executicn upon the promises for the collection
of the judgment.




THEREFCRE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
this plaintiff have Judgment againat the defundsnts, Jerry Edward Tilley
and Ora Tilley, for the sus of §2L9.99, prinnipal, with interest tharecn
at the rate of six per vent (6%) par ennum from Merch 25, 195k, untdl paid,
and for its costa; and for further judgment directing they levying of exscu-
tion upon the ebove premlses.

Dated this /2 _ day of June 1957.

|Ql7£¢.— ,7-/ ,

Trited Jtates District Judge




UKISED STAYES DISTRICT CCUNT FOR THE
BORYHERN DISTRICT OF ORLABOMA

United States of Americs, )
' Plaintdife, ;
va, ; Oivil No. 4148
Loome 5 saneny j FILED
Defendants, ; JUN1 21957
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clexk, U, S, District Court
] KEN

Ou this /L day of Jwme 1957, the above-entitled action seming
on for hesring, the plaintiff, appearing by Hussell H. Smith, Assistant
United States Attomwy for the Northermn Distyict of Oklshoma, and the defend-
ants sppearing .not, and the Court having hesrd the evidense of the plaintif?
and having exsmined the fils, finds that the defendsnts were duly served with
Summons herein more than tweaty (20) dayw prior to this date, and having
iiled to appear or answer are and should be adjudged in default.

The Oowrt further finds that all allegetions of tus Plaintiff's
ctoplaint are trusy Shat on OQotober 8, 1953, for & veluakle ccnsiderstien
and in accordance with provisioms of the Federsl dousing Adminictration Aes,
the defeadants did exeouts a written promissery nets in the swa of §%,874.50
to Toungetown Xitchen GCenter, Coffeyville, K;auu it the defendents dew
faulted in *he paymsad of the note, and, in sscordimce with the provisions
of the Federal Housing Administration Aei, ths note was sneigned o this
Plaintiff; thut thare 1is now dus and owing upon bhe note 4he sum of 81, 771.48,
plus intarest ad the rete of six per cent (6) from Ostober 1, 198h.

The Courd further finds that the plaintifs has filed herein an
affidevit stating that neither defendant is in the military, or neval, ser-
vics, and neither i1s an infant, or an ingompetent, whivh is found to ba trus.

The Court further finds that the ncte was given for the purpose of
Paying for permanent improvements on property lossted st 221 South Delsiare,
Bewey, Oklmhoms, and by yesson thereof is subjest t» exevution and sale for
the collection of the Judgment,



THIREFRE, IT I3 ORDERED, ARJUDOED, AND DECREED by the Courd
that this plaintiff have judgneat against the defuindmits, Husten Y. Jones
end loeona H. Jones, for the sum of §1,7T7.k6, plun interwst at the rate of
#ix psr eent (68) from Oetober 1, 196k, untll paid in full, end for the
coste of thix sotion, and for further Judgment dipseting the levying of
exscution upon the aboveedescribed premises.

G A==




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT F.I L E D

NORTHERN DISBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUN 13 1957
HARRY GROFF, JR. ) NOBLE C. HOOD|
Plaintiff, ; Clerk, U. 8. District Court
VB~ g Civil Action No. 4152
SEARS, ROEBUCK and COMPANY, ;
a Corporation, )
Defendant. ;

DISMISSBAL

This cause came on to be heard on defendant's Motion
to Dismiss on the 5th day of April, 19857, and the plaintiff
voluntarily dismissed the action without confessing the merits
of defendant's motion,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that defendant's motion he

sustained at the cost of the plaintiff without prejudice.

rr-oJJ.Q/
Tadge FTEE_ﬂﬁite o8 Distirict

Cour

A copy of the above has this day
been received by the undersigned
and approved as to form.

SMITH & TOWNSEND, Attorneys

by ZSLwch 7). CJ;‘fﬂd*ﬂuL

Bruce H. Townsend

Hilsten, Milsten and Morshe:d, Attorneys
804 Palace Building
Tulsa, Oklahoma




UNIgED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted dtates of Amariea, ;
ipplicent, g
s ) Civil No. L1IS
)
Oity of Pawimaskay Harry Leng, 2
e o 1o |
» Ly
Oity of Pudwaekas W. 7. Lonan, 3 FILED
Manuger, City ef Pswhuskaj )
Ruswel lluhi_ Avsistant Nmager, )
e N ’ JUN 14 1957
Reapandents . g
NOBLE C. HOOD!
Clerk, U. 8. District Court
GF D

On this 4{”’/ day of Jme 1957, %kis maiter coming on for hesr=

ing on motion of United Htatee of Amerita to dimmins the akeve~entitled
osuse, and the Court having been fully aivisad in the preaises finds that
the motion should be sustained, and

IT 18, THEREPCRE, ORDEMED, ADJUDGEY, AND DECREXD by the Court
that the above-sntitled oause should be and is heraby disasissed without
prejudies,

C;f)gw y74 éi%zﬂ



IN THE UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE NORTHERK
DISTRICT CF OKLAHOME

STAKDARD ACCIDBET INSURAMCE COUPANY,
and THE ARTKF CASVALTY ANT SURETY

NOBLE C. HOOD)
COMPANRY,

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

FORBST A, HAINLINE, JH., the legally )
appointed and conetituted gusrdisn of }
PATRICIA 2NN BUHGE, = ulnor, }
Flainktiff, %
Vhg ) Yo. 4207
) FILED
ROBERT KEBL, HARRY GROVE )
and DICK POLITE, JR., ot nl, Y
Defendanta, % JUN 1? 1957
| )

Gurnishous.

ORDEH REMAMDING S8ULT TO STATE COURT

The motion of plaintiff to remard this suit %o the District Court of
Tulsa County, Oklehome, coming on for hesring this /@3, day of %:ﬁ‘. 1067,
pursuant to notice, and the court having heard the srgument of unsel, and
being fully edvieed, upon ocnaideration finds thet the sald motlom should be
sustalined.

It is therefore, ordered that the motlon of pleintiff to remand this
oase to the Nisbtriot Court of Tulsa "ougly, Cklehomm, ba, and tho sems is
hereby granted, and this causs be, and the same 18 hereby remapded to the

District Court of Tulse County, Oklshome for further procesdings,

YNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT.

e M 4 S AT A LS o = e ey ek by Sy s e g, oot L A A ST A 5 ¢




UNITED BTAYES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DIGTRICT OF OKLAHCGMA

United States of Amerisa,

)
Plainbiff, ;
)
va, 3 Givil No. WX77
Ardalles Paymne and 3 FILED
Iillis Mee Psyme, ;
' Defertants. ) JUN 20 1957

NOBLE C. HOOD

JUDOKENT Clerk, U. S. District Court

on this Zpf0lday of June 1957, the above-entitled sotion coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by fRussell H. Smith, First Assist.
ant U, 8, Attorney for the Northem Distriet of Gklahoma, snd the defendants
appearing not, and the Court having hesrd the evidenos of the plaintiff and
having examined the fils, finds that the defsndants were duly served with
swmons hereln mors shan twenty (RO} days prior to this date, snd having
failed to appear or answer ars and should be adjwiged in default,

The Cours further finds that all sllsgaiions of plaiutiff's com-
plaint are true) that on Febreary 1, 1955, for a valumble goneiderstion end
in soeordands with the provisions of the Federal lousing Administration Ao,
the defendants did make, exesute, and deliver to ilepublic Morégage Go., Inc.,
their written promissory note in the sum of $L6.48) that the defendunts
dafauited in ths payment of the note, and, in asoordance with she provisions
of the Federal Housing Administration Act, tiw nots was assigned to this
plaintiff; that there is now dus and owing upon thwm note the sum of §784.48,
principal, with interest thereon at the rate of six per sent (6%) per anmm
from June 1, 1955,

The Court further finde that the platntiff has filed herein an
affidavit stating that neither defendunt is in thw military, or naval, service
of the United States, nor an infunt, or incompetent, which is found to be trus.

The Court further finds that the note wns given for the purposs of
paying for permanant improvemsnts on property loosted at 1350 Esst Reading,
Tulsa, Oklshoma, and by resscon thereof is sudjeot to exseution and sale for
the oollection of the Judgment,



THEREVOHE, !7 I3 ORDERED, ADJUDOED, AND DECREED by the Court
that this plaintiff have judgment against the defendants, Ardallas Payne
snd Lillie ¥as Payne, in the aum of §78L.U8, principal, with interest
therecn at the rate of six per gent (6%) per annum from Juns 1, 1955, and
for ite costs, and for further judgment dirvecting the levying of exeoution
upon the ebove~dsafribed p;'u:uu.

Dated thiw o7 "”é day of June 1957,
1

1

24 Gf’%ﬂ% -




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. L. JACKSON MANUFACTUR ING b
UCOMPANY, INC., a corporation, i
0
Plaintiff, b
[}
—~YS - ) NO. 4186
: FILED
B & F SUPPLY COMPANY, b}
a corporation, g
Q ,
Nefendant . ) JUN20 1857
NOBLE C. HOOD
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMINT Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This matter coming on for hearing bafor
signed Judge on this 19th day of June, 1957. Plaint
by its attorneys, Shidler & Threadgill, and the defe
by its attorneys, Farmer, Woolsey, Flippo & Bailay.
announced ready for trial and the plaittiff proceede
its evidence and rested and the Court Jeing fully ad
premises finds the issues for the plaintiff and agai
defendant.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDEREL, ADJUDGED AND
the plaintiff have and recover judgmen: against the
the amount of $4,812.43 with interest at the rate of
per annum frem and after the 20th day “of December, 1

with the costs of this action.

s/ Rovce H.

e the under-
iff appeared
ndant appeared
Both sides a
d to introduce
vised in the

nst the

DECKEED, that
defendant in
six per cent

G56, together

Savage

s/ Joe N. Shidler
Attorney for plaintaiff

. K.

/o Farmer, Wodlsey, Flippo & Bailey
Attorneys for defendant




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHMMA

Uiited 3tates of America,

)
)
Plaintife, g
ve. 3 Civil Mo, L205
) ED
Lee C. Birmingham, g FlL E
Defendant, )
JUN 20 1987
U R
JUDGMENT OBLE C. HOOU
.cgrk'. U. 8. District Court

on this _ZPAUnday of June 1957, the above-sntitled aoticn ooming
an for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by Aussell X, Smith, First Assistant
United Stsies Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma, and the defend.
ant: appsaring not. , and the Court having heard the evidenoes of the plaintiff
and heving exsmined the file, finds the defeadant was duly served with sumons
herein mere than twenty (20) days prior to tnis date, and having failed to
appsar, oy answer, is and should be adjudged in default,

The Court further finds that all allegations of plaintiff's oome
Plaint are truej that on February 27, 1953, for a valuabls eonsideration and
in asoordance with provisions of the Fadersl Housing Administration Aet, the
defendant did make, exucute, snd deliver to Hlackburn Home Improvament Co.,
Route 2, Sapulps, Oklahoma, his written profissory note in the sum of $523,16;
that defendant defaulted in the payments on the notej and that the note was
aseigned thereafter, in accordance with provisions ¢f the afurementionsd Ast,
to the plaintiff; that there is now dus and owing upon the note the sum of
$113,78, with interest therson at the rate oi’ aix per cent {4%) per anaum
from July 13, 1953,

The Court further finds that the plaintiff hes filsd herein an
affidavit stating tbe defendant is neither ir the miljitary or naval servive,
nor an infant, or imcompetent, which is found to b true,

The Court further finde that the note wan given for she purpose
of paying for permanent improvements on property located at L1l Last Hobson,
Sapulpa, Oklahoma, and by reason thereof, plaintifs is entitled to lavy exee
eution upon the premises for the ecllsution of the Judgment.

v . A B P AR, EMA TP Do i




e menes Ity o o o 1+ et . P AR Tkl LA A & Lt

THEREFORE, IT 1S CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court
that this plaintiff have judgment against the defendant, Lee G. Birmingham,
for the sum of $413.78, with interest thersca at the rate of six per aent
(6%) par annws. from July 13, 1953, until peid, and for its ooste, and for
further judgment direeting the levying of exseution upon she ebove~desoribed
prexises,

(i o

e 1 o amre A A T T




g A b b MM Wi - W e R L g 0. Ao e a1 4kn b et i Y S A A L e 7 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

¢ity of Pawhuska, Oklahoma, )
a Munieipel Corporation,
: Plaintiff,
~yg~ - No. WO57 Civi}
I

Tracts Nea, 1 to 19 Inclusive, ) l' E D
et al, )

Defendants )

JUN 21 1957
TET

NOBLE ¢, Hoop
Clerk, U. 5, District Co .
Now on this 21st day of June, 1957, appeared Dave Rubln

and G. 3. Cree, by their attorney, James R. Eagleton, and

Wiley J. Holden, Jr., in person and by his attorney, Robert P.

Kelly, for hearing on Dave Rubin anc O. 3. Cree's c¢laim to the

$2900.00 being the appralsed value of Tract 1l as determined by
the céurt appointed commissioners, and for heering on Wiley J.

Holden Jrts objection to said claim.

The court having heard the evidence and examined the
exhibits, Tinds as follows:

Thet the interest of Dave Ruvin and G. ., Cree in the
$2900.00 condemnation award is a 3/iLthz {nterest and the interest
of Wiley J. Holden, Jr., 18 a 1l/4th intersat.

IT 15 THEREFORE CONSIDEREL, QﬁDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the ecourt *het the $2000.00 deposited with the Court Clerk
by the City of Pawhuska as condemnation award on Tract 11 should
he distrivuted as follows:

To Dave Rubin and G. B. Cree. $2,175.00

To Wiley J. Holden, Jr. 725,00,

IT I3 PURTHER ORDYRED, ADJUDGHD ANDB DECRLED that the Court
Clerk shall make distribution of sald funds to the parties

herete by delivering checks for sald amounts to their respective

(5 ogar . 46—%

0Kt Judge v

attorneys.

Wiley P. Helden, Jr.

Byﬁﬁ[jzggfc;?'(;?/fziz;
g Attorney /




LN T UNLTLE HTATsn DLMURICT CuLUNl F.R THE

LeodPron s DLUTRICT o ol Laroi.

CEITY . 1 BISE S, sLalitss, }
A AUNIOLR L CodlanRTLON,
Pleintlle,
}
Viie Civil File uie LLST
) o e
e e 1 Ol [N OPEN COURT
PRAST N, 1, M., )

Delendants. 3 JUN 21 1957

H

R NOBLE C. HOOD

. - o T 8, Distriet Cowrt
Now ¢n this ._Hf? day 1%,1 1957 thic WkEver™ Ehmy ca tor
nearing for crder Cixing the iitle & a portion of the property
invelved herein.

The court finde thet on Moreh 13, i%57 order was entered
appeinting Yenneth Orouch, V. B, jlarp and Ce He heplinger Lo com-
migsgioners tr {ix tha valuae ~{ the property involved; that on
March 28, 1957 they filad their report fixing the value «f tracts
Toand 11 se fell-owsd

Tract Neo 9. lepertmental oll mining leage covering

all thaet portion of the Southwest
Luarter of Section 2%, Township 20
North, Kange 8 bast located below
sovernment elevetion 260 feet, con-
taining 33,3 acreg.

Values DL, L7000

Tract No. 1L, YVepartmentul oll mining lease covering

n1l that portion of the Northeast
Juaarcer L deetl.n 27, Townshilp 26

Nerth, Range & Fast logated below
covernment slevation 280 feet, ¢ ntaining
B2.6 neres,

Value: &2 ,90L.00

The ecurt finde that the swards sco made have been paid
t- the clerk of this court by the plaintiff, City of Pawhuska,
“klahoma, and that plaintiff is enuitled to the immediasts pos-
sessiun and fee simple cwnorship ol sald propertyy that the Unived
“tates mershal should exgcute sssignments of the said departmental
il mining leases to the plaintiff horelin.

TP I THEERSCRE (RDURED, nDJULGED AND GECREED BY THU

e —————o o 1 e Mt s 1B 16 1o 11+ et e b bbb s P o PSP .




QCURT that the title and cwnership of the City uof Pawhuske, Uklahoma,
«f the abeva desaribod trasts Le snd the ssme is hereby conilrmed]
that the United States marshal is directed to execute assignuents

of the said lesces insoiar as they cover the abeve deserlbed

Lracts.
CYCE M wHVBEE e
“TEoyee He Savage) (Tstrict Judge
e Ie
E%%%mdhéiﬁ - -
(Matthew J. Kane)

avtorney for Flaintilf

Robsrt Lo Beily
(Rebert P, helly)

Mecrney tor Lefendant,
Wiley Folden, Jdr.
e ibnt, campleten o caplet o
{Hunt, tagletcn & Fagleton)

Mrorneys for bLelendants,
tnve Rubin and G. B. Cres




IN THE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT QOF OKLAHOMA

QOABT WATER HEATRR CO,,
a corporation,

Plaintifrrl,
vs, Civil Action
No. 4151
EMERY NEWNAN, do.
husiness as THE
COMPANY, .
Defendant, FILED
JUN 21 1857

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court

Default of the defendant herein for failure to plead or
otherwise defend, as provided by the Federal Rules of Civil Proce-
dure, having been entered herein, sl the plaintifl herein heving
filed its motlon for default Judgment 1in 1ts favor and sgainst the
defendant herein, and the plaintiff herein having served upon the
defendant herein, more than three days prior to this date written
notice of the presentetion at this time of ite motion for default
Judgment, and saild motion having come regularly on for hearing, and
the Court having heard the evidence and being fully advised in the
premises, finds that the plaintiff herein is entitled to judzgment
as prayed for,

NOW THEREPORE, on this 21st day of June, 1957, it is here-
by ordered, adjudged and decreed that the plaintiff herein have and
recover judgment against the defendant horein, Emery Nowman, doing
business as The Cklahoma Compeny, for the asum of $4,938,53, includ-
ing interest at the rate of six per cent per annum, on the amount
sued for by the plaintiff herein, from August 8, 1956, to June 21,

R




1957, and for the coats of this aetlon, for all of which let execu-

/5 627.‘1 {W’ L?_,___

tion issue.

-

e AL K W et o b e e g e bl <




W ‘w%— v Cborgpet .

Vi ey

R TR TR e e P AT IR L 4 s e s s s e e e v —————

I THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UWITED 3TATES
FOR Ti NORTHERN DISTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

LUR~-DO GOMPANY,
& cornoration

)
)
)
Plaintiff %

Ve % Noe 4212«Civil
)
WILLIAM Z. NATIAN )

) FILED
Dafendant g

JUN 21 1857
ORDER NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. §. District Court

On this 20th day of June, 1957, thie mstier came on for hear—
ing upen the motion of defendant for an order setiing asside, vacating, and
holding for naught the purperted order enterad herein by the Distyict Court
of Tulsa County, Oklshoma, aonointing Be. We Taylor receiver in this causej
the pleintiff being present by coungel, Alfr;(l B. Knight, and the defendant
being present by counsel, Jack Langford and W:illiar Rotledges and after argus~
mant of counsel the Cowrt finde that the aopo!ntment of a receiver herein wes
wrongful and without authority of lew, and that the motlon of defendant should
be sustained.

IT IS THERZFORE ORDERED that the sppointment of Be W Taylor as
receiver herein be and hereby is vagated, set sside, and held for naughbs

IT IS FURTHMER ORDERED that the recsiver, B. W. Teyler, immedie
ately return to defendant any and al) monsys or other property received from
defendant, snd the receiver is further orderec to furnish the Court, within
five days from this dete proof of compliance with this opder.

IT 15 FURTHLR ORDERED thst deferdant be and hereby is granted
five days to amend his anewer filed herein.

%2 Tudge; U@

Pl




FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

JUN 2 6 07
GULF OXIL CORPORATION,
& corporation,
P Plaintiff, NOBLE C, HOOD|
Clerk, U, S. District Courtl

vs. Ho. 4029 Ciwvil
KANSAS-NEBRASKA NATURAL GAS
COMPANY, INC., a corporation,

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMIS3AL

Now on this 26th day of June, 1957, based upon and in
conformence with Plaintif{f's Dismissal and Covenant Not to
Sue and Defendant's Diswmissal of Counterclaim filed herein,

IT IS ORDERED that the Complaint of the Plaintiff and each
and every count and cause of action thersin contained or pertinent
thereto be, and they are hereby, dismissed with prejudice to a
fature astlion and the Counterclaim of the Defendant be, and it is
hereby, dismissed with prejudice to a future actlion.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the cosis be paid by the
party ingurring them.

/8/ ROYCE H. SAVAGE
nite tates District Judge

0.K.

/8/ RICHARD E. MeDERMOTT
Bichard K. WoDermott

55{ JAMES B, BIGGS

ames B, EZES

ésg STEWART W, MARK
ewar . rk

Attorneys for Plaintiffl

s/ LEE B. THOMPSON
¢ B. Thompson

éléﬁggﬂl H, CANTRELL
[ . Gantrell
s/ JAMES D, CORWAY
&mes D. Conway

és/ E., J. JACKSON
. 4. Jagkson

Attorneys for Defendant.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FILED
NORTHERN DISTRICT JUN 2 61957

OF OXLAROMA NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.8. District Courti

W.M, DUVALL,
' Plaintire,
va. N¥o. LOT6
HUOH §. BANCROFT,
Defendant..
DIBMISSAL WITHOUT FREJUDICE

¥ov on this 2lst day of June, 1957, this cause ceme on regularly
to be heard for disposition. PFlaintiff appesred by his sttorney, Havvey
P. Allen, and defeudant appesred spsciglly by his attorney Remington Rogexs,
and it appesring to the court that no service of suseone has been hed
upon the defendant in this cese and there baing no reprasentstion to the
aourt of any likelihood that servies of sunmons or other process can be
" obtainsd upon the defendant vithin any reasonable leagth of time from
this dete)

IT I8 BY THE COURT ORDRRED, AIUDGED AND DRCNEED that this
action be snd¢ the ssse is hereby um;ud without prejudice at the cost

C?E?-U /0’ i—v?_g

of the pleintiff.

DISTRICT JULDGE



TN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

RENO PETROLEUM COMPANY,
a corporatlon

Plaintifr
va. No. 4098 Civil

ARCE SEQUICHIE, individually,

et al
Deferdanss F | L E D
JUNZ 61957
"NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U.8. District Court
DECREZDR

JUDGMENT IS HERERY ENTERED for the defendants and
againat the plaintiff 1n conformity with the findlngs of
fact and conclusions of law flled herein on this date.

The costs are taxed zgalinst the plalintiff.

DATED this o2 _ day of Cermtm. 1957

& “”'M’K‘?ﬁ
Uhitégzﬁtates Dietrict Judge

e e e Pyt et e £ -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKL.AHOMA,

THE FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY
OF NEW YORK,

}
)
)
Plaintiff, }
}
-ve~- } No. 4130 CIVIL
)
GARLAND JOHNSON, Defendant. ) F‘ I L E D
JUN 2 61957

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U.S. District Court
This cause came on for disposition on this 21t day of June,

1957, at which timne the plaintiff appeared by its attorneys, Sanders, McElroy
& Smith, and the defendant appeared not. The Court, aifter having considered
the evidence of the plaintiff and being advisec in the premises, finds that the
defendant has been personally served by process of summone and that this
Court has jurisdiction of the parties hereto and of the subject matter hereof.
The Court further finds the ispues in favor of the plaintiff and against the
defendant and finds that the plaintiff is entitled to have and recover a
judgment of and from the defendant in the sum of $5, 419. 37 and the costs

of this action.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT CROERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the plaintiff, The Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York,
have and recover a judgment of and from the defendant, Garland Johneon, in
the sum of §5, 419. 31 and costs of this action, for all of which let execution

issue.

Done in open Court this 2ist day of June, 1957.

J UDG“EF T

DISTRICT COURT in and for the Northern
District of Okklahoma




I¥ THE DISTRICT COURT (F THE UNITED STATES
IN AND FPOR THE NORTRERYN DISTRIOT OF OXIAHOMA

Staie of Oklsuoum, ex rel
Departaent of Righweys of the
State of Oklanhomm
Fetitioner

Ve .

Ceriain Paxuols of land 1in Mayes Juunty,
Oklahemm , containing 11,53 acres, more
or lss; Jolmson Dowming) Jess W.
Donaings Anmabelle Jett nee Swiamer;
Boen Molawowe; Suwiie Swimmer;

Alyene ladmuff; Robert Downing;

Lizsie Downirg; Judy Sweetoan;

James ¥, Downing; Cheater Downing} JUN 2 61957
Cead) Dowming and Jerry Dowming,

1f living, shd if not, then their ’§OBLE C. HOOD

}
)
§
The United Gtates of America; g
§
)

unimosm helyes, exgoutors, administretors, Cletk, U.S. District Court
devisces . logatecs, trustees, oveditors

and assigns j and the unknovn heirxs, )
executore, Wdninistrators, dovisess, )
logatees, trustees, ereditors wnd )
essigne of Ermm Downing, deceased; )
Junes Downing, dscemsed; Blue Downing, )
decunsed; and Josie Sixkiller, docesmed i

Wow o this day of 2:“2’ s 1957, this matter comes
o for bhearing, pdsintif? appedring 1 by cowsel Max Cook who requsstns
this court for an order spproving the condemwmtion progesdings end
sonfirmmtion of plaintiffs appropeistion thewelin of the hereinafter
desaribad proparty.

Yhe court finds from an emamingtion of the files sud plesdinge
hevein that the pimintiff filed ite petition on the 20th day of Febauway,
1857, aldeging thet it wae necessary ror plalntiff to appropriste the
hayeinsfter described property for nighwny purpoees snd Lhat pisintiff
hed Less wwble to secure same by purehase boosuse of the refusal by
tae defondmnt landowners to grant same o Lo State for pwblic purposes;
thet in such instences the lawe of the Gtabte of Oklahome euthorisze the
appropreistion of seame by condemnmtion procaedings and that plaintify
thevefore meyed the cowrt to appodnt three disinterested freeholders
from the cwrrent Jury list of the Pistrist Court of the inited States
in and for the Hurthern District of Okdshoum, not interssted in eny Like




i

question, to inspect ssid property and cousider the injury that weuld be |
sustained by the owners therecf by plaintiffs appropristicn of same s |
well as the damages to the remsinder of the real cetate owned by them,
elther directly or indirectly. The court finds that the pleadings show
that good mnd lawiul notice of the dave of hearing of said petition was
glven the defendants.

The court further finds that on the 8th day of Marsh, 1957, it
duly and regularly appointed J. C. Wilkersen, Charles N. Johnsoo sud
Dan Carman condemnation cormimsioners whe filed thair report wikh the
Clerk of this Gourt on the‘gth dey of Mavch, 1937, assessing pilsintiff
Bix hundred and no/00 (600.0G) dollars, for the appropristion by said
Plaintiff of the lende and property socught by it ir this proceeding, and
for full and ccmplete damages to sny and all of the remaining land sné
property of safd defendants.

The court finds thet pursuent to such award plaintiff daposited
with the Clark of this Court on the & J /4 day of % > , 1957,
the ewm of 8ix hundred and no/100 (600.00) dellars, thereupon plaintiff
became entitled Yo the ilmmediate possesaion o the property toncernsd
herein, and defendante thereupon became entitied, by opermtion of law,
to heve enld awvard dlsbureed %o them by the eourt clerk, free and clear
of all poundege or other fees, as tmm:

To defundunts above named.

The court finds that cn June 21, 1957, the defsndant United Giates of
Americs filed a formal demend for a Jury trisl but on June ééd y 1957,
by consent of both pmrtiss the defendant withdrew its demand and these procesdings
have therefore become Tinal and cosgplete and that plaintiff is entitled to an
order of this court approving these proceedings and confirsdng the appropria-
tien by pisintiff of the right, title and interest taken by it 1n the following
deseribed property, to-wit:

{SEE NEXT PAGE)



Easement Ncs. B & A-8
FAs-S-181(5) 5
L9m0f6

Héirs of Emma Downing, deceased

A strip, piece or parcel of land lying in the NE% NE% of Section 10,
Township 18 N, Range 20 E, Mayes County, Oklahcwa. 8aid parcel of land
being described by metes and bounds as follows

Beginning at & point on the South line of sald NEE NEf, 549.% feet West
of the SE correr of saild NE: NEL, thence West along said Scuth line a distance
of 216.1 Peet, thence N 33°10'W & distance of 399.3 feet, thence N 13°57'W
a distance of 350 feet, thence N T6°03'E & distunce of 75 feet, thence N 13°
5T'W o distence of 632.6 feet to a point 16.5 feet Scuth of the North line and
177.6 feet Tast of the West line of said NEE NEl, thence East on a line
parailel to and 16.5 feet South of said North line a distance of 128.8 feet,
thence 5 13°5T'E a- distance of 341,6 feet, thence § £5°16'E a distance of
153 feet, thence 5 13°57'E a distance of 110 feet, thence Scutheasterly on a
curve to the left having a radius of 2784.5 feei: & distance of 789.5 feet to
point of beginning.

Containing 5.79 acres, more or less,

ALS0: A temporary grant for the purpose of constructing a driveway on the
following described tract.

Beginning at a point on the permanent Wesl right~of-way line of State
Highwey No. 82, a distance of 16k.6 feet Southensterly of the point where said
right-of-way line intersects the North line of said NE%vNE%, thence § 13°57'E
along said right-ofwway line & distance of 300 feet, thence S T6°03 ' &
distence of 20 feet, thence N 25°16'W a distance of 153 feet, thence N 13°5T7'W
& distance of 75 feet, thence N 19°45'E a distance of 90.1 feet to point of
beginning.

ALSO; Beginning st a point on the permanent East right-of-way line of said
highway, 17 feet Southeasterly of the point where sali right-of<way line
intersects the North line of said NEL NEl, thence 5 13°S7'E along said right-
of-way line a distance of 19,6 feet, thence N T6°03'E & distance of 79.2 feet
to a point 16,5 feet South of the North line of sald NEf NEL, thence West on
a line parallel tc and 16,5 feet South of said North line & distance of 81,6¢
feet to point of beginning,

Containing in hoth parcels 0.18 acres, more or less.




Eagenent Nos: 6, A=6,B~6 & T
FAS-£-161 (5)s
hgu2€

Heirs of James ﬁowning

TRACT WO. 1

. A strip, plece or parcel of land lying in the SEL SWi NW} and the
SWi swh Wi of Section 11, Township 19 N, Range 20 E, Mayes County, Oklahoma.
8aid parcel of iand being described by metes and bounds as followss

Begimning at the SE corner of said SW%-SW%-NW%) thence West along the
South line of said SWi SWi WWi & distance of 151.7 feet, thence N 47°02H a
distance of 664.: feet to a point 16.5 feect Enst of the West line and 454.L
feet North of the South line of gaid Swi sWi NWi, thence North on & line
parallel to and 16.5 feet East of said West line & distance of 136.6 feet,
thence § 47°02'E a distance of 805.3 feet, thence N 42°58'E a distance of
75 feet, thence S L7°02'E a distance of 138.7 feet to0 a point on the South
line of sald 8E{ SWi NWE, thence West along said South line & distance of
104.2 feet to point of beginning.

Containing 1.80 acres, more or less, the remaining area included in the
above description being right-of-way oceupled by the present highway.

ALS0: A temporary grant for the purpose of coustrueting s driveway on the
following described tract:

Beginning at a polnt on the permanent South right-of-way line of State
Highway No. 82, a distance of 152.1 feet Nortawesterly of the point where
said right-of-way line intersects the South line of said SWi SWi MW, thence
N 47°02'W along said right-of-way line a distance of 50 feet, thence § 42°58'
8 distance of 20 feet, thence 8 47°02'E a dietance of 50 feet, thence N 42°
58'E & distance of 20 feet to point of beginning.

Containing 0,02 mcres, more or less.

Beginning a8t & polnt on the permanent South right-of-way line of State
Highway Nec. 82 a distance of 109.8 feet Southeasterly of the point where said
right-of -way line intersects the Weet line of sald GWE SWi NWi, thence 3 47°
02'E along said right-of-way line a distance of 75 Feet, thence § 42°58'W a
distance of G0 feet, thence N U7°02'W a distance of 75 feet, thence N 42°58'L
a distance of 60 feet to point of beginnizg.

Containing 0.10 acres, more or less.
TRACT NC. 2

A strip, pice or parcel of land lying in the SEf NE} of Sectdion 10,
Township 19 N, Range 20 E in Mayes County, Oklshema. BSaid parcel of land
being described by metes and bounds as followe

Beginning at o point 16.5 feet Wesw of the East line and 700.9 feet
South of the North line of said SEf NEf, thence South on & line parellel to
and 16.5 feet West of said Bast line & distance of 170.7 feet, thence § 47°
02'W a distance of 627.5 feet, thance N 33°1l0'W a distance of 509,k feet to
8 point on the North line of said 3EL NEL, 76€ feet Weat of the NE corner of
said SEf NEE, thence Bast along said North line & distance of 216.1 feet,
thence Southeasterly on a curve to the left having a radius of 2784 .8 feet a
distance of 342.9 feet, thence 5 27°12'E & distance of 149.6 feet, thence
Southeasterly on & curve to the left having a radius of 2814.8 feet a
distance of 333.3 feet, thence S 47°02'E a distsnce of 60.5 Ffeet to point of
beginning,

Containing 3.6L acres, more or less.



I? 18 THRREFCRE by the court considered, ordered, sdijudged amd
decresd that pleintiffs teking of the right and imterest sought by it ‘
in theme proceedings as acquired by it on the 25th dey of Juae, 1357, 1n
the sbove described property is hereby spproved end confirmed. _

IT 15 FURTHER ORDEWED, ABJUDGED AND LECREED by the court that the
Clerk of this court wake payable to the Treasurer of the United States of
America spd trausmit to the Ares Birector, Muskeges Aves Office, Buresu of
Indien Affairs, Depertment of the Interior, lrluukoaée; -mlnb.m, the sum of
money deposited by the plaintiff herein, to be there diatributed to the de-

fendants herein as thelr interest way appesar.

/8 CRoge M. AZ-%

Eo §-Wrict w hd




I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUR'T FOR THE FILED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

JUN 2 71857
W. E, THOMPSON, NOBLE C. HOOD

‘ Plaintiff Clerk, U.S. District Court
vs. . No. 3970 - Civil

L. J. PETERSON, et al.,
Befendants

CONFIRMATION OF MARSHAL'S SALE
NOW on this 27 day of June, 1957, there came on

for hearing a Motlon of the plaintif{f herein to confirm
the sale of an oil and gas leamse made by the marshal of
the United States Distriect Court for the Northern Distriot
of Oklahoma, on the 13th day of May, 1957, under the
writ of execution issued by the c¢lerk of saild Court; and
the Court haing fully examined tle proceedings of said
marshal under said writ of execution, finds that sald writ
was duly levied upon the following described real property
belonging to the defendants, 0il Producers and Refilners,
Inc., D. 8. Peterson and Byron Krumiauf, to wit:

All of said defendants' right, tltle and

interest in and to a 7/8ths working interest

0i1l and gas leasehold estate covering the

SW/l4 of SW/4 and the S/2 of NW/h of NW/i4 of

Section 11, Township 19 Neorth, Range O East

of the Indian Meridisn, Creek County, Oklahoma
the same not being exempt from levy and sale under executlon;
that said property was duly appraised by distinterested '
householders at the sum of $9,984.00; that the said
marshal caused due and legal notice of meld sale to be
published for more than 30 days prior theretc In the
Sapulpa Legal News 8 newspaper printed and of general
cireulation in Creek County, Oklahoma, &s appears from
the printer's affidavit of publication attached to sald
return; and that on the day thereiln fixed, the 13th day of May,
1957, said oil and gas lease was sold to W,E, THOMPSON, he

being the highest bidder therefor, for the sum of $10,050.00,



which is more than two-thirds of the appralsed value of said
property.

The Court is satisfied that thesaid sale was, in all
écapccts, made in confirmation with the rules of this Court
and the utaiutea of the State of Oklahoma, in such cases made
and provided. The alerk of this Court 1is aocordingly directed
to make an entry on the journal of this Court that: the Court
1s satisfied with the legality of saild sale.

It Is Ordered and Adjudged by the Court that said
marshal's sale and all proceadings under the writ of execution,
issued herein, be and the same are hereby approved and confirmed;

It is further Ordered that the U, S. Marsha) for the
Northern District of Oklahoma make and execute to the purchaser
at sald sale, W. E. THOMPSON, a good and sufficlent deed to saild
above described olil and gas leasehold estate.

It is further Ordered that the U. S. Marshal for the
Northern District of Oklshoma pay the funds which he holds in
this cause from the sale ordered by this Court, when they are
frco.fron any garnishment or processas served upon him by due
and preoper Court to the following defendants in the proportions
set out opposite their names:

01l PRODUCERS AND REFINERS, INC. 96/112
BYRON KRUMLAUF 3/112
D. S. PETERSON 13/112

s/ ROYCE H. SAVAGE

wage - L
JUDGE OF ML U.S, DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHOMA .

APPROVED:
f'é Howard Davig
orney Ior endants
ésé Geo. L, Verity
orney Jfor Plaln




IF THE UNKLTED STATED DISTRICT COUAT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRIOT OF OILARIMA

JOB COLRY snd WALTER COLBY,

)
)
Flaiotiffa )
ve.
CITIRD GERVICE OLL COMPANY e 9
nﬂhm:mﬂn,ui FILED
SENCIAIR QXX & OAB COMPANY,
a Naine corporstion,
NOBLE C. HOOD
JOURNAL XNSRY OF JVROMINT  Clerl U S. District Court

This cause eoming on for hearing befors me, Royos K. Savege, Judge
of said court, on this 20th dsy of March, 1957, upon the pladntiffs’ motion
for a nevw trial, for additionsl findiags of fast and conslusicons of law,
and to vasats Judgment for the dafendants end enter judgeent for the piain-
t1ffe; and the plaiptiffs' aweodmsent to motion for & nav trial and request
that the court hear additiona) evidence offared by the plaintiffs; and the
plaintiffs' sscond amsndment to motion for oev trial snd request that the
court hesr sdditional evidence offered by plaintiffe; sod platatiffs
appeearing iu person snd by and through their sttorneys Tillwen & 71llman,
by Fred Tillman, and Spillers & Bpillars, by G. C. Bpiilers, Jr., snd the

dafandant, Cities Service 01l Company, appearing by aod threwgh its sttorneys

Gentry les, L. L. Coyn and Trusen Rucker, by L. L. Cora snd Tramen Rucker,
and the dafendant Sinclair Oll & Jas Uompany, appearing by i¢s attormeys,
Ralph Garrett, Jawss MoGowan, snd Trumn Rucker, by James NoGowan and
Tromsn Rucker; and the court haviog heard srgusent of counsel and being
fully sdvised in the premises finds that the plaintififs' moticon for & vew
trial should be sustained, and that this court shoald reopsn thie case for
the bearing of additionsl testimony, to whish the defendants objacted and
axaepted.

Thereupon the sourt beard the testimony of witnesses svern and
exanined lu opet court offered on behelf of the pleintiffs, and the




and the testimouy of vitnessss swors and examined in open court on behnlfl
of the defwndants, wod thersupon soncwiced that it took this ceuse under
sdvissment fo? dsaision.

BOM, on this lith day of June, 1957, this ceuse coming on for

heretofore
dsciaion and Judgment, and the court having heard the argument of coussel
sud having had this ceuse briefed by counsel, end being- fully sdvised in
the preuises rinds that Judgment should be reemtered in this ceuse in
favor of the defendauts snd sgainst the plaintiffs, to whish the plaiatiffs
duly objected and excepted. _

The court further finds that it bas heretoforw made and enterwd
ip this cause certein fisdings of fact and conclusions of law, and that
the same should Be resdopted by this court is the basis for the said judg-
mant in favor of the dsfendants and against the plaintiffs, to which the
plaintiffs cbjected and excepted.

mmrmwnmmnh-mmwmm&um- for
sdditional findings of fast aud conslusions of lay and to vasate the
Jeldgmant for the defundsats and enter judgmnt for the plainmtifls should
ve danied, to all of which platatiffs duly objeated and excepted.

1T 18, TERREFORE, CONSIDERED, CEDNRIT), ADJUDGRD AND DEUREED by
the court that tha plaintiffs’ mw: for additionsl findings of fact
aod sonelusions of lav snd to vaoste judgment for the defendauts and sptexr
Judgeent for the plaintiffs be sod the seme is hersby overruled, to all
 of which the plaintiffs duly objected sad wxoepted.

IT I8 FURTHER CONSIDRRED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AXD DECREED by the
court that the findings of fect and senclusioms of law baretofore entersd
40 this cause by the court as the prediemte for its previous judgsent in
siis oause be and the same are hereby Tesstired 28 a predicate for the
Julgaent hereinafter eatered, to all of vhiah plaintiffs Suly odbjacted
ant exanpted.

IT I5 FURDHER ORDERED, ARJUDAED AND DECHEED by the court they
Juignent be and the same is hereby dscreed in favor of the defendants,




end each of them, and mgainst the plufintiffs, at the cost of the plaintilrfs,

o which the plaintiffs duly objected and excepted.

(& @%M A—f,_

Attoruneys for Flatintiffs

gEvey LT, I L OON, THAWI B. HUUKE,
W, GARRETT and JAMES MOIOWAX,

8y &/ MMM‘I

Attoraeys for Defemdants




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
)
Plaintiff, }
}
e -vs- }y No. 3772 - CIVIL -

)

1.30 Acres of land, more or less, } FILED
gituate in Mayes County, Oklaboma, }
and William J. Turner, and Unknown }

Owners, ot al., ) JUN281857

)
)

Defendants. NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8. District Court

JUDGMENT BUNC PRO TUNC

4

This matter comes on before the undersigned Judge, on the Zfi__'dwy
of June, 1957, on motion of the plaintiff for judgmentanunc pro tunc., And
the court being fully advised in the pramises, finds that through clerical error,
inadvertence and mistake, that Parcel No. 2 of Tract No. 1796-A revised,
as shown in Exhibit A to the judgment filed herein on December 7, 1955,
was erroneously described as being a part of Lots Nos. 22, 23 and 24, of
the Turner Heights Subdivision, when {n truth and in fact, said percel is not
a part of said lots. Furthermore, the court finde that the description "north-
easterly cornsr thereof' is ambiguous, and.thnt the correct description of
eaid Parcel No. 2 which was actually taken by the United States of Amaurica,
is as follows:

A part of Turner Heights Subdivision, described as follows:

Baginning at the Nertheasterly corner thereof; thence South

30 feet to a point, thence South 5§° 45' Wast 138,95 feet to a

point, thence South 38 40' West 128.07 feat to & point; thamce

South 33° 45' Wast 217 feet to a point, thence North 8° 15!
East 278 fest to a point, thence North 69 15' East 300 feet,




more or less to the point of beginning, in Section 34,
T 20N, R 19 E of the Indian Meridian, containing 0.70 acres,
more or lees, in Mayes County, Oklahoma.

IT°IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the property
described in the declaration ..of taking and in Exhibit A attachad thereto be
corrected to read as follows:

Parcel No. 2.

A part of Turner Heights Subdivision, described as follows:
Beginning at the Northeadterly corner thereoi; thence South

30 feet to a point; thence South 59° 45' West 138, 95 feet to

a peint, thence South 38% 40° West 126, 07 feat to a point;
thence South 33° 45' Weet 217 fest to o point, themce North

8% 15' East 278 feet to a peint. thence North 69° 15* East

300 feet, more or iess, to the point of beginning, in Section 34,
T 20N, R 19E of the Indian Beridian, containing 0.70 acres,
more or less, in Mayes County, Oklahoma.

£ ,
BOYCE H. BAVAGE
U. §. DISTRICT JUDGE

DESCRIFTION APPROVED:

APPROVED A8 TO FORM: -

U. 8, District Attorney,




UNTPED ANAEES DISTRICT COMRE FOR THE
WORBIERE BEERATOT OF CKLAHONA

Uaited States of Jwarids,

. EFiaintiff, )
8. b g ”o m - m
Virgll Wedmmrth sed Inciile sdeworth, FILE D
Detendants. JUN2 8 1957
' oD
NOBLE gﬁ&g Court

I B DO KEDNRY Clerk, U.5

On this Rlat day of Jame, 1957, the sbove-entitled aoticn coming on
for hearing, plaiutif? agpesring by Jobn Morley, Assistent Uaited #tates Attor-
sy for the Northern Blatrict of Qkiahoms, and the &eafendants sppesring in
Dareon and by ocunsel sod the court having heari the evidenos of the plaintiff
snd the defondants and bhaving sxcamingd the file, fimde thet this is an ection
upon an agreemant for sssmption of indebisdness upod 3 promissory mote sod
for fareclosure of a mortgage wWpek real sriate securing the note, vhiech rexl
sstate 15 locsted in the Coanty of Usuge, State of Oklahoma, within the Northerm
Judicial Plstrict of Gklshows.

It is further Townd by the court that proper servics ves made on the
dofandnxte snd that the defenlants ware directel to sppear, plead, snswer, or
othervise move with respect to the cumplpiut harsin on or befors the 2Tth day
of December, 1956. Rumnous was ismumi to the Uiited States Marsha) for the
Borthers Riatrict of Oklehowa, which swemone Wi returted stating that defesd-
were served on Decomber 6, 1956; thes defevdiants heve felled to amaswer the com-
pilaint or cthervies plsad berein snd having been gramted pormission to make &
mummwawmmm}mmuwmmm
and having failed to shov cause, sheuld be and ave adfudged in dateult,

Tue eowrt Murther finds thet the pleintiff tevein has filed an affi-
davit shouing thet meither of the defendinis 14 in the ailitary or neval servies
and that oeither is sn infant or imcospetent, widelh is found to be true.

The cowrt further finds that the fucts as sat forth in pleintiff's
complaint are true in the following respects: On November 17, 1949, kben N.
Nopper svd Betheles Mopper dtd exscute to the plaintif?, scting through the
Mmipistrator of the Farmers Nome Muinistration, their written promissary note
for the sum of $9,550.00, with intarest at the vate of ¥ per snmm, payshle




$150.00 on the Jist day of March, 1950, axd txirty-mime (39) instaliments of
$482.47 ssch peyshle sonually tharesfter, with the fisal iustellmaut fncluding
the suwn of sny remmining principel amd iatsrest, paywhis forty yeirs fram the
date of the note. On Ootober 23, 1954, the defendauts, Virgil Wedsworth snd
.mxmw,mmmwmpwmrr. acting through the Administrator
of the Parmers Nome Administration, s Agreemest for Assuwption of Indebtednass,
in the sum of $9,501.65, uw'mitnmrmotumm,mh
$50.00 on Narch 31, 1952, emd thirty-ssven (37) installments of $450.57, emeh
peysble snnmally thareafter, with the finsl instaliment including the o of
say remsinisg primcipal snd interest, payshle on the £3rd day of Ootober, 1989.
On November 23, 1940, snd as part of the ssme transsction and for the purpose
of sscuring payment of the aforementioned note, Ruben N. Ncpper snd Bethelea
Hopper, dfd sxecute s real estate wortgage to the United Btates of Americs, acte
ing through the AMministrator of the Parwers Sowe Administratica, parewant to
the provisions of Yitle I of the Bankneed-Jooes Farw Swnant Act, as smended,
which mortgage covered the fallowing deseribed real estate in the Ceunty of

recorded. mmgmmm subject, unmver, to

ﬁhﬂ‘ﬂ .Inl'mm“ﬂ“ﬂh%w
together with ell rents and otber revenues or inceme iherefrom, sed sll imgrove-
ments, wster and water righte snd pericasl. praperty now or hersaffter sttached
1o or reaspoebly necessary to the wes of the resl property herein described;
that this mortgage was duly filed of record in twe office of the Oo uvaty Clerk
of Osage County, Oklahoma, ok the 23rd day of Nowadber, 1949, snd rescréed in
 Yelums 79 at page 223. On Octcber 23, 1951, the defemdants, Virgll Valeworth
mmm&m,mmuwmtrarmwm
aforementioned and did beoome tremaferees of the real éstate mortgage sbove
mantionsd. That the portgege provides thet in case defmult he mails in the pxy-
oent of any iwstallment dwe cn the mote o should mortgagor fail to keep or
porform my of the conditions or agreementa containad in the morigsge, mortguges
may declsre, st ite option and withent notice, the entire imisbtedness dwe sod
paysbls ond foreclose the mortgage ani recover abstract foes, attorneys fess
and costs.

-2




The oonrt further finds that the mortgage indsbtednses became in
dufeult om the st dey of Mareh, 1953, by ressom of the Fellwys of the defend-
snts o pey the installment dus on the agreemssit on that date, snd that there
15 now due and owing upon the note su unpald badsnce of §,441.65 priseipal,
© plus §1,053.9¢ iaterest scevved through Decesber 1, 1956, plus interest om the
prinaipal st the Tate of 46 per enmm fras Decmber 1, 1956 to date of julgment
and at the legel rate after sstry of judgsent until paid.

Toe gourt further fiss that the resl estate mortgage contelas the
vords ”M is bereby specificelly welved™.

I¥ i, THENEIONG, ORDEWRED, ADJLGED Asd URCEEND by the court that
the plaiuntifit have judgeent aguiset the defendents Virgil Wadsworth snd Lucille
Vadsworth, for the sm of $9,480.65 principel, plus §1,052.92 interest sccrwed
through Decewber 1, 1w6muuamuamamt-£uumnu
after dute of Jjudgment aul Tor ite coste.

I IS METIKR OBDIRER, ADFIDGED AND DECEEED by the court that in the
event defendsuts fail for six (6) months I'rom the dete of entry of julgemt
herein to poy the s of §9,44).65 princizal, pins $1,052.92 intevest mcorwed
throngh Decesber 1, 1956, plus dnterest an the principal at the rate of W per
anivss from Decesber 1, 1956 to date of jwigment, plus intersst at the legal
ate after entry of Jodgment, that an order of sale shall fssne to the United
States Mershal for the Northern Bistrict cf Oxlshcms, communding Mim to siver-
tisn and sell soconding to law She real estate und prowises desaribed above and
o apply the proceeds arising from the sdle as follows:

" R I

wmmuummmuoz;'»

k. The residwa, 1T sy, to be jeid to the Glerk of this Court
intarest sod costs, omecution muy issue aguinet the defendanty for the remsinder
sapaid.

1. In payment of the costs of sale und of this metion;
2. In puymont of sny unpsid taxes dua;
m M 3, w%muﬂ '
to smit the ferther order of this comrs.
ummmmmmmummmmmmmm,




IT IS FBERER GXOERED, ADJUDGED ARD IECTEED Ly the oomrt thut from
and after the sale of euch real property uader und Ly virtue of this julgment
ani decree, defendante and each of them and sll persons claiming wider them
or elther of thes since the filing of the complnint herein. be and thay are
mwmmwmx'rawxm, right, title, interest,
onuhw@twinm'worwtheraalaatatfedneribdhoma, or suy part
thereet .




UNITED OTAPRS CISTRIOT QGUERT ¥OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALAEMMA

United States of Americs,

Plalntiff,
ve. ’ Civil No. B139
Aurcn G. Roberts and Mildred O, Roberts, FILED
Defendants. i JUN 2 81357
NOBLE C. HOOD,
Clerk, U.S. District Court
JUDGMENT

Yo on tate 2 (¢f asy ot %)‘mg _, 1957, the sbove cause Comlng
on for hearing purausnt to regulsd mssigment, the plaintiff, United States of
Aperica, appesring by Hayden Crewford, United Giates Attorney, snd Bwbert A.
Merlov, Assistant United States Attornsy, for the Nerthern Pistrict of Oklshoms,
and the defendants sppesring not in person or by sttorpey, sad it appesying to
the court that thie iz e suit upon & promissory note and for foreclosure of &
wortgage upon resl sstmte securing the oote, vidch reaxl estate is located ino the
County of OLtaws, Btate of Cklahome, within the Northern Judicial Pistriet of
Oklahoma.

It further sppearing to the court that dve and legml personsl service of
summons hss been made upon the defendants, Aaron C. Roberss and Mildred 6. Roberts,
reguiring thet they answer the complaint filed lerein not more than twenty {20)
days after the date of gervice of sumsons, and It further sppearing to the court
that the defendants have failed and neglected to answer, demur or othervise plead
to the complaint, the defendants snd esch of thew are thersupon adjudged in de -
fault and the court being fully sdvised, finds ibat all the allegeticne and aver-
mants in the compisint of the plaintiff are true.

The oourt further finds thai the defendants, Aaron C. Roberts and Mildred O,
Roberts, on October 14, 1955, for a valumble comsideraticn made, exmcuied and de-
livereé to Norwan P. Mescm, Mederal Housing Oowsdssloper, his suscessors and es-
signe, thely certain mortgage note in the prinsipal sum of $5,700.00, with intersst
thereon at the rete of k¥ per enoum. That on Gctober 1k, 1955, and ss part end
parcel of the same trangeation of the mortgage note snd for the purpose of securing
the payment of that note, the defendants, Aaron C. Roberks apd Mildred O. Foterta,
made, sxscated axd deliversd to Norman P. Mason, Federal Housing Commisaloner,




his suecessors and sssigns, s certain written mortgege covering ibe fellowing
described resl estete located in Dtiews Couaty, Oklahome, to-wit!

Lot Mve {5), Block Five {5), in Nency lee Addition

to the Clty of Mismi, Ottaws County, Htate of Gkla-

homa, sczording to the smended plst thereof,

Thet the mortgage was duly recorded on Hovember 1, 1955, in Boek 253, page
991, in the records of the office of the Gounty Slerk of Qttaws County, Oklshoma,
after the required mortgage tax vus pald.

The court further Tinds that the defendants, Asron . Hoberts snd Mildred ¢.
Boberts, made default in payment of such pote in that they failed to pay the note
asccording to ite terms and that thers is now due and owing on the note the unpald
welance of $5,802.52, with interest thareon st the ratie of Wik por smmm from
January 24, 1957, to date, together with interest on the princlpel sum of 85, Bhe . kg
at the rete of 6§ from this dite until paid, together with the costs of this action
accerued and eceruing.

The court further fnds and adjudges that the pPleintiff has s first and
pricr 1len upon the resl sptéts and premises described in 1ts coRpledint by virtue
of the mortgage As security for the payment of sugh indebtedness, luterest and
s0ats, which property is desoribed ss fodlows:

Lot Five (5), Block Five {5), in Raxcy ies Addition
to the Oity of Miami, Ottaws County, te of fkle-
bomé, aocording to the smended plat thereof.

IT IS TAEWRFCRE CRDERED, ADJUBGED ARQ DECREED by the court thet the plain-
i do MW and recover Judgment mgeinst the defendants, Asron ¢. Boberts and
Mildred 0. Boberts, for the sum of §5,882.42, with interest therecn at the rate
of 4l per anoum frow Januexry 24, 1957, to dste of judgment, together with interest
at the rate of 6§ from the date of Julgesnt until paid, together with the coste
of this actlon ecerusd and accrulng.

I7 12 PURTEER GHDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRIZED by the ecurt that an order of
sale shall iesue to the United States Mershal for the Northern Distriet of Okla-
besas, commanding him to sdvertise snd sell sccording to Jew, without appraiaement,
the lsnds and tenements described in the mortgepe, io-wit:

Lot Five (5), Biock Five (5}, in Nancy Lee Adaition
to the City of Miawi, Ottews County, Oiate of Okls-
hown, susording to the swendsd plut thersof,
end epply the procesds frow the sele as follows:
1. In payment of the costs of the sale nnd of this sction;

2. In payment of any unpaid taxes due;

8-




3. In payment to Yhe pisintiff of the sum of §5,002.42, vith
1nterest tharecn at the rate of 4i$ per anoum from
Jarmery P4, 1957, to date of Judgeent, togatiuir vith tnker-
ent st the rete of 6F from date of Judgmant unkil peid;

L, The residus, if ey, e peld to the glerk of this Court
o avelt the further crder of the court.

If thh amcunt derived from such ssle 18 !.mtﬁéimt 4o satdafy the Juigeent,

jnterest and costs, Ahet exscution iseus sgainat the defendants, Asron 0. Roberts

and Nildred O. Roberts, for the remsinder unpeid.
EHWW,WMMMWﬂnnmthM

after the sale of the remd catate under and by virtue of this judgeent snd decree,

the defendants and esch of them and a2) persons claimiag under them or either of

then since the filing of the copplaint herein ve und they are forevsr Barred spd fore-

closed of and frow auy end every 1ien upon, right, titie, 1ntesset, estate or equity

of, in or to sald real estate or any psrt thereof.




UNITED 5TATES DISIRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEIRN DISTRIOT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statea of Amerios, g
Pleintiff, 3
vs, ' ) Civil Mo, k87
)
)
Tom Ruanell, i F I L E D
Dafendant. .
JUN 2 81357
NOBLE €. HOOD
JUDGMERT Clerk, U.8. District Court

On this 28th day of Juns 1957, the abovewantitlad sstion caming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, sppearing by Husaell H. Smith, First Assistant
U, 8. Atborney for the lorthern Distrist of Oklahoma, and the defendant ap-
peuriag not, and the Gourt having heard the ovidenos of the pleintiff and
having examinad the file, finds that the defundant was duly served with
summops herein more than twenty (20) days prior #o this dete, and having
falled to sppesy or answer is end should be uwdjudged in default.

The Court further finds that all allegetions of plain¥iff*s ¢ane
Pladnt are Wruejy and finds that she plaintify is enditled to Juigwent in
accoxdance with allagations of sald semplainy,

The Court further finds thet the &iif KB§, NB{ 4Bf of Seetien 32,
Pocaiip 21 Nersh, Rangs 23 Zast, and the W Mg BW§ of Heeticn )3, Younship 21
Nerth, Range £3 Keat, otherwise known as Cherckes Tribal Unit Ne. 13, Kenwood
Projest, eing ianda held in trust by the Unilted States for the Chercices
Indians of Oklahoms, and whe §W§ NE}, NWg 384, Sostion 3¢ Townehip 21 Nerth,
Rangs 2} Eas%, being lands held in $he name of the United States, purchesed
by the Departoent of Agriculture, and pisssd under the Seerstary of Wi
Intariar, to be administered for the use and benefit of the Charokes Indians
of Qklahoma by Busoutive Order No. 7368, dated April 15, 3938, asd this plain~
Ciff, sating through ite duly autherised effiser and agent e Area Direoter,
m\a of Indian Affairs, Muskoges dres Offioe, Muskoges, Cklshoms, did grant
to the Defendant, Tom Russell, the right to vscupy aforssaid property, under
which permit assignes agreed to pay $50 per jear for rental of said land,
payable on or before the Jlst day of Marsh esuh ysar, $iw oseupancy permit




%o continus afber sermination date from year to yesr under the same terms
wiless assignes be given notice to tha ecntrary thirty (J0) days prior to
expiration of any year., By she terms of said leass, the defendant, Tem
Russell, has ﬂ.oh‘hd this assignment by failue %o pay all rents therecn
in ths following partisulars,

Dafendant has made no payments, as required by hils oecupansy
perait, sinoe 19k7. By resson of defauvlt in paynent, defendant cwes the
plaintifsf s tosel of $529.26 fron the date of default tc this date, Plain-
tiff has demandsd paymant of thia sum, but defendsnt failed, neglected,
and refused to pay the same. By reason of this defauls, defendant is
liable to plainbiff for this sum,

IT I3, THEREPORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court
that the pleintiff have judgmenti against the defenclant, Tou Russell, in
the sum of §529,25 with interest thereon at six per cent (68) per annum
from the date hereof until paid, and for the costs of this aotion.

/5’ gé/—'—ﬁw ¢7/. %f

-




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOB THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintifs, §
ﬁ. : g Civil No. L178
Luails H. Hershfield, g
Defendant. % FILED
JUN 2 8 1957
JUDGKENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. s, District Courg

On this Mﬂw of June 1957, the sbove-sntitled action eoming
oen for hearing, the plaintiff, appearing by Russall H. Smith, Flrst Assisztant
U. 8. Attornsy for the Northern District of Cklahoms, and the defendant sp-
pearing not, and the Court having heard the evidence of the plaintiff and
having examined the file, finda that the defendant was duly served with
summons herein more than twanty (20) deys prior to this date, and having
failed to appear or anawer is gnd should bs edjudged in default,

The Court further finds that sil allsgations of plaintiffis come
plaint are trues, That on October 3, 1953, fer a valumble oconsideration end
in sosordenee with the provisions of the Federal Housing Adminiatration Act,
the defendent did exscute a written promissory nots in the sum of $2,76R.51,
to Broockside State Bank, Tulsa, Oklahoma; thet the defsendant defsulted in ths
payments on the note, and, in secordence witl. the provieiona of the afore-
mentioned Aet, the note was sssigned thereafter to this plaiatiff; thet there
is now dug snd owing on the note the sum of §1,768.92, prineipal, with inter.
st thereon at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum from Qatober 5, 195h.

The Court further finds that the plaintiff has filed herein an affi-
davit stating that the defendent is neither in the military, or naval, service,
nor an infent, or inecompetent, whieh 1a found %o be truae,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
~ this plaintiff have judgment against the defendant, Lucils H, Hershfield, for
the sum of §$1,768.92, with interest thercon at the rate of six per cent (6%)
per annmum from Qotober 5, 195L, until paid, and for ita aosts.

n@ o 7 a_{af

L M s s



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DCOROTHY BOSLER,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
-vE- } Noe. 4187
)
CONSOLIDATED CHIMNEY COMPANY, )
a corporation, )
, FILED
Defendant.
efendant ’ JUN 2 81957

NOBLE C. HOOD

, LS. District Court
DISMISSA L WITHOUT PREJUDICE Clerk

Upon Application of the partiss invalved, this cause is
dismissed without prejudice as to Defendant, Corsoclidated Chimney %77%/44‘/«} Q.

Corparation.

Dated this QLZ day of June, 1957,

8

e A ok AT ok Tt < o — J—




UNITED STATES DISTRICY QOURY PR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

United Shates of Amriss, §
_ Plaintiff, 3
VB. ; g Givil No. L19T
H. A« Hevshfisld, Jr., }
' ) FILED
Defsndmnt. )
JUN 2 81957
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, 1.8, Disirict Court;

On thia MNMW of June 1957, the abovsesntitled astion coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, sppearing by Fussell H. Smith, First Assistant
U, 8. Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Cklahoms, ani the defendant ape
pearing not, snd the Court having heard the evidenss of the plaintiff and
having examined the file, finds that the defendant was duly served with
summone herein more than twenty (20) days prior to this date, and having
failed to appear or answer is and should be edjwdged in default,

The Qourt further finds that all allegations of plaintiff's come
Plaint are trus. That on October &, 1553, for & valushle consideration end
in sseordangs with she provisions of the Federal Housing Admimistration Act,
the dafendant did execute u written promissery note in she mum of $8,762.51,
to Brooiside State Bank, Tulas, Oklahomaj thuat the defsndant defaulted in the
payments on the mote, and, in ascordance wish the provisicms of the aforsw
montioned Aat, the note was assigned thersafier to this plaintiff; shal thers
is now due and owing on the note the sum of $1,768.92, prineipal, with interw
a8t theracn at the rets of six per cemt (5%) per smanum from Octcber 5, 195L.

_ The Court further finds that tie plaindk€f has filed berein an affi-
davit atating that the defendant is neither in the military, or naval, service,
nor an infant, or inesmpetent, whieh is found to be trus.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by tha Gourt thed
this plaintiff have judgment against the defendsnt, H. A. Hershfield, Jr.,
for thn sum of §1,768.92, with interest therwon at the rate of six per oent (6%)
per anmum from Qotober 5, 195k, until paid, snd for L1ts costs,

V2% msgmw@ - f‘rm‘ 56‘:‘:%}




